BOARD OF COAL MINE SAFETY

Meeting Cancellation

The December 10, 2013, meeting of the Board of Coal Mine Safety (Board) is cancelled. The next meeting date of the Board will be announced in a future notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Questions concerning the Board may be directed to Allison D. Gaida, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Mine Safety, (724) 439-7289, agaida@pa.gov.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO,} \\ & \textit{Chairperson} \end{array}$

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 13-2272.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ December\ 6,\ 2013,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Annual Plan for Awarding Grants under the Pennsylvania Agricultural Fair Act

The Department of Agriculture (Department), under section 8(a) of the Pennsylvania Agricultural Fair Act (act) (3 P. S. § 1508(a)), announces that the Secretary of Agriculture (Secretary), with the advice and assistance of the Agricultural Fair Advisory Committee (Committee) at its meeting of November 18, 2013, adopted the Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-2014 Annual Plan on the awarding of grants to eligible organizations under the act.

The act authorizes the Department to make grants to organizations conducting eligible agricultural fairs, Statewide agricultural organizations which contribute to the development of agriculture and agribusiness and to eligible agricultural youth groups for support of their programs. The Secretary, with the advice and assistance of the Committee created by the act, is to adopt an Annual Plan for awarding of grants subject to the limitations specified in section 5 of the act (3 P. S. § 1505).

The Annual Plan, as adopted by the Secretary, provides for the award of grants to each eligible organization subject to the availability of funds on the following basis:

- 1. For operating expenses, the maximum payment allowed for each Class Fair under section 5(1)(i)(A) of the act will be paid.
- 2. For premium reimbursement, the maximum payment allowed under section 5(1)(i)(B) of the act will be paid.
- 3. For reimbursement to each eligible organization conducting harness horse racing at its annual fair, other than races for colts and fillies 2 and 3 years of age, the maximum amount of reimbursement allowed under section 5(1)(iii) of the act will be paid.

- 4. For reimbursement to each eligible organization conducting races for colts and fillies 2 and 3 years of age at its annual fair, the maximum amount of reimbursement allowed under section 5(1)(iv) of the act will be paid.
- 5. For reimbursement of operating costs and premiums, a maximum amount of \$2,000 and in addition a maximum amount of \$10,000 based on a sum equal to 50% of the amount spent by the eligible Statewide agricultural organizations for premium's that are not in the \$2,000 payment as provided under section 5(2) of the act. The total maximum payment hereunder will not exceed \$12,000.
- 6. For actual expenses incurred for activities which contribute to the advancement of agriculture or agribusiness by 4-H Youth groups, a payment which will be calculated according to the following formula:
- Tier 1: \$2,000 for total enrollment of up to 1,000 members plus \$1 for each traditional member and \$0.50 for each school enrichment/special interest member.
- Tier 2: \$2,500 for total enrollment of 1,001 to 2,000 members plus \$1 for each traditional member and \$0.50 for each school enrichment/special interest member.
- Tier 3: \$3,000 for total enrollment of 2,001 to 3,000 members plus \$1 for each traditional member and \$0.50 for each school enrichment/special interest member.
- Tier 4: \$3,500 for total enrollment of 3,001+ members plus \$1 for each traditional member and \$0.50 for each school enrichment/special interest member, a maximum reimbursement of \$9,000.
- 7. For actual expenses incurred for activities which contribute to the advancement of agriculture or agribusiness by Future Farmers of America (FFA) youth groups, a payment which will be calculated according to the following formula:
- Tier I: County FFA organizations with 100 members or less will receive base funding of \$1,000 with an additional \$2 per member.
- Tier II: County FFA organizations with 101 to 210 members inclusive will receive a \$2,000 base funding with no additional moneys on a per member basis.
- Tier III: County FFA organizations with 211 members or more will receive funding of \$2,000 with an additional \$2 per member for every member over 210.
- 8. Any funds remaining after the previously listed grants have been awarded shall be utilized for capital improvement as provided in section 5(1)(ii) of the act.
- 9. The Secretary will endeavor to disburse the previously listed payments in accordance with the following schedule:
- (a) By February 1, 2014, for payment under paragraphs 1-7.
- (b) By April 1, 2014, for payment approved and authorized in FY 2013-2014 under paragraph 8.

GEORGE D. GREIG, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2273. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

Actions on Applications

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking and Securities Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending November 26, 2013.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file their comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Corporate Applications Division, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, contact the Corporate Applications Division at (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Section 112 Acquisitions

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Action
11-19-2013	Quaint Oak Bancorp, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Plan and Trustee John J. Augustine and Diane J. Colyer	Approved
	Application for approval to acquire up to 24.9% of the common stock of Quaint Oak Bancorp, Inc. Southampton, the parent bank holding company of Quaint Oak Bank, Southampton.	
11-22-2013	Robert T. Strong and Kathleen M. Strong	Approved
	Application for approval to acquire up to 24.9% of the common stock of Quaint Oak Bancorp, Inc. Southampton.	

Branch Applications

De Novo Branches

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Location of Branch	Action
11-13-2013	Mifflin County Savings Bank Lewistown	108 East Main Street Allensville	Opened
	Mifflin County	Mifflin County	

Branch Relocations

Date	Name and Location of Applicant		Location of Branch	Action
11-22-2013	Royal Bank America Narberth Montgomery County	To:	795 East Lancaster Avenue Villanova Delaware County	Approved
		From:	801 East Lancaster Avenue Villanova	

Delaware County

SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS

No activity.

CREDIT UNIONS

Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Action
11-15-2013	Butler Armco Employees Credit Union	Filed

Butler

Butler County

Application for approval to merge Penn Drake Credit Union, Karns City, with and into Butler Armco Employees Credit Union, Butler.

Community Charter Conversions

DateName and Location of InstitutionAction11-15-2013Boeing Helicopters Credit UnionFiled

Ridley Park Delaware County

The credit union proposes to amend Article 8 of its Articles of Incorporation to provide the following field of membership: "Persons who live, worship, work (or regularly conduct business in), or attend school in Chester and Delaware Counties, Pennsylvania."

Branch Applications Branch Relocations

DateName and Location of ApplicantLocation of BranchAction10-31-2013Superior Credit UnionTo: 799 Main StreetEffective

Collegeville Montgomery County
Montgomery County
Royersford

From: 434 Main Street Royersford

Montgomery County

The Department's web site at www.dobs.state.pa.us includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

GLENN E. MOYER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2274. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.32(d), the proposed discharge of stormwater associated with construction activities will be managed in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

I. NPDES Renewal Applications

Northeast Region	: Clean Water Program Manager,	2 Public Square, Wilkes-E	Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone	e: 570-826-2511.
$NPDES\ No.$ $(Type)$	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0063819 (Industrial Waste)	Lafayette College College Avenue Easton, PA 18042	Northampton County Easton City	Bushkill Creek (1-F)	Y
PA0052426 (Sewage)	Schnecksville North STP Schneck Rd. & Spruce St. Schnecksville, PA 18078	Lehigh County North Whitehall Township	Unnamed Tributary to Coplay Creek (2-C)	Y

Southcentral	Region: Clean Water Program Manag	er, 909 Elmerton Avenue, I	Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phot	пе: 717-705-4707.
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0087025 (Sew)	Dave & Jane's Crab House 2989 Tract Road Fairfield, PA 17320	Adams County / Liberty Township	Flat Run / 13-D	Y
PA0247502 (Sew)	John & Kathleen Kauffman 312 Steelstown Road Newville, PA 17241-9699	Cumberland County / North Newton Township	UNT to Conodoguinet Creek / 7-B	Y
PA0085782 (Sew)	Ruscombmanor Township 204 Oak Lane Fleetwood, PA 19522	Berks County / Ruscombmanor Township	Furnace Creek / 3-D	Y
PA0081141 (Sew)	Merle Z. Eberly Locustwood Mobile Home Park Box 251 Morgantown, PA 19543	Lancaster County / East Cocalico Township	UNT to Little Cocalico Creek / 7-J	Y
PA0008435 (IW)	PPL Holtwood, LLC 2 North Ninth Street Allentown, PA 18101-1179	Lancaster County / Martic Township	Susquehanna River / 7-K	Y
PA0007536 (IW)	Cargill Cocoa & Chocolate 48 North Broad Street Lititz, PA 17543-1005	Lancaster County / Lititz Borough	Lititz Run / 7-J	Y
PA0082741 (IW)	Elizabethtown Area Water Authority 211 W. Hummelstown Street Elizabethtown, PA 17022	Lancaster County / Mount Joy Township	UNT Chickies Creek / 7-G	Y
PA0261238 (Sew)	Michael D. Civils 369 Trouts Lane Duncansville, PA 16635	Blair County Allegheny Township	Sugar Run / 11-A	

	Regional Office: Clean Water ne: 570.327.0530.	Program Manager, 208 W	Third Street Suite 101,	Williamsport, PA
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0035599 (Sewage)	PA DOT Site 35 I 80 East Rest Area I-80 East Montoursville, PA 17554	Montour County Liberty Township	UNT to Beaver Run (10-D)	N
PA0113948 (Sewage)	State Correctional Institution Quehanna Motivational Boot Camp 4395 Quehanna Highway Karthus, PA 16845	Clearfield County Karthaus Township	Marks Run (8-D)	Y

Southwest Region	nal Office: Regional Clean Water	Program Manager, 400 V	Vaterfront Drive, Pittsburgh,	PA 15222-4745
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0218049 (Sewage)	Midway Sewerage Authority WWTP 8211 Noblestown Road McDonald, PA 15057	Washington County McDonald Borough	Robinson Run (20-F)	Y
PA0094102 (Sewage)	Airways MHP STP Moore Road Washington, PA 15301	Washington County South Franklin Township	Unnamed Tributary to Chartiers Creek (20-F)	Y
PA0216071 (Sewage)	Univar USA Inc. 328 Bunola River Road Bunola, PA 15020	Allegheny County Forward Township	Monongahela River (19-C)	Y
PA0025810 Amendment No. 1 (Sewage)	Shade Central City Joint Authority SR 0160 Central City, PA 15926	Somerset County Shade Township	Dark Shade Creek (18-E)	N
PA0094706 (Sewage)	Tri County Soccer & Sports Center 1220 Freedom Crider Road Freedom, PA 15042	Beaver County New Sewickley Township	Unnamed Tributary of North Fork Big Sewickley Creek (20-G)	Y
PA0097098 Sewage	South Fayette Township School District STP 2250 Old Oakdale Road Mcdonald, PA 15057	Allegheny County South Fayette Township	Unnamed Tributary of Millers Run (20-F)	Y
PA0095362 A-1 (Sewage)	Laurelville Mennonite Church 941 Laurelville Lane Mt Pleasant, PA 15666	Westmoreland County Mount Pleasant Township	Jacobs Creek (19-D)	Y

II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5970 PA0053651 A-1, SIC Code 3341, Johnson Matthey Inc., 1401 King Road, West Chester, PA 19380-1467. Facility Name: Johnson Matthey GWCU. This existing facility is located in West Whiteland Township, Chester County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for an NPDES permit amendment for an existing discharge of treated groundwater and storm water.

The receiving stream(s), Valley Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-H and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.036 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$			
	Average	v	Instant.	Daily	Daily	Instant.	
Parameters	Monthly		Minimum	Maximum	Maximum	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	
$CBOD_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	

	Mass (li	b/day)		Concentra	tion (mg/l)	
Parameters	Average Monthly		Instant. Minimum	$Daily \ Maximum$	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform Total Nitrogen Ammonia-Nitrogen Total Phosphorus	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	Report Report Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
Trichloroethylene Influent	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Mo	XXX	XXX
Trichloroethylene	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.01 Avg Mo	0.02	0.025
The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on an average storm water flow.						

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$		
	Average			Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly		Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
pH	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
$CBOD_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Dissolved Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on an average storm water flow.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$		
	Average	-		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly		Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
pН	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
$CBOD_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Dissolved Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 are based on an average storm water flow.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentration (mg/l)		
	Average			Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly		Minimum	$Mont\bar{h}ly$	Maximum	Maximum
pH	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
$CBOD_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Dissolved Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 005 are based on an average storm water flow.

	Mass (li	b/day)	$Concentration \ (mg/l)$			
	Average			Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly		Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
pН	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
$\overline{\text{CBOD}}_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Dissolved Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- A. Acquire Necessary Property Rights
- B. Proper Sludge Disposal
- C. WQM Permit Condition
- D. BAT/ELG Reopener
- E. Small Stream Discharge
- F. Test Methods
- G. TMDL/WLA Analysis
- H. Groundwater Monitoring
- I. No Stripper Tower Cleaning Water Discharge
- J. Stormwater Condition

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0026786 A-1, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Pottstown Borough Authority**, 100 East High Street, Pottstown, PA 19464. Facility Name: Pottstown Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Pottstown Borough, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for an amendment of NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage. The amendment is for revision of limits for the parameter Total Dissolved Solids.

The receiving stream, Schuylkill River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on an average annual design flow of 12.85 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)			
	Average	Weekly	Instant.	Average	Weekly	Instant.	
Parameters	Monthly	Average	Minimum	MontHly	Average	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5^{-}	XXX	1.6	
$CBOD_5$							
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
May 1 - Oct 31	2,143	$3,\!215$	XXX	20	30	40	
Nov 1 - Apr 30	2,679	$4,\!287$	XXX	25	40	50	
BOD_5							
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids							
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids	$3,\!215$	4,823	XXX	30	45	60	
Total Dissolved Solids	_						
(Avg. Mo. Flow ≤ 8.935 MGD)	Report	200,290	XXX	Report	3,000	Report	
		Daily Max			Daily Max		
Total Dissolved Solids	_			_		_	
(Avg. Mo. Flow > 8.935 MGD)	Report	240,000 Daily Max	XXX	Report	2,238 Daily Max	Report	
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000	
				Geo Mean			
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report	
Ammonia-Ñitrogen							
May 1 - Oct 31	857	XXX	XXX	8.0	XXX	16.0	
Nov 1 - Apr 30	1,714	XXX	XXX	16.0	XXX	32.0	
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report	
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Copper	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.040	XXX	0.074	
Total Mercury (ng/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Zinc	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Benzidine	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of an average storm event.

	Mass (lb/day)			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$			
Parameters	Average Monthly		Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
$CBOD_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Chemical Oxygen Demand	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Dissolved Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- No stormwater to sanitary sewers
- Necessary property rights
- Proper sludge disposal
- Chlorine minimization
- Notification of designation of responsible operator
- Fecal coliform reporting
- Definition of average weekly
- Remedial measures if public nuisance
- Change of ownership
- Specification of test methods
- TMDL/WLA data
- WETT with renewal
- Operator training
- Instantaneous maximum limitations
- Laboratory certification
- Total dissolved solids requirements
- No discharge of PCBs
- Operation and maintenance plan
- Pretreatment program implementation
- Stormwater requirements
- PCB monitoring
- Requirement to use eDMR

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0031178, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, Melody Lakes Management LLC, 1045 North West End Boulevard, Quakertown, PA 18951. Facility Name: Melody Lakes Properties. This existing facility is located in Richland Township, Bucks County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Tohickon Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-D and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.072 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
	Average	-	Instant.	Average		Instant.
Parameters	Monthly		Minimum	Monthly		Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.03	XXX	0.1

	Mass (li	b/day)				
	Average	-	Instant.	Average	_	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly		Minimum	Monthly		Maximum
$CBOD_5$						
May 1 - Oct 31	6.0	XXX	XXX	10	XXX	20
Nov 1 - Apr 30	12.0	XXX	XXX	20	XXX	40
Total Suspended Solids	18.0	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
May 1 - Oct 31	1.2	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0
Nov 1 - Apr 30	3.6	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	12.0
Total Phosphorus	0.3	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.0

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Designation of Responsible Operator
- No Stormwater
- Change in Ownership
- TRC Minimization
- Sludge Disposal
- Special Protection Waters

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0244414, SIC Code 5499, Jaster Associates LLC, 437 King Road, Doylestown, PA 18901. Facility Name: Jaster Assoc LLC. This existing facility is located in Bedminster Township, Bucks County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Cabin Run, is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-D and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.00081 MGD.

	Mass (li	b/day)		$Concentration \ (mg/l)$			
	Average			Average		Instant.	
Parameters	Monthly		Minimum	Monthly		Maximum	
Flow (GPD)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	
			Inst Min				
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	3.0	XXX	XXX	XXX	
$CBOD_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	10	XXX	20	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10	XXX	20	
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000	
				Geo Mean			
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	20	XXX	40	

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Abandon STP when Municipal sewers available
- Remedial Measures
- No Stormwater
- Necessary Property Rights
- Change of Ownership
- Sewage Sludge Disposal

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0058602, Storm Water, SIC Code 3272, Delaware Valley Concrete Co. Inc., 248 East County Line Road, Hatboro, PA 19040. Facility Name: Delaware Valley Concrete Hatboro Plant. This existing facility is located in Hatboro Borough, Montgomery County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for the discharge of stormwater from a Ready-Mix Concrete Batch Plant property.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of Pennypack Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-J and is classified for Trout Stocking and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a storm event.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$		
	Average	Daily	Instant.	Annual	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH (S.U.) *	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids *	XXX	XXX	XXX	50	100	100
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on storm event.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentration (mg/l)		
	Average	Daily	Instant.	Annual	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH (S.U.) *	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids *	XXX	XXX	XXX	50	100	100

• These limits are exempt during storm period exceeding 10-year, 24-hour event.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Adopt Remedial Measures
- Change of Ownership
- Proper Disposal of Solids
- Definition 10-Year, 24-Hour Rainfall Event
- Requirements Applicable to Stormwater

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0050474, Sewage, SIC Code 8999, Warwick Drainage Company, c/o Piazza Management Company, Norristown, PA 19403. Facility Name: St. Peter's Village STP. This existing facility is located in Warwick Township, Chester County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), French Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-D and is classified for Exceptional Value Waters and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0135 MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentrat		
	Average	Daily	Instant.	Average		Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly		Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	3.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	< 0.02	XXX	< 0.02
$CBOD_5$	2.2	XXX	XXX	20	XXX	40
Total Suspended Solids	2.8	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1000
				Geo Mean		
Ammonia-Nitrogen	2.2	XXX	XXX	20	XXX	40

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- A. No Stormwater
- B. Acquire Necessary Property Rights
- C. Proper Sludge Disposal
- D. Abandon STP When Municipal Sewers Available
- E. Chlorine Minimization
- F. Operator Notification
- G. Cancel Permit when Spray Irrigation Operational

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

PA0065510, Storm Water, NAICS Code 484110, Central Transport LLC, 12225 Stephens Road, Warren, MI 48089. Facility Name: Central Transport #181. This existing facility is located in East Allen Township, Northampton County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for an existing discharge of stormwater.

The receiving stream, East Branch Monocacy Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-C and is classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes, Migratory Fishes, and, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 (stormwater) are:

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

Outfall 001 is considered to be representative of Outfall 002.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Requirements applicable to stormwater outfalls.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

PA0086444, Sewage, SIC Code 7997, Blue Ridge Sportsmen's Association Inc., 3009 Waynesboro Pike, Fairfield, PA 17320-9721. Facility Name: Blue Ridge Sportsmen's Association STP. This proposed facility is located in Liberty Township, Adams County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream, Miney Branch, is located in State Water Plan watershed 13-D and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0015 MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentrat		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly		Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen Total Residual Chlorine CBOD ₅ Total Suspended Solids	Report XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	Report XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 5.0 XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX 0.50 25 30	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX 9.0 XXX 1.6 50 60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30 Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Oct 31 Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	50 Report	XXX XXX	100 Report

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0051560, SIC Code 4941, Western Berks Water Authority, 91 Water Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608-9632. Facility Name: Western Berks Water System. This existing facility is located in Lower Heidelberg Township, Berks County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated wastewater from a water filtration plant.

The receiving stream(s), Tulpehocken Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. An existing use exists of Trout Stocking. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.259 MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentra		
	Average	Daily		Average	\overline{Daily}	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	1.0	1.6
Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	30	60	75
Total Aluminum	Report	Report	XXX	4.0	8.0	10
Total Iron	Report	Report	XXX	2.0	4.0	5.0
Total Manganese	Report	Report	XXX	1.0	2.0	2.5

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 0.028 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)			
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.	
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	1.0	1.6	
Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	30	60	75	
Total Phosphorus	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect: EPA will be copied on draft permit due to a Pending Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) for nutrients in Tulpehocken Creek.

Northcentral Region: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, Telephone: 570.327.0530.

PA0020273 A-1, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Milton Region Sewer Authority Northumberland County, 5585 State Route 405, Milton, PA 17847. Facility Name: Milton Municipal Authority Sanitary Sewer STP. This existing facility is located in West Chillisquaque Township, Northumberland County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for amendment to an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage. This amendment is for changes associated with the Wastewater to Energy (Ww2E) upgrades and nutrient load additions for the Northern Neighbors Project.

The receiving stream(s), West Branch Susquehanna River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 10-C and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed final effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 4.25 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentrat	ion (mg/l)	
	Average	Weekly		Average	Weekly	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Average	Minimum	Monthly	Average	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
		Daily Max				
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen (Final)	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (Interim)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	3.0
CBOD ₅ (Final)	886	1417	XXX	25	40	50
BOD ₅ (Interim)	3166	4734	XXX	111	166	222
BOD_5						
Raw Sewage Influent (Final)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids (Interim)	$2\overline{8}52$	$4\bar{2}78$	XXX	100	150	200
Total Suspended Solids						
Raw Sewage Influent (Final)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids (Final)	1063	1595	XXX	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)						
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1000
				Geo Mean		
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2000	XXX	10000
-				Geo Mean		
UV Transmittance (%) (Final)	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum	
Ammonia—N	Report	Report		Report		
Kjeldahl—N	Report			Report		
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report			Report		
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report		Report		
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report		Report		
Net Total Nitrogen	Report	$89\overline{7}92$		•		
Net Total Phosphorus	Report	10049				

^{*} This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Chapter 96 regulations. The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 NPDES Permit No. PA0026891. Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Authority of the Borough of Charleroi, 3 McKean Avenue, Charleroi, PA 15022.

This existing facility is located in Charleroi Borough, Washington County.

Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

WQM Permit No. 3913402, Sewage, Upper Saucon Township Municipal Authority Lehigh County, 5500 Camp Meeting Road, Center Valley, PA 19034-8401.

This proposed facility is located in the Brinley Court residential subdivision of Upper Saucon Township, **Lehigh** County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction of a 354,247 gallon wastewater off line flow equalization facility, a facility control building, a 232 gpm surge pump station, and 485 linear feet of 6" ductile iron force main.

WQM Permit No. 3913404, Sewage, Slatington Borough Authority Lehigh County, 125 S. Walnut St, Slatington, PA 18080-2099.

This proposed facility is located in Slatington Borough, Lehigh County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Replacement of trickling filter media for one filter at the wastewater treatment plant.

WQM Permit No. 6613401, Sewage, Tunkhannock Hospital Co. LLC, 880 S.R. 6 W, Tunkhannock, PA 18657-6149.

This proposed facility is located in Tunkhannock Township, Wyoming County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the upgrade of a 0.0244 MGD wastewater treatment plant, including the addition of a back-up aeration tank.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 2813403, Sewerage, Cumberland-Franklin Joint Municipal Authority, 725 Municipal Drive, Shippensburg, PA 17257.

This proposed facility is located in Southampton Township, Franklin County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Upgrade of sewer lines to meet existing and near-future flows.

IV. NPDES Applications for Stormwater Discharges from MS4

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone: 570.826.2511.

PAI132201, MS4, Macungie Borough Lehigh County, 21 Locust Street, Macungie, PA 18062-1105. The application is for a renewal of an individual NPDES permit for the discharge of stormwater from a regulated municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) to waters of the Commonwealth in Macungie Borough, Lehigh County. The receiving stream,

Unnamed Tributary to Swabia Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-C and is classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes and, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The Department has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit. Written comments on the application and draft permit will be accepted for 30 days following publication of this notice. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of DEP for one additional 15-day period. You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

PAI13231, MS4, Alburtis Borough Lehigh County, 260 Franklin Street, Alburtis, PA 18011. The application is for a renewal of an individual NPDES permit for the discharge of stormwater from a regulated municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) to waters of the Commonwealth in Alburtis Borough, Lehigh County. The receiving stream, Swabia Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-C and is classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes and, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The Department has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit. Written comments on the application and draft permit will be accepted for 30 days following publication of this notice. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of DEP for one additional 15-day period. You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

PAI132209, MS4, **Salisbury Township**, 2900 S Pike Avenue, Allentown, PA 18103-7611. The application is for a renewal of an individual NPDES permit for the discharge of stormwater from a regulated municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) to waters of the Commonwealth in Salisbury Township, **Lehigh County**. The receiving streams, Little Lehigh Creek, Black River, and Trout Creek are located in State Water Plan watershed 2C and are classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes.

The Department has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit. Written comments on the application and draft permit will be accepted for 30 days following publication of this notice. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of DEP for one additional 15-day period. You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

PAI132222, MS4, Lower Macungie Township Lehigh County, 3400 Brookside Road, Macungie, PA 18062. The application is for a renewal of an individual NPDES permit for the discharge of stormwater from a regulated municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) to waters of the Commonwealth in Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County. The receiving streams, Little Lehigh Creek and Swabia Creek, are located in State Water Plan watershed 2-C and are classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fish.

The Department has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit. Written comments on the application and draft permit will be accepted for 30 days following publication of this notice. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of DEP for one additional 15-day period. You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

PAI132254, MS4, **Lower Milford Township**, 7607 Chestnut Hill Church Road, Coopersburg, PA 18036. The application is for a new individual NPDES permit for the discharge of stormwater from a regulated municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) to waters of the Commonwealth in Lower Milford Township, **Lehigh County**. The receiving streams, Saucon Creek and two unnamed tributaries to Saucon Creek, are located in State Water Plan watershed 2C and are classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. Saucon Creek has a High Quality—Cold Water Fishes "existing use."

The Department has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit. Written comments on the application and draft permit will be accepted for 30 days following publication of this notice. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of DEP for one additional 15-day period. You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

V. Applications for NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4

VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving
Permit No. Address County Municipality Water/Use

PAI011513023 Phoenix Village PA, L.P. Chester Phoenixville Borough French Creek TSF-MF

100 Front Street, Suite 945 West Conshohocken, PA 19428

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Carbon County Conservation District, 5664 Interchange Road, Lehighton, PA 18235-5114

Applicant Name &

Receiving AddressCounty Water / Use Permit No. Municipality

PAI021313004 Jim Thorpe Dollar General Carbon Penn Forest Township UNT to Bear Creek (EV)

361 Summit Blvd.

Suite 110

Birmingham, AL 35243

Lehigh County Conservation District, Lehigh Ag Center, Suite 102, 4184 Dorney Park Rd., Allentown PA 18104

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. $\overline{Address}$ County Municipality Water / Use

PAI023913014 Nathan Chaney Borough of Emmaus Unnamed Tributary to Lehigh and Upper Milford Saucon Creek (CWF,

PP&L Electric Utilities Corporation

Township MF) and Unnamed 2 North Ninth Street Tributary to Leibert Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) Allentown, PA 18101

Luzerne Conservation District, 325 Smiths Pond Road, Shavertown PA 18708

NPDES Applicant Name &

Receiving Permit No. AddressCounty Municipality Water / Use

PAI024013001 Geisinger Clinic Luzerne Fairview Township Big Wapwallopen Creek

(HQ-CWF, MF) 100 North Academy Avenue

Danville, PA 17822

Monroe County Conservation District, 8050 Running Valley Rd., Stroudsburg PA 18360-0917

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. AddressCounty Municipality Water / Use

PAI024513010 Ross Township UNT Lake Creek Saylorsburg DG, LLC Monroe (HQ-CWF, MF)

361 Summit Blvd. Suite 110 Birmingham, AL 35243

Northampton County Conservation District, 14 Gracedale Avenue Greystone Bldg., Nazareth PA 18064-9211

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving AddressWater / Use Permit No. County Municipality PAI024813010 Northampton Lower Nazareth

Premier Land Development, LP Monocacy Creek 4511 Falmer Drive Township (HQ-CWF, MF)

Bethlehem, PA 18020

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, Nathan Crawford, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

Applicant Name & Receiving Permit # AddressCounty Water / Use Municipality

PAI036713002 Dale Pritz Pritz Auto Body York Springfield and UNT to Seaks Run (HQ/CWF)

Shrewsbury Townships 1243 Roosevelt Avenue York, PA 17404

PAI033613013 Lancaster UNT to Pequea Creek

Amos & Esther Stoltzfus Salisbury Township 6099 Wanner Road (HQ-CWF) Narvon, PA 17555

PAI032113003 Cumberland Middlesex Township Rostan Associates Wetlands (Exceptional

Robert V. Gothier, Jr. Value), Letort Spring 415 Fallowfield Rd Run (HQ-CWF)

Camp Hill, PA 17011

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. (412) 442.4315

Applicant &

Permit No. *Municipality* Stream Name AddressCounty

Youghiogheny River PAI052613002 PA DCNR—Bureau of **Fayette** Ohiopyle Borough State Parks (HQ-CWF)

400 Market Street 8th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101

VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-12

CAFOs

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

APPLICATIONS NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN—PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET

Special Protection Animal Agricultural Operation TotalEquivalent AnimalWaters (HQ or Name and Address EV or NA) County UnitesTypeRenewal/New AcresFlintrock Farms Lancaster 95.5 791.63 Broilers NA Renewal Daniel Heller 16 East Brubaker Valley Road Lititz, PA 17543 Mark Bricker Franklin 0.0 acres 1,340.13 Swine NA Renewal available for Acorn Farm 14627 Lurgan Road manure Orrstown, PA 17244 Wen-Crest Farms Lebanon 890 864.63 Broilers, Furnace Run Renewal 549 Schaeffer Road Dairy Lebanon, PA 17042 Heifers and Beef

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe **Drinking Water Act**

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448

Application No. 5713501—Construction Public Water Supply.

Applicant **Red Rock Job Corps** [Township or Borough] Colley Township County Sullivan

John R. Fite, Plant Operator Responsible Official

Red Rock Job Corps P.O. Box 218 Lopez, PA 18628 **Public Water Supply**

Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Ashok Bhatia, P.E.

BBIX, LLC

67 Public Square, Suite 1000 Wilkes-Barre, PA 15701

Application Received 11/15/13

New water well. Well No. 5. Description of Action

MINOR AMENDMENT

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe **Drinking Water Act**

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Application No. 3913505

Applicant **Bethlehem Authority** [Township or Borough] Salisbury Township **Lehigh County** Stephen Repasch, Responsible Official **Executive Director** Bethlehem Authority

10 East Church Street Bethlehem, PA 18018-6025 Community Water System

Type of Facility Consulting Engineer Steven G. Lowry, PE

Steven G. Lowry & Associates, Inc. 10 East Church Street Bethlehem, PA 18018-6025

610-865-7076

Application Received

November 7, 2013

Description of Action Application provides for

construction of a booster pump station to serve high elevation customers in the Weil Street

area

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-

Application No. 1113518MA, Minor Amendment.

Applicant **Highland Sewer & Water**

Authority 120 Tank Drive Johnstown, PA 15904 [Township or Borough] Washington Township

Responsible Official Edward Englehart, Manager

Highland Sewer & Water Authority

120 Tank Drive Johnstown, PA 15904

Type of Facility Water system

The EADS Group, Inc. Consulting Engineer 450 Aberdeen Drive

Somerset, PA 15501 November 8, 2013

Application Received

Date

Description of Action Painting and rehabilitation of

the Bear Rock water storage

Application No. 1113519MA, Minor Amendment.

Applicant **Highland Sewer & Water**

Authority 120 Tank Drive Johnstown, PA 15904

[Township or Borough] Richland Township

Edward Englehart, Manager Responsible Official

Highland Sewer & Water

Authority 120 Tank Drive Johnstown, PA 15904

Type of Facility Water system

Consulting Engineer The EADS Group, Inc.

450 Aberdeen Drive Somerset, PA 15501 November 8, 2013

Application Received

Description of Action Painting and rehabilitation of

the Rachel Hill #4 Tank.

Application No. 1113520MA, Minor Amendment.

Applicant **Highland Sewer & Water**

Authority 120 Tank Drive Johnstown, PA 15904

[Township or Borough] Richland Township

Responsible Official Edward Englehart, Manager

Highland Sewer & Water Authority

120 Tank Drive Johnstown, PA 15904

Type of Facility Water system

Consulting Engineer The EADS Group, Inc. 450 Aberdeen Drive

Somerset, PA 15501

Application Received Date

Description of Action

November 8, 2013

Painting and rehabilitation of the Rachel Hill #5 Tank.

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Application No. 3788503-C-MA3, Minor Amendment.

Applicant Villa Maria Community Center

Township or Borough Responsible Official Type of Facility Consulting Engineer

Pulaski Township Warren Chapella Public Water Supply Thomas Thompson, P.E. Gannet Fleming, Inc.

Gannet Fleming, Inc. 554 South Erie Street Mercer, PA 16137

Application Received Date

November 1, 2013

Description of Action

Change in the type of corrosion control treatment chemical used.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907)

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.302—6026.305) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. A person intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard or intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area shall file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Northeast Region: Eric Supey, Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Slate Belt YMCA, aka Scotty's Fashions Facility, 315 W Pennsylvania Ave, Pen Argyl, Northampton County, Vincent Carbone, HDR Engineering, Inc., has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate on behalf of his client, Frank Frey, YMCA of Nazareth, 33 S Main Street, Nazareth, PA 18064, concerning the remediation of soil impacted from benzo(a)pyrene, arsenic, lead and thallium due to prior railroad maintenance operations. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard for soil and Site Specific Standard for soil. The intended future use of the site is non-residential. A summary of the Notice of Intent to remediate was published in *The Express Times* on October 19, 2013.

Greater Nanticoke Area Recreation Park, aka, Nanticoke Soccer Field, Lower Broadway Street, City of Nanticoke, Luzerne County, Lori Girvan, Barry Isett & Associates, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate on behalf of her client, Pamela Heard, City Manager, City of Nanticoke, 15 East Ridge Street, Nanticoke, PA 18634, concerning the remediation of soil contaminated from metals, PAHs, and PCBs due to historical operations on an automotive junkyard and landfill/scrap yard. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Site Specific Standard for soil. The intended future of the site is recreation fields. A summary of Notice of Intent to remediate was published in *The Citizens Voice* on October 30, 2013.

Turkey Hill Minit Market #140, 1370 Wyoming Avenue, Borough of Forty Fort, Luzerne County, Doug McKee, McKee Environmental, Inc., has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate and a Final Report on behalf of his client, Mike Cukauskas, Director of Petroleum, Turkey Hill Minit Markets, 257 Centerville Road, Lancaster, PA 17603, concerning the remediation of soil due to a small volume of gasoline released from a parked vehicle in the Turkey Hill parking lot which was washed off the lot to a grassy area due to a rain storm. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard for soil. The intended future of the site will remain commercial. A summary of Notice of Intent to remediate was published in *The Citizens Voice* on September 28, 2013.

Former Allentown Metal Works, 606 South Tenth Street, City of Allentown, Lehigh County, Scott Campbell, EarthRes Group, Inc., has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate on behalf of his client, R. Scott Unger, Allentown Commercial & Industrial Development Authority, 905 Harrison Street, Allentown, PA 18103, concerning the contamination of soil from petroleum hydrocarbons, inorganic and organic contaminates due to historical operations of industrial purposes. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Special Industrial Area for soil.

The intended future of the site will non-residential. A summary of the Notice of Intent to remediate was published in *The Morning Call* on September 16, 2013.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Dawn Moyer Residence, 96 Diamond Drive, Lebanon, PA, South Annville Township, Lebanon County. ECC Horizon, Inc., 520 Fellowship Road, Suite E-506, Mount Lauren, NJ 08054, on behalf of J & J Environmental, Inc., PO Box 370, Blue Bell, PA 19422, and Dawn Moyer, 96 Diamond Drive, Lebanon, PA 17042, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soils contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The site will be remediated to the Residential Statewide Health standard and remain residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Lebanon Daily News on October 11, 2013.

C & D Technologies Leola Facility, 82 East Main Street, Leola, PA 17540, Upper Leacock Township, Lancaster County. URS Corporation, 1125 Mill Mar Road, Lancaster, PA 17601, on behalf of C & D Technologies, Inc., 1400 Union Meeting Road, Blue Bell, PA 19422, submitted a Notice of Intent to remediate groundwater contaminated with lead as a result of historical operation as a battery manufacturing facility. The site will be remediated to the Site Specific standard and remain nonresidential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Intelligencer Journal-New Era on October 25, 2013.

RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than Coal Ash.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

General Permit Application No. WMGR088. Commonwealth Disposal, Inc., 2340 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Dauphin County. Amendments to the general permit were requested by the permittee to conform to several requirements in WMGR017. These amendments include changes to loading limit requirements, storage times, records requirements, application rates, and application requirements. A copy of the proposed amendments is available upon request.

Written comments concerning the proposed amendments to WMGR088 should be directed to Scott E. Walters, Chief, Permits Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Comments may also be submitted via email at ra-epbenuseall@pa.gov. When submitting comment via email, place "Comments on WMGR088" in the subject line. Faxed comments will not be accepted. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application. For more information, contact the Division of Municipal and Residual Waste at 717-787-7381.

DETERMINATION FOR APPLICABILITY FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application(s) for Determination of Applicability Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act; the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act; and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste Other Than Coal Ash

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

General Permit Application No.WMGR098D007. Kurtz Bros., Inc., 6415 Granger Road, Independence, OH 44131. Site: 366 Sandy Point Road, Emlenton, PA 16373. The Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Waste Management has received an application for renewal for determination of applicability under General Permit WMGR098. General permit WMGR098 is for beneficial use of waste foundry system sand and sand system dusts generated by ferrous metal foundries and steel foundries for use as a construction material, or as a soil additive or soil amendment. The determination of applicability application was determined administratively complete on October 24, 2013.

Written comments concerning the application should be directed to Scott E. Walters, Chief, Permits Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170, 717-787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984. Comments may also be submitted via e-mail at ra-epbenuseall@pa.gov. When submitting comment via e-mail, place "Comments on WMGR098D007" in the subject line. Faxed comments will not be accepted. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

General Permit Application No.WMGR011R009, Solvents & Petroleum Service, Inc., 1405 Breerton Road Syracuse, NY 13208. The application is for the processing and storage of spent glycol base antifreeze to be beneficially used as reconditioned antifreeze. The approved processing is limited to precipitation, pH adjustment, solids removal (including filtration or reverse osmosis), and the addition of chemical additives. The storage facility is located in Ashville, Cambria County. The Department has deemed the application to be administratively complete on November 18, 2013.

Written comments concerning the renewal application should be directed to Scott E. Walters, Chief, Permits Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984. Comments may also be submitted via e-mail at raepbenuseall@pa.gov. When submitting comment via e-mail, place "Comments on General Permit Number WMGR011R009" in the subject line. Faxed comments will not be accepted. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

AIR QUALITY

PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

NEW SOURCES AND MODIFICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities.

Copies of these applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the regional office listed before the applications. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule appointments.

Persons wishing to receive a copy of a proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit shall indicate interests to the Department regional office within 30 days of the date of this notice and shall file protests or comments on a proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit within 30 days of the Department providing a copy of the proposed documents to persons or within 30 days of its publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, whichever comes first. Interested persons may also request that hearings be held concerning a proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit. A comment or protest filed with the Department regional office shall include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the Plan Approval or Operating Permit and relevant facts which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Edward Orris, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6636 10-388A: Peaceful Pastures, LLC (2 Spring Drive, Cranberry, PA 16066) for installation of: one (1) propane fired large animal crematory rated 400 lbs/hr at their proposed facility in Muddy Creek Township (Portersville), Butler County.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

46-0031D: GlaxoSmithKline, (1250 South Collegeville Road, Collegeville, PA 19420) submitted to the Department a Plan Approval application to address the Boiler MACT under 40 C.F.R. 63 Subpart DDDDD. GlaxoSmithKline is a Title V Facility. The Plan Approval will contain monitoring, recordkeeping and operating restrictions only applying to Subpart DDDDD designed to minimize emissions and keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

23-0119A: Sunoco Partners, Marketing & Terminals, L.P. (100 Green Street, Marcus Hook, PA 19061) for the installation of a 4-bay natural gasoline loading/unloading rack with vapor balance. The following deactivated sources will be reactivated for this project: 15-2B T05 fractionation tower and associated piping and equipment; three (3) existing spheres for storage for the pentane; four (4) existing internal floating roof tanks for storage of light naptha; four (4) existing internal floating roof tanks for the storage of natural gasoline; and offloading of the light naptha through either an existing marine vessel loading dock, or via rail. The air emissions from the project will be fugitive and will not exceed 2.4 tons of VOC increase over their previous operation. All other Air emissions (NO_x, CO, SO_x, PM, and GHG) will decrease over previous years. This project does trigger applicability to PADEP's NSR regulations and 34.65 tons of VOC ERCs will be required for this project. The plan approval will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2409

54-00082A Future Power PA Inc. (72 Glenmaura National Blvd., Moosic, PA 18507) for construction and operation of a new NGCC plant at their facility to be located in Porter and Frailey Twps., **Schuylkill County**.

Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), that the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue a plan approval to Future Power PA Inc. (72 Glenmaura National Blvd., Moosic, PA 18507) for the construction and operation of a new NGCC plant at their facility to be located in Porter and Frailey Twps., Schuylkill County. Plan approval 54-00082A will subsequently be incorporated into a Title V Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Plan Approval 54-00082A is for the construction and operation of a Natural Gas Combined Cycle (NGCC) facility. The facility will use a Siemens 5000 F Class turbine with duct burner which will be controlled by the use of SCR and a catalytic oxidizer. Total facility emissions from respective sources including emissions during start-ups and shutdowns shall not exceed the following limits during any consecutive a 12-month rolling period tons per year: NO_x 99.9, CO 99.9, VOC 49.9, PM₁₀/PM_{2.5} 99.9, and SO₂ 99.9. Total HAP emissions from the facility will be under 25 TPY, 12-month rolling sum. Single HAP emissions will be under 10 TPY, 12-month rolling sum. The company shall be subject to and comply with 25 Pa. Code 123.31 for malodorous emissions. The company shall be subject to and comply with 25 Pa. Code 123.41 for Visible emissions.

This facility is subject to 40 CFR Part 60 Subparts KKKK, IIII and proposed TTTT (as of April 13, 2012) of the Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources and shall comply with all applicable requirements of these Subparts. Future Power is subject to PSD for $\mathrm{CO}_2\mathrm{e}$ emissions.

Future Power is a major facility subject to Title V permitting requirements and is located in Porter and Frailey Twps., Schuylkill County. The plan approval will include all appropriate monitoring, record keeping, and reporting requirements designed to keep the equipment operating within all applicable air quality requirements. The following conditions will be contained in the Plan Approval:

Plan approval terms and conditions.

Source ID: 201 Source Name: COMBINED CYCLE UNIT

I RESTRICTIONS

001

- (a) The Permittee shall select and install the permitted turbine (or a newer version of this turbine if the Department determines that such newer version achieves equivalent or better emissions rates and exhaust parameters). Siemens 5000 (5ee) (Siemens F)
- (b) No person may permit the emission from the CCU into the outdoor atmosphere of the following in a manner that exceeds the following:

Siemens F

- (a) Nitrogen Oxides (NO_v):
- (i) Normal operation with or without duct burner: 2.0 ppmvd at 15% oxygen
 - (ii) Normal operation with duct burner: 19.6 #/hr
 - (iii) Normal operation without duct burner: 18.7 #/hr
- $\left(\text{iv}\right)$ Total normal operation: 78.7 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
- $\left(v\right)$ Total including startup and shutdown: 79.9 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
 - (b) Carbon Monoxide (CO):
- (i) Normal operation with or without duct burner: 3.0 ppmvd at 15% oxygen
 - (ii) Normal operation with duct burner: 17.9 #/hr
 - (iii) Normal operation without duct burner: 17.1 #/hr
- (iv) Total normal operation: 71.9 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total

(v) Total including startup and shutdown: 84.8 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total

- (c) Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC):
- (i) Normal operation with or without duct burner: 2.0 ppmvd at 15% oxygen
 - (ii) Normal operation with duct burner: 7.4 #/hr
 - (iii) Normal operation without duct burner: 6. 5 #/hr
- (iv) Total normal operation: 27.8 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
- (v) Total including startup and shutdown: 34.1 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
 - (d) Sulfur Oxides (SO_x):
 - (i) Normal operation with duct burner: 5.2 #/hr
 - (ii) Normal operation without duct burner: 4.9 #/hr
- (iii) Total normal operation: 20.7 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
- (iv) Total including startup and shutdown: 20.8 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
 - (e) Sulfuric Acid (H₂SO₄):
 - (i) Normal operation with duct burner: 3.4 #/hr
 - (ii) Normal operation without duct burner: 3.4 #/hr
- (iii) Total normal operation: 14.3 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
- (iv) Total including startup and shutdown: 14.3 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
- (f) Particulate Matter (PM)/Particulate Matter 10 (PM_{10}) /Particulate Matter 2.5 $(PM_{2.5})$:
 - (i) Normal operation with duct burner: 15.6 #/hr
 - (ii) Normal operation without duct burner: 13.6 #/hr
- (iii) Total normal operation: 58.4 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
- (iv) Total including startup and shutdown: 58.7 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
 - (g) Ammonia Slip (NH3):
- (i) Total normal operation: 72.5 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total
- (c) The emission limitations for $\mathrm{NO_x}$ and CO are 3-hour rolling averages calculated once per hour and verified by CEMS. The emission limitations for VOC, $\mathrm{SO_x},~\mathrm{H_2SO_4},$ and $\mathrm{PM/PM_{10}/PM_{2.5}}$ are 1-hour based on the average of three stack test runs.
- (d) No person may permit the emission into the outdoor atmosphere of the following in a manner that exceeds the following:
- 1. Ammonia Slip (NH3 Slip)—5 ppmv, on a dry basis corrected at 15% oxygen, 3-hour rolling averages calculated once per hour and verified by CEMS or as determined by USEPA Conditional Test Method (CTM-027), 'Procedure for Collection and Analysis of Ammonia in Stationary Sources' or other procedure approved by the Department.
- 2. A person may not permit the emission into the outdoor atmosphere of visible air contaminants in such a manner that the opacity of the emission is either of the following:
- (a) Equal to or greater than 10% for a period or periods aggregating more than 3 minutes in any 1 hour.

(b) Equal to or greater than 10% for a period or periods aggregating more than 6 minutes during startup and shutdown.

002

The following conditions are related to the GHG Tailoring Rule (40 CFR 51 and 52)

No person may permit the emission into the outdoor atmosphere of the following in a manner that exceeds the following:

- 1. ${\rm CO_2}$ emission rate of 1,000# / MW-hr (gross) on a 12-operating month annual average basis.
- 2. $\rm CO_2(e)$ emission rate of 1,018,681 tpy based on a 12-month rolling total for the turbine, including duct burning.

003

Pursuant to 40 CFR 60 Subpart KKKK, the company must comply with all applicable Emission Limit requirements of 60.4315—60.4330.

004

Pursuant to the Best Available Technology (BAT) provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 127.1, the source shall fire only natural gas that has a sulfur content not to exceed 0.8 gr / 100 scf natural gas.

005

- (a) Startup is defined as the period beginning with ignition in the combustion turbine and lasting until either:
- 1. The combustion process, air pollution control equipment, and associated control systems have attained normal operating conditions for two consecutive 15-minute averaging periods, or
 - 2. 105 minutes after ignition, whichever occurs first.
- (b) Startup shall be limited to 42 total hours in any consecutive 12-month period.
- (c) Shutdown is defined as the period beginning with the lowering of unit load below 60% with the intent of ceasing operation of the unit and concluding with the cessation of combustion in the turbine, limited to a maximum of 31 minutes in duration.
- (d) Shutdown shall be limited to 12.4 total hours in any consecutive 12-month period.
- (e) Malfunction is defined as any sudden, infrequent, and not reasonably preventable failure of air pollution control equipment, process equipment, or a process to operate in a normal or usual manner that may result in an increase in the emissions of air contaminants.

II Testing Requirements

006

Pursuant to 40 CFR 60 Subpart KKKK, the company must comply with all applicable Performance Test requirements of 60.4400—60.4415.

007

1. Within 180 days of initial start-up, a stack test shall be performed in accordance with the provision of Chapter 139 of the Rules and Regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection to demonstrate the compliance with the emission limitations in this section for the turbine. The stack tests shall be performed while the aforementioned sources are operating at the maximum rated capacity on each fuel as stated on the application. If testing is performed at a rate of less than full production,

- operation is restricted to the process-input rate of testing at such level until a subsequent compliance test is performed at a full production.
- 2. At least two-week prior to the test, the Regional Air Quality Program Manager shall be informed of the date and time of the test.
- 3. At least sixty (60) days prior to the test, a pre-test protocol shall be submitted to the Department for review.
- 4. Within sixty (60) days of the completion of the test, two copies of the complete test report, including all operating conditions, shall be submitted to the Regional Air Quality Program Manager.
- 5. If at any time the Department has cause to believe that air contaminant emissions from the aforementioned source(s) may be in excess of the limitations specified in, or established pursuant to, any applicable rule or regulation contained in Article III of the Rules and Regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection, the company shall be required to conduct whatever tests are deemed necessary by the Department to determine the actual emission rate(s). Such testing shall be conducted in accordance with the revisions of Chapter 139 of the Rules and Regulations Environmental Protection, where applicable, and in accordance with any restrictions or limitations established by the Department at such time as it notifies the company that testing is required.

008

- (a) Initial Application (Phase I): Proposal[s] containing information as listed in the Phase I section of the Department's Continuous Source Monitoring Manual for the CEMS[s] must be submitted at least 180 days prior to the planned initial source startup date.
- (b) Performance Testing (Phase II): Testing as listed in the Phase II section of the Department's Continuous Source Monitoring Manual must be completed for the CEMS[s] no later than 180 days after initial source startup date and no later than 60 days after source achieves normal process capacity.
- (c) Final Approval (Phase III): The final report of testing as listed in the Phase III section of the Department's Continuous Source Monitoring Manual must be submitted to the Bureau no later than 60 days after completion of testing.
- (d) The owner or operator of the source shall not be issued an operating permit until the CEMS has received Phase III approval, in writing from the Department, when installation of a CEMS is made a condition of the plan approval. Until Phase III Department approval is obtained, operation shall be covered solely under condition of a plan approval.

III Monitoring Requirements

- a) The permittee shall install, operate and maintain continuous nitrogen oxides monitoring systems and other monitoring systems to convert data to required units in compliance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 139, Subchapter C (relating to requirements for continuous in-stack monitoring for stationary sources). Results of the opacity monitoring shall be submitted to the Department on a regular basis in compliance with Chapter 139 Subchapter C.
- b) The permittee shall submit results on a regular schedule and in a format acceptable to the Department and in compliance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 139, Subchapter C.

c) Continuous nitrogen oxides monitoring systems installed under the requirements of the section shall meet the minimum data availability requirements in Chapter 139, Subchapter C.

010

Pursuant to 40 CFR 60 Subpart KKKK, the company must comply with all applicable Monitoring requirements of sections 60.4335—60.4370.

011

- (a) The following continuous emission monitoring system[s] (CEMS[s]) must be installed, approved by the Department, operated and maintained in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 139, Subchapter C (relating to requirements for source monitoring for stationary sources), and the 'Submittal and Approval', 'Record Keeping and Reporting', and 'Quality Assurance' requirements of Revision No. 8 of the Department's Continuous Source Monitoring Manual, 274-0300-001.
 - 1. CEMS #1
- (a) Source Combination to be Monitored: Combined Cycle Unit
 - (b) Parameter to be Reported: CO
 - (c) Units of Measurement to be Reported: ppmvd
 - (d) Moisture Basis of Measurement to be Reported: dry
- (e) Correction basis of Measurements to be Reported: $15\%~\mathrm{O}_2$
 - (f) Data Substitution Required: No
 - (g) Emission Standards
 - (1) Emission Standard # 1:
- (a) Emission Standard Averaging Period Description: 3-hour rolling average, calculated once per hour
- (b) Emission Standard Value: 3.0 ppmvd corrected to 15% O_2
- (c) Emission Standard Direction: Violation if greater than emission standard value
 - (d) Variable Emission Standard: No
 - 2. CEMS #2
- (a) Source Combination to be Monitored: Combined Cycle Unit
 - (b) Parameter to be Reported: NO_x
 - (c) Units of Measurement to be Reported: ppmvd
 - (d) Moisture Basis of Measurement to be Reported: dry
- (e) Correction basis of Measurements to be Reported: 15% O_2
 - (f) Data Substitution Required: No
 - (g) Emission Standards
 - (1) Emission Standard # 1
- (a) Emission Standard Averaging Period Description: 3-hour rolling average, calculated once per hour
- (b) Emission Standard Value: 2.0 ppmvd corrected to 15% O_2
- (c) Emission Standard Direction: Violation if greater than emission standard value
 - (d) Variable Emission Standard: No
- 3. CEMS #3 [This will consist of continuous measurement of CO₂ in the exhaust of the CCU and calculation of combined mass emission rate from CCU; continuous

measurement of gross electrical output of the facility; and calculation of pounds of CO_2 per gross MW-hour on a 12-month rolling average, calculated monthly]

- (a) Source Combination to be Monitored: Combined Cycle Unit
 - (b) Parameter to be Reported: CO2
 - (c) Units of Measurement to be Reported: lbs/hr
 - (d) Moisture Basis of Measurement to be Reported: NA
- (e) Correction basis of Measurements to be Reported: None
 - (f) Data Substitution Required: Yes
 - (g) Emission Standards
 - (1) Emission Standard # 1
- (a) Emission Standard Averaging Period Description: 12-month sums
 - (b) Emission Standard Value: NA
 - (c) Emission Standard Direction: NA
 - (d) Variable Emission Standard: No
- (b) Compliance with any subsequently issued revisions to the Continuous Source Monitoring Manual will constitute compliance with the regulations.
- (c) The facility shall monitor Gross Electrical Output (MW-hr) in order to comply with the ${\rm CO_2}$ emission standard.

112

This section applies to monitoring systems as defined in the manual referenced at § 139.102(3) (relating to references), installations required or approved under Chapters 122, 124, 127 and 129 or in an order issued under section 4 of the act (35 P. S. § 4004).

- (1) The submittal procedures specified in the publication entitled "Continuous Source Monitoring Manual," available from the Department shall be utilized to obtain Department approval. This publication includes:
 - (i) Installation requirements.
 - (ii) Performance specifications.
 - (iii) Test procedures.
 - (iv) Reporting requirements.
 - (v) Quality assurance requirements.
- (vi) Administrative procedures for obtaining Department approval.
- (2) The monitoring system installation, certification and operation shall be conducted under the direct supervision of persons qualified by training and experience.
- (3) The monitoring systems may be designed to monitor source emissions or stack emissions if the representativeness of emissions can be verified. The method of conversion of monitoring results to source or stack emissions shall be approved by the Department.
- (4) The location of monitoring devices shall be approved by the Department prior to installation. The selection of the monitoring location shall utilize applicable criteria in the manual referenced in § 139.102(3). The Department has the authority to determine which of the criteria are applicable. The representativeness of the measurements at the chosenmonitoring location shall be verified.
- (5) The owner of a monitored source shall maintain records containing monitoring information and report

data to the Department as specified in the manual referenced in § 139.102(3). The records shall be maintained for 5 years and be available for inspection by Department personnel.

- (6) The owner of a monitored source shall provide permanent sampling facilities as specified in § 139.1 (relating to sampling facilities) to permit verification testing by the Department. For extractive monitors, calibration gas inlets shall be available as near as possible to the monitor probe inlet to permit the Department to verify calibration of the monitoring system. Facilities shall be approved by the Department prior to construction.
- (7) Verification testing for monitoring systems shall be in accordance with Subchapter B (relating to monitoring duties of certain sources), and of the manual referenced in § 139.102(3).
- (8) A quality assurance program shall be established and maintained by the owner of the monitored source. This program shall be in accordance with the criteria in the sources listed in § 139.102.
- (9) The Department's approval will be based on the criteria specified in the manual referenced in § 139.102(3). Failure to utilize the specified procedures or to conduct the quality assurance program could result in denying or rescinding the Department's approval.
- (10) The owner of a monitored source shall notify the Department when the monitoring system is inoperative for more than 1 hour during an air pollution episode as specified in Chapter 137 (relating to air pollution episodes). The notice shall be given within 2 hours of the malfunction
- (11) Manual sampling conducted under Subchapter B may be required if the Department determines that the monitoring system data is not accurate or that the owner of the monitored source does not conduct the quality assurance program specified in the manual referenced in § 139.102(3).
- (12) Required monitoring shall meet at least one of the following minimum data availability requirements unless other data availability requirements are stipulated elsewhere in this title, in a plan approval or permit condition under Chapter 127 (relating to construction, modification, reactivation and operation of sources), or in an order issued under section 4 of the act. For purposes of calculating data availability, "process down" time, as specified in the manual referenced in § 139.102(3), shall be considered valid time.
- (i) In each calendar month, at least 90% of the time periods for which an emission standard or an operational parameter applies shall be valid as set forth in the quality assurance section of the manual referenced in § 139.102(3).
- (ii) In each calendar quarter, at least 95% of the hours during which the monitored source is operating shall be valid as set forth in the quality assurance section of the manual referenced in § 139.102(3).
- (13) The monitor results shall be expressed in terms of the applicable standard or criteria required. The method used to convert monitor data shall be approved by the Department.
- (14) Monitoring systems shall comply with the applicable performance specifications section of the manual referenced in § 139.102(3). The Department has the authority to determine which of the performance specifications are applicable.

- (15) Verification of calibration standards shall be conducted in accordance with the applicable sampling methods in the Department's "Source Testing Manual" or as otherwise approved by the Department. The "Source Testing Manual" may be obtained from the Department.
- (16) The requirements of this section apply to monitoring to demonstrate compliance with emissions standards and process operational parameter criteria.

IV Recordkeeping Requirements

013

- (a) All recordkeeping shall commence upon commencement of operation of the source and shall be kept for a period of 5 years and made available to the Department upon request.
- (b) The permittee shall submit the turbine option chosen to the Department, if different than proposed, with emission values if newer models are chosen, for final approval prior to construction.
- (c) The company shall maintain a log of all preventative maintenance inspections of the source and control device(s). The inspection logs, at a minimum, shall contain the dates of the inspections, the name of the person performing the inspection, any mechanical repairs and/or adjustments, any potential problems or defects that were encountered, and the steps taken to correct them.
- (d) The company shall maintain a log of the following, at a minimum, from the operational inspections:
- 1. Visible emission of the stack—daily defined as at least once per calendar day, while the plant is operating or as approved by the Department in the work practice inspection protocol.
- (e) The company shall keep records (12-month rolling totals) of the following:
 - 1. Fuel usage (natural gas)

014

[Additional authority for this permit condition is derived from 25 Pa. Code §§ 139.101(5) and 139.101(12), 139.103, 139.108 or 139.111]

- (a) The permittee shall comply with the recordkeeping requirements established in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 139, Subchapter C (relating to requirements for source monitoring for stationary sources), (and) the 'Record Keeping and Reporting' requirements in the Department's Continuous Source Monitoring Manual, Revision No. 8, 274-0300-001.
- (b) Records shall be retained for at least 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.
- (c) Compliance with any subsequently issued revision to the Continuous Source Monitoring Manual will constitute compliance with this permit condition.

015

The following conditions are related to the GHG Tailoring Rule (40 CFR 51 and 52)

- (a) The facility shall maintain sufficient records to adequately demonstrate compliance with the emission limitations associated with the GHG rule.
- (b) The facility shall keep accurate and comprehensive records of:
- 1. The amount of SF6 dielectric fluid added to each circuit breaker unit each month.

2. The date and time that each alarm associated with the circuit breaker is activated, the corrective action taken to remedy the problem associated with each alarm, and the date corrective action remedied the problem.

016

The Owner or Operator shall record each start-up and shutdown, including date and times of each event, for the combustion turbine.

V REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

017

Pursuant to 40 CFR 60 Subpart KKKK, the company must comply with all applicable Reporting requirements of sections 60.4375—60.4395.

018

[Additional authority for this permit condition is derived from 25 Pa. Code §§ 139.101(1)(iv), 139.101(10) and 139.101(12), 139.103, 139.108 or 139.111]

- (a) The permittee shall submit quarterly reports of continuous emission monitoring to the Department in accordance with the requirements established in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 139, Subchapter C (relating to requirements for source monitoring for stationary sources), (and) the "Record Keeping and Reporting" requirements as established in the Department's Continuous Source Monitoring Manual, Revision No. 8, 274-0300-001.
- (b) The permittee shall report emissions for all periods of unit operation, including startup, shutdown and malfunction.
- (c) Initial quarterly reports following system certification shall be submitted to the Department within 35 days following the date upon which the Department notifies the owner or operator, in writing, of the approval of the continuous source monitoring system for use in determining compliance with applicable emission standards.
- (d) Subsequent quarterly reports shall be submitted to the Department within 30 days after the end of each calendar quarter.
- (e) Failure to submit required reports of continuous emission monitoring within the time periods specified in this Condition, shall constitute violations of this Permit, unless approved in advance by the Department in writing.
- (f) Compliance with any subsequently issued revision to the Continuous Source Monitoring Manual will constitute compliance with this permit condition.

010

The facility shall submit semi-annual reports no later than March 1 for the January 1 thru December 31 of the previous year period and by September 1 for the July 1 of the previous year thru June 30 of the concurrent year period. The report shall include:

- 1. The greenhouse gas and SF6 emissions including emission calculations from all air-contaminant sources, on a monthly basis, in order to demonstrate compliance with the emission limitations for all sources at the facility.
- 2. The amount of SF6 dielectric fluid added to each circuit breaker unit each month.
- 3. The date and time that each alarm associated with the circuit breaker is activated, the corrective action taken to remedy the problem associated with each alarm, and the date corrective action remedied the problem.

VI WORK PRACTICE REQUIREMENTS

020

- (a) The permittee shall perform a daily operational inspection of the source until such time as the Department approves a work practice inspection protocol submitted by the permittee. After Departmental approval, the permittee shall perform periodic inspections of the significant source equipment and emission controls in accordance with the approved work practice inspection protocol.
- (b) All gauges employed by the permittee to monitor the required control device operating parameters shall have a scale such that the expected normal reading shall be no less than twenty percent (20%) of full scale and be accurate within plus or minus two percent (+/- 2%) of full scale reading.
- (c) The permittee shall operate the control device(s) at all times this source is in operation once operating parameters (temperature, flow, etc.) are sufficient for proper control device operation.
- (d) The permittee shall maintain and operate this source and the control device(s) in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications, the manufacturer's preventative maintenance schedule, and good air pollution control practices. The facility shall maintain a copy of the manufacturer's preventative maintenance schedule onsite
- (e) The SCR system shall be designed so it will not inject ammonia into the system when the inlet temperature to the catalyst is less than the minimum catalyst temperature to be established as part of the O&M plan.
- (f) Prior to commencement of operations, the permittee shall develop and submit to the Department for approval a Risk Management Plan (RMP) meeting the requirements of Clean Air Act Section 112(r) and 40 CFR 68 Subpart G, with respect to the storage of aqueous ammonia if the permittee intends to store aqueous ammonia with a concentration of 20% or greater such that the quantity of ammonia present at the facility at any time exceeds 20,000 pounds, and the permittee shall implement the Department approved RMP.

021

[Additional authority for this permit condition is derived from 25 Pa. Code \S 139.101(1)(iv), 139.101(2), 139.101(3), 139.101(4), 139.101(6), 139.101(7), 139.101(8), 139.101(12), 139.101(14) and 139.101(15)]

- (a) Continuous Emission Monitoring Systems and components must be operated and maintained in accordance with the requirements established in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 139, Subchapter C (relating to requirements for source monitoring for stationary sources) and the "Quality Assurance" requirements in the Department's Continuous Source Monitoring Manual, Revision No. 8, 274-0300-001.
- (b) Compliance with any subsequently issued revision to the Continuous Source Monitoring Manual will constitute compliance with this permit condition.
- (c) Data Availability Standards: Continuous emission monitoring shall meet the following minimum data availability requirements:
- 1. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 139.101(12), required monitoring shall, at a minimum, meet one of the following data availability requirements unless otherwise stipulated in this permit, a plan approval, Title 25 or an order issued under Section 4 of the Air Pollution Control Act:

- (a) In each calendar month, at least 90% of the time periods for which an emission standard or an operational parameter applies, shall be valid as set forth in the Quality Assurance section of Revision No. 8 of the Department's Continuous Source Monitoring Manual, 274-0300-001; or
- (b) In each calendar quarter, at least 95% of the hours shall be valid as set forth in the Quality Assurance section of Revision No. 8 of the Department's Continuous Source Monitoring Manual, 274-0300-001.
- 2. Compliance with any subsequently issued revisions to the Continuous Source Monitoring Manual will constitute compliance with the regulations.
- 3. Emission Standard(s) To Which Data Availability Standard applies:
 - (a) CO (ppmvd)
 - (b) NO_x (ppmvd)
 - (c) CO₂ (lbs per MW-hr gross)
 - (d) Ammonia (ppmvd), if ammonia CEMS is installed 022

The following conditions are related to the GHG Tailoring Rule (40 CFR 51 and 52)

- (a) The permittee shall incorporate instrumentation and control systems that will allow plant efficiency to be optimized to the maximum extent practicable. To maintain efficient operating characteristics, these systems shall be periodically maintained in accordance with the permittee's Preventative maintenance Program.
- (b) Facility shall implement a sulfur hexafluoride (SF6) leak detection program to minimize SF6 leaks as follows. Circuit breakers are to be state-of-the-art sealed enclosed-pressure circuit breakers equipped with low-pressure alarms that are triggered when 10% of the SF6 by weight has escaped. When alarms are triggered, the facility will take corrective action as soon as practicable to fix the circuit breaker units to a like-new state to prevent the emission of SF6 to the maximum extent practicable.
- (c) Facility shall develop a site Preventative Maintenance Program to maintain plant operating efficiency.
- 1. The aforementioned source(s) may only be operated as long as the associated air pollution control devices are operated and maintained in accordance with the specifications set forth in the respective plan approval(s), and the application(s) submitted for said plan approval(s) (as approved by the Department), and in accordance with any conditions set forth herein.
- 2. The sources shall be operated and maintained in accordance with the manufacturers specification and with good air pollution control practices.
- 3. The company shall maintain and operate the air pollution control equipment and sources in accordance with good engineering practice.

VII ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

024

Pursuant to 40 CFR 60 Subpart KKKK, the company must comply with all applicable General Compliance requirements of 60.4333.

025

- (a) The source is subject to the following:
- 1. 40 CFR 60 Subpart KKKK—Standards of Performance for Stationary Combustion Turbines
 - 2. Acid Rain Regulations (40 CFR 72—78) (Applicable)
- 3. CAIR (40 CFR 96) (Applicable—was replaced by CSAPR but CSAPR was stayed)
- 4. Cross State Air Pollution Rule (CSAPR) (40 CFR 97) (Not applicable—stayed 8-21-12)
- 5. Risk Management Program (40 CFR 68) (Applicable if greater than 20,000 lbs of aqueous ammonia at concentrations of 20% or greater is stored at facility)
- (b) Any information required to be submitted as part of the above conditions should be submitted to the Air Quality Program Manager, Air Quality Program, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.
- (c) In accordance with 40 CFR 60.4 copies of all requests, reports, applications submittals and other communications shall be forwarded to both EPA and the Department at the following addresses unless otherwise noted: Air Quality Program Manager, PA DEP, Air Quality Program, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915; and EPA Region III, Associate Director, Office of Air Enforcement and Compliance Assistance, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.
- (d) Issuance of an operating permit is contingent upon satisfactory compliance with conditions numbered above, upon the source being constructed and operated as stated in the application, and upon the satisfactory demonstration that the emissions from the source will not be in violation of applicable Rules & Regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection.

026

- 1. The permittee shall perform the emissions monitoring analysis procedures or test methods required under an applicable requirement including procedures and methods under Sections 114(a)(3) (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7414 (a)(3)) or 504(b) (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7661c(b)) of the Clean Air
- 2. Unless otherwise required by this permit, the permittee shall comply with applicable monitoring, quality assurance, recordkeeping and reporting requirements of the Air Pollution Control Act, 25 Pa. Code, Subpart C, Article III (relating to air resources), including Chapter 139 (relating to sampling and testing). The permittee shall also comply with applicable requirements related to monitoring, quality assurance, reporting and recordkeeping required by the Clean Air Act including §§ 114(a)(3) and 504(b) and regulations adopted thereunder, unless otherwise required by this permit.

Source ID: 202 Source Name: EMERGENCY GENERATOR

I RESTRICTIONS

- a. Emissions from the emergency generator shall not exceed the following:
- 1. $PM/PM_{10}/PM_{2.5}{\rm :}~0.05$ #/hr (0.003 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling total
- 2. $\mathrm{NO_x}$: 5.2 #/hr (0.3 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling total

- 3. CO: 0.52 #/hr (0.03 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling total
- 4. VOC: 0.06 #/hr (0.003 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling total
- 5. SO_x : 0.01 #/hr (0.00034) based on a 12-month rolling total
- b. The permittee may not allow the emission into the outdoor atmosphere of visible air contaminants in such a manner that the opacity of the emission is either of the following:
- 1. Equal to or greater than 15% for a period or periods aggregating more than three (3) minutes in any hour.
 - 2. Equal to or greater than 50% at any time.
- c. No person may permit the emission into the outdoor atmosphere of the following in a manner that exceeds the following:
 - 1. $CO_2(e)$: 36.6 tpy based on a 12-month rolling basis 002

The permittee shall only fire ultralow sulfur diesel fuel as a fuel for the emergency generator. The sulfur content of the diesel fuel fired shall not, at any time, exceed 0.0015% (by weight).

003

The emergency generator shall be operated less than 500 hours in any 12 consecutive month period.

004

The emergency generator shall be tested less than 100 hours in any 12 consecutive month period.

III MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

005

The emergency generator shall be equipped with a non-resettable meter for hours of operation prior to startup and the meter shall be operated at all times the fire pump is in operation.

IV RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

006

The permittee shall keep records of the number of hours that emergency generator operates on a monthly basis to verify compliance with the operation hours restriction in any 12 consecutive month period.

007

- (a) All recordkeeping shall commence upon startup of the source and shall be kept for a period of 5 years and made available to the Department upon request.
- (b) The company shall maintain a log of all preventative maintenance inspections of the source. The inspection logs, at a minimum, shall contain the dates of the inspections, the name of the person performing the inspection, any mechanical repairs and/or adjustments, any potential problems or defects that were encountered, and the steps taken to correct them.
- (c) The company shall maintain a log of the following, at a minimum, from the operational inspections:
- 1. Completion of inspection—daily defined as at least once per calendar day, while the source is operating or as approved by the Department in the work practice inspection protocol.

- (d) The permittee shall keep records of the fuel certification reports for each delivery of diesel fuel to verify compliance with the fuel restriction requirements.
- (e) The facility shall maintain sufficient records to adequately demonstrate compliance with the emission limitations associated with the GHG rule.

VI WORK PRACTICE REQUIREMENTS

008

- (a) The permittee shall perform a daily operational inspection of the source until such time as the Department approves a work practice inspection protocol submitted by the permittee. After Departmental approval, the permittee shall perform periodic inspections of the significant source equipment and emission controls in accordance with the approved work practice inspection protocol.
- (b) The permittee shall maintain and operate the source in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications, the manufacturer's preventative maintenance schedule, and good air pollution control practices. The facility shall maintain a copy of the manufacturer's preventative maintenance schedule on-site.

VII ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

009

The emergency generator is subject to the New Source Performance Standards, 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII and shall comply with all applicable requirements as specified in 40 CFR 60.4200—60.4219.

010

- (a) The source is subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart IIII Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines.
- (b) Any information required to be submitted as part of this plan approval should be submitted to the attention of Air Quality Program Manager, Air Quality Program, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.
- (c) In accordance with 40 CFR 60.4 copies of all requests, reports, applications submittals and other communications shall be forwarded to both EPA and the Department at the following addresses unless otherwise noted: Air Quality Program Manager, Pa DEP, Air Quality Program, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915; and EPA Region III, Associate Director, Office of Air Enforcement and Compliance Assistance, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.
- (d) Issuance of an Operating Permit is contingent upon satisfactory compliance with the plan approval conditions, upon the control device being installed, tested, and operated as stated within the application, and upon satisfactory demonstration that the emissions from the source will not be in violation of applicable Rules and Regulations of the Department.

Source ID: 203 Source Name: EMERGENCY FIRE PUMP

I RESTRICTIONS

- a. Emissions from the fire pump shall not exceed the following:
- 1. $\rm PM/PM_{10}/PM_{2.5};~0.11$ #/hr (0.01 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling total

- 2. $\mathrm{NO}_{\mathrm{x}}\!:$ 2.22 #/hr (0.11 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling total
- 3. CO: 1.92 #/hr (0.1 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling total
- 4. VOC: 0.74 #/hr (0.04 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling total
- 5. SO_{x} : 0.0055 #/hr (0.0003) based on a 12-month rolling total
- b. The permittee may not allow the emission into the outdoor atmosphere of visible air contaminants in such a manner that the opacity of the emission is either of the following:
- 1. Equal to or greater than 15% for a period or periods aggregating more than three (3) minutes in any hour.
 - 2. Equal to or greater than 50% at any time.
- c. No person may permit the emission into the outdoor atmosphere of the following in a manner that exceeds the following:
- 1. CO₂(e): 24.1 tpy based on a 12-month rolling basis 002

The permittee shall only fire ultralow sulfur diesel fuel as a fuel for fire pump. The sulfur content of the diesel fuel fired shall not, at any time, exceed 0.0015% (by weight).

003

- (a) The annual operation during testing shall not exceed 100 hours per year.
- (b) The emergency firewater pump shall not be tested other than between 11 a.m and noon.

III MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

004

The Fire pump shall be equipped with a non-resettable meter for hours of operation prior to startup and the meter shall be operated at all times the fire pump is in operation.

IV RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

005

- (a) All recordkeeping shall commence upon startup of the source and shall be kept for a period of 5 years and made available to the Department upon request.
- (b) The company shall maintain a log of all preventative maintenance inspections of the source. The inspection logs, at a minimum, shall contain the dates of the inspections, the name of the person performing the inspection, any mechanical repairs and/or adjustments, any potential problems or defects that were encountered, and the steps taken to correct them.
- (c) The company shall maintain a log of the following, at a minimum, from the operational inspections:
- 1. Completion of inspection—daily defined as at least once per calendar day, while the source is operating or as approved by the Department in the work practice inspection protocol.
- (d) The permittee shall keep records of the fuel certification reports for each delivery of diesel fuel to verify compliance with the fuel restriction requirements.
- (e) The facility shall maintain sufficient records to adequately demonstrate compliance with the emission limitations associated with the GHG rule.

VI WORK PRACTICE REQUIREMENTS

006

- (a) The permittee shall perform a daily operational inspection of the source until such time as the Department approves a work practice inspection protocol submitted by the permittee. After Departmental approval, the permittee shall perform periodic inspections of the significant source equipment and emission controls in accordance with the approved work practice inspection protocol.
- (b) The permittee shall maintain and operate the source in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications, the manufacturer's preventative maintenance schedule, and good air pollution control practices. The facility shall maintain a copy of the manufacturer's preventative maintenance schedule on-site. The Fire pump is subject to the New Source Performance Standards, 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII and shall comply with all applicable requirements as specified in 40 CFR 60.4200—60.4219.

VII ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

007

The Fire pump is subject to the New Source Performance Standards, 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII and shall comply with all applicable requirements as specified in 40 CFR 60.4200—60.4219.

008

- (a) The source is subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart IIII Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines.
- (b) Any information required to be submitted as part of this plan approval should be submitted to the attention of Air Quality Program Manager, Air Quality Program, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.
- (c) In accordance with 40 CFR 60.4 copies of all requests, reports, applications submittals and other communications shall be forwarded to both EPA and the Department at the following addresses unless otherwise noted: Air Quality Program Manager, Pa DEP, Air Quality Program, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915; and EPA Region III, Associate Director, Office of Air Enforcement and Compliance Assistance, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.
- (d) Issuance of an Operating Permit is contingent upon satisfactory compliance with the plan approval conditions, upon the control device being installed, tested, and operated as stated within the application, and upon satisfactory demonstration that the emissions from the source will not be in violation of applicable Rules and Regulations of the Department.

Source ID: 204 Source Name: COOLING TOWER

I RESTRICTIONS

- (a) The PM emissions shall not exceed 0.2 #/hr (0.9 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling basis.
- (b) The $\rm PM_{10}$ emissions shall not exceed 0.2 #/hr (0.9 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling basis.
- (c) The $\rm PM_{2.5}$ emissions shall not exceed 0.2 #/hr (0.9 tpy) based on a 12-month rolling basis.
- (d) The total dissolved solids (TDS) of the cooling tower water shall not exceed 1,500 ppmw.

III MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

002

The permittee shall, at a minimum of once per quarter, sample and analyze the cooling tower water for total dissolved solids (TDS) at a point which is representative of the water being evaporated to the atmosphere.

IV RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

003

- (a) All recordkeeping shall commence upon commencement of operation of the source and shall be kept for a period of 5 years and made available to the Department upon request.
- (b) The company shall maintain a log of all preventative maintenance inspections of the source. The inspection logs, at a minimum, shall contain the dates of the inspections, the name of the person performing the inspection, any mechanical repairs and/or adjustments, any potential problems or defects that were encountered, and the steps taken to correct them.
- (c) The company shall maintain a log of the following, at a minimum, from the operational inspections:
- 1. Completion of inspection—daily defined as at least once per calendar day, while the source is operating or as approved by the Department in the work practice inspection protocol.
- (d) The company shall maintain a daily log of the following:
 - 1. Water circulation and makeup rates
- (e) The company shall maintain records of the water sample TDS analysis.

VI WORK PRACTICE REQUIREMENTS

004

- (a) The permittee shall perform a daily operational inspection of the source until such time as the Department approves a work practice inspection protocol submitted by the permittee. After Departmental approval, the permittee shall perform periodic inspections of the significant source equipment and emission controls in accordance with the approved work practice inspection protocol.
- (b) The permittee shall maintain and operate the source in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications, the manufacturer's preventative maintenance schedule, and good air pollution control practices. The facility shall maintain a copy of the manufacturer's preventative maintenance schedule on-site.

VII ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

005

- (a) Any information required to be submitted as part of this plan approval should be submitted to the attention of Air Quality Program Manager, Air Quality Program, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, Pa 18701-1915.
- (b) Issuance of an Operating Permit is contingent upon satisfactory compliance with the plan approval conditions, upon the control device being installed, tested, and operated as stated within the application, and upon satisfactory demonstration that the emissions from the source will not be in violation of applicable Rules and Regulations of the Department.

Copies of the applications, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711.

Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. The submittal of written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the commentator; identification of the proposed Permit No. 54-00082A; and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Mr. Raymond Kempa, Chief, New Source Review Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711, or 570-826-2511 within 30 days after publication date.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: M. Gorog & B. Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers—Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

26-00601: Fenner Dunlop Americas, Inc. (120 Mine Street, Allison, PA 15413) for manufacture of fabricated metal products at the Allison Custom Fabrication Facility in Luzerne Township, **Fayette County**. This is a minor facility Plan Approval application submittal.

30-00195A: Equitrans, LP (625 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1700 EQT Plaza, Pittsburgh, PA 15222). Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44—127.46 that the Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") intends to issue Air Quality Plan Approval PA-30-00195A to authorize construction and temporary operation of the following proposed sources and controls at the Equitrans, LP Jefferson Compressor Station ("Jefferson"), a natural gas transmission station located in Jefferson Township, Greene County: one (1) Solar Mars 100-16000S natural gas-fired combustion turbine to drive a centrifugal natural gas compressor. The proposed combustion turbine is rated at 16,301-hp and will be equipped with dry low-NO_x (Solar SoLoNO_x) combustion system and an oxidation catalyst. An existing 10,000gallon pipeline liquids storage tank at the facility will experience an increase in throughput as a result of the additional gas compression capacity.

The installation of the proposed Solar Mars 100-16000S turbine will result in a potential to emit (PTE) increase of approximately 33 tons of nitrogen oxides (NO $_{\rm x}$), 5 tons of carbon monoxide (CO), 3 tons of volatile organic compounds (VOC), 2 tons of sulfur oxides (SO $_{\rm x}$), 11 tons of total particulate matter (PM, PM $_{\rm 10}$, and PM $_{\rm 2.5}$), 2 tons of formaldehyde, 2 tons of total hazardous air pollutants (HAP), and 68,400 tons of carbon dioxide equivalents (CO $_{\rm 2}$ e) per year. Best available technology (BAT) for the proposed natural gas-fired turbine includes good combustion practices including dry low-NO $_{\rm x}$ combustion; installation and operation of an oxidation catalyst; minimization of startup and shutdown events; and proper maintenance and operation. The authorization is subject to State regulations including 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.1, 123.2, and 123.31; and Federal New Source Performance Standards

(NSPS) including 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart KKKK for stationary combustion turbines. The Plan Approval has been conditioned to ensure compliance with all applicable rules and includes $\mathrm{NO_x}$, CO, VOC, $\mathrm{PM_{10}}$, $\mathrm{PM_{2.5}}$, and visible emission limits; a fuel sulfur content limitation; and testing, work practice, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements. After the emissions increases associated with the proposed sources, the facility-wide PTE at Jefferson will remain below the major source thresholds for HAPs and all criteria pollutants except for $\mathrm{NO_x}$, and will exceed 100,000 tpy $\mathrm{CO_2e}$. As a major source of $\mathrm{NO_x}$ and $\mathrm{CO_2e}$, EQT will be required to obtain a Title V Operating Permit following construction and commencement of operation of the proposed sources.

A public hearing, in accordance with the provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 127.49, will be held to accept testimony concerning this proposed action. The Department concurrently published a separate notice which identifies the date, time, location, and procedure for registering to provide testimony at the hearing.

A person may oppose the proposed plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department through Devin P. Tomko, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA, 15222. Additional written comments may also be submitted. Each protest or set of written comments must contain the name, address, and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval (PA-30-00195A) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Plan Approval.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication. For additional information you may contact Devin P. Tomko at 412-442-5231.

PLAN APPROVAL

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2409

Notice of Extension of Public Comment Period on the Draft Plan Approval for the Proposed Delta Thermo Energy Facility in Allentown, Lehigh County

Delta Thermo Energy A LLC (DTE), 1210 Northbrook Drive, Suite 100, Trevose, PA 19053, has submitted a Plan Approval application to the Department for the construction and operation of a waste-to-energy production facility at 112 W Union Street, Allentown, PA 18102-4912.

On October 30, 2013, the Department held a public meeting at Louis E. Deiruff High School, 815 N. Irving Street, Allentown, PA 18109, in order to provide information to the public about the proposed project and to receive questions and comments from the public about the draft Air Quality Plan Approval (No. 39-00099A) and Waste Management General Permit (GP WMGM047). Based on comments received following the public meeting, the Department is extending the public comment period until December 16, 2013, which will give interested persons additional time to provide comments to the Department.

Copies of the draft Plan Approval are available for public review at the Department's Northeast Regional Office, located at 2 Public Square in Wilkes-Barre, by calling (570) 826-2519 for an appointment, and at the Department's Bethlehem District Office, located at 4530 Bath Pike in Bethlehem, by calling (610) 861-2070 for an appointment. Copies are also available at Allentown City Hall, located at 435 Hamilton Street, phone number 610-439-5999. The Department will make copies of a summary of the material conditions of the Plan Approval available in Spanish.

Written comments should be directed to Ray Kempa, Environmental Group Manager, New Source Review Section, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Phone 570-826-2511 until December 16, 2013.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: M. Gorog & B. Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers—Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

30-00195A: Equitrans, LP (625 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1700 EQT Plaza, Pittsburgh, PA 15222)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.48 that the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, January 21, 2014, from 6:00 PM to 8:00 PM in the Social Hall of the Jefferson Township Volunteer Fire Department located at 1483 Jefferson Road, Jefferson, PA 15344.

The public hearing will be held to accept testimony concerning the Department's intent to issue an Air Quality Plan Approval to allow the construction and temporary operation of a natural gas-fired combustion turbine at the Equitrans, LP Jefferson Compressor Station, an existing natural gas transmission station located in Jefferson Township, Greene County. The Department concurrently published a separate notice of intent to issue plan approval in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* to allow for public comment on the proposed action.

Those wishing to provide testimony at the hearing should register by contacting DEP Community Relations Coordinator, John Poister at (412) 442-4203 before 3:00 PM on January 21, 2014.

Persons unable to attend the public hearing may submit three copies of a written statement to the Department within 10 days after the hearing is held (by January 31, 2014). Statements should be sent to Devin P. Tomko, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA, 15222. Those wishing to obtain additional information may contact Mark Gorog-Environmental Engineer Manager at 412-442-4150.

Individuals in need of an accommodation as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact John Poister or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1-800-654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how DEP may accommodate your needs.

OPERATING PERMITS

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Facility Permitting Chief— Telephone: 717-705-4862 or William Weaver, Program Manager—Telephone: 717-705-4702.

05-05006: Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC (1700 MacCorkle Avenue, S.E., Charleston, WV 25314) for its Artemas Compressor Station located in Mann Township, **Bedford County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue a renewal of an Air Quality Operating Permit for the abovementioned facility.

The subject facility had the following actual air emissions in 2012: 54.1 tons CO; 40.1 tons NO_x , 27.7 tons VOC; 2.0 tons PM_{10} ; 2.0 tons $PM_{2.5}$; 0.9 ton SO_x ; 2.7 tons formaldehyde; 0.5 ton toluene; 0.4 ton benzene; 0.3 ton xylenes; 0.3 ton ethylbenzene; 0.1 ton hexane; 4.2 tons aggregate HAPs; 6,349.0 tons CO_2 ; 70.0 tons CH4; 2.2 tons N_2O ; and 8,501.0 tons CO_2e . The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations. Source IDs 031 and 032 are subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZ—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. Source IDs 033 and 034 are subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart GG-Standards of Performance for Stationary Gas Turbines. Source IDs HTR7 and HTR8 are subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Dc-Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units. Source ID G02 is subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart JJJJ-Standards of Performance for Stationary Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed operating permit by the permit number listed above and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the operating permit.

A 30-day comment period from the date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

William R. Weaver, Air Quality Program Manager, may be contacted at 717-705-4702, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6131

24-00016: Keystone Powdered Metal Co. (251 State Street, St. Marys, PA 15857) the Department intends to re-issue a Title V Operating Permit to operate a Fabricated Metal Products facility, located in the City of St. Marys, **Elk County**.

Depending on the date of manufacture the Emergency Power Generators at this facility are now subject to either 40 CFR 63—Subpart ZZZZ, National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines or 40 CFR 60—Subpart JJJJ, Standards of Performance for Stationary Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines.

The potential emissions from this facility are as follows. All values are in tons/year. PM_{10} —9.4, $PM_{2.5}$ —1.8, NH_3 —0.2, SO_x —0.0, NO_x —5.9, VOC—58.2, CO—4.9, CO_2 —7020.3, Pb—0.0, N_2O —0.5, Methane—5.0

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19428

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

46-00052: Pottstown Hospital Co., LLC (1600 E. High St., Pottstown, PA 19464) for renewal of a State-Only Operating Permit to operate boilers and emergency engines in Pottstown Borough, Montgomery County. This Operating Permit contains all applicable state and federal regulations applicable to the facility including emission limitations, operating restrictions, work practice, monitoring, and recordkeeping requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

23-00077: County of Delaware—Fair Acres Complex (340 North Middletown Road, Lima, PA 19037) for operation of boilers and emergency generators on its grounds at Middletown Township, Delaware County. This action is a renewal of a State Only Operating Permit (Synthetic Minor), which was originally issued on November 06, 2003. The permittee elects natural gas as the primary fuel for dual-fired boilers to escape the applicable requirements of 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart JJJJJJ. The renewal contains monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

15-00061: Phoenixville Hospital Company, LLC (140 Nutt Road, Phoenixville, PA 19460) for operation of boilers and generators at the hospital located in Phoenixville Borough, Chester County. The permit is for a non-Title V (State-only) facility. The facility caps nitrogen oxide (NO_x) and sulfur oxide (SO_x) emissions to Minor Source threshold levels; the facility is a Synthetic Minor. This action is a renewal of the State-only Operating Permit. The following have been removed from the facility-wide permit: two (2) ethylene oxide sterilizers (Source ID 105), two (2) boilers (Source ID 031 and 033), and two (2) emergency generators (Source ID 101 and 103). Source ID 038 (12.247 MMBtu/hr Cleaver Brooks Boiler) has been added to the facility-wide permit under administrative amendment (AUTH ID 992486). Terms and conditions of Plan Approval No. 15-0061B are incorporated into the facility-wide permit for Source ID 106 (1250-kW Emergency Generator) and Control Device ID C01 (Catalytic Converter). The renewal permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the plant operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2409 58-00001: Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.—321 Clifford (1211 Greenville Mercer Road, Mercer, PA 16137-1819) for natural gas transmission in Clifford Township, Susquehanna County. The primary sources consist of natural gas solar turbines, natural gas fired boilers, heating furnaces, space heaters, and an emergency generator. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP), and volatile organic compounds (VOC) emissions. This is an initial State-Only Synthetic Minor operating permit. The State-Only operating permit includes emissions, work practice standards and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

40-00084: Lacey Memorial, Inc. (1000 S. Church Street Rear, Hazleton, PA 18201-7667) to operate an animal crematory facility in City of Hazleton, Luzerne County. The primary source consists of an animal crematory incinerator. The source is considered a minor emission source of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP), and volatile organic compounds (VOC) emissions. This is a renewal State-Only Natural Minor operating permit. The State-Only operating permit includes emissions, work practice standards and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

52-00002: Eureka Stone Quarry, Inc. (PO Box 249, Chalfont, PA 18914-0249) The Department intends to issue a renewal state only (Synthetic Minor) operating permit for a stone quarry / asphalt plant facility located in the Milford Borough, **Pike County**. The facility is taking a site level emission limit for PM, CO, SO $_2$, and NO $_x$ along with a production limit of asphalt to maintain Synthetic Minor status. The proposed State Only Operating Permit contains applicable requirements for emissions limitations, monitoring, record keeping, reporting and work practice standards designed to ensure facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

40-00001: Fairchild Semiconductor Corp. (125 Crestwood Road, Mountaintop, PA 18707-2189) for semiconductor manufacturing processes, boilers and associated air pollution control devices in Fairview Township, Luzerne County. This is a renewal of a State-only Operating Permit. The State-Only operating permit includes emissions, work practice standards and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

39-00092: Hale Trailer Brake and Wheel (PO Box 3305, Allentown, PA 18106-0305) The Department intends to issue a renewal state only (Synthetic Minor) operating permit for a truck trailer and repair facility located in the Upper Macungie Township, Lehigh County. The facility's main source is an automotive paint spray booth. The facility is taking site level emission limits on Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs) to maintain Synthetic Minor status. The proposed State Only (Synthetic Minor) Operating Permit contains applicable requirements for emissions limitations, monitoring, record keeping, reporting and work practice standards designed to ensure facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110 Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Facility Permitting Chief— Telephone: 717-705-4862 or William Weaver, Program Manager—Telephone: 717-705-4702.

06-03004: Metropolitan Edison Co. (2800 Pottsville Pike, Reading, PA 19612) for operation of an office complex with five (5) diesel fired emergency generators in Muhlenberg Township, **Berks County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the abovementioned facility.

The estimated potential emissions from the proposed sources will be 1.7 tons per year of PM, 1.6 tons per year of SO_{x} , 5.2 tons per year of CO, 24.1 tons per year of NO_{x} , less than 2.0 tons per year of Total HAPs, and 1.9 tons per year of VOC. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ-National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed plan approval, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests.

Gary Helsel, Acting New Source Review Chief, may be contacted at 814-949-7935, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

29-03004: Mellott Co. (100 Mellott Drive STE 100, Warfordsburg, PA 17267) for quarry equipment facility in Bethel Township, **Fulton County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit renewal for the abovementioned facility.

The annual emissions in year 2012 were 19.5 tons of VOC. The surface coating is subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.52. The parts washers are subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.63. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are

available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests. A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received.

Gary Helsel, Acting New Source Review Chief, may be contacted at 814-949-7935, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

36-05007: Johnson & Johnson Healthcare Products (400 W Lincoln Avenue, Lititz, PA 17543) for operation of a pharmaceutical manufacturing facility in Lititz Borough, Lancaster County.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit renewal for the abovementioned facility.

The 2012 actual emissions were 5.5 tons of CO, 6.8 tons of $\mathrm{NO_x}$, 0.5 ton of PM-10, 0.04 ton of $\mathrm{SO_x}$, 5.6 ton of VOCs and 0.3 ton of Total HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. The facility is subject to 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ—National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines; and 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart JJJJ—Standards of Performance for Stationary Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Southcentral Regional Office, at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period, from the date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, will exist for the submission of comments or protests. A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received.

Gary Helsel, Acting New Source Review Chief, may be contacted at 814-949-7935, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

41-00006 High Steel Structures, Inc. (1853 William Penn Way, Lancaster, PA 17605-0008) for the Williamsport facility located in Williamsport, **Lycoming County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue a renewal of an Air Quality Operating Permit for the abovementioned facility. The subject facility has the following potential emissions: 15.45 TPY of CO; 12.86 TPY of NO_x; 0.09 TPY of SO_x; 4.74 TPY of PM/PM₁₀; less than 50 TPY of VOC and 14,644 TPY of CO₂e. The Department has determined that the sources at the facility satisfy best available technology (BAT) requirements, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, as well as the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines, 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ, 63.6580-63.6675; National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Area Source Standards for Nine Metal Fabrication and Finishing Sources Catergories, 40 CFR Part Subpart XXXXXX, 63.11514—63.11523 and the Federal New Source Performance Standards for Stationary Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines, 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart JJJJ, 60.4230—60.4248. The operating permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the PA DEP Northcentral Regional Office at 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, by calling 570-327-0550 to schedule a file review.

A person may oppose the proposed operating permit, or may provide the Department with additional information to consider in its review, or may request a public hearing, by filing a written protest with the Department at the address listed above. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments; Identification of the proposed permit by the permit number listed above; A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A 30-day comment period from the date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* will exist for the submission of comments or protests. David Shimmel, P.E., Chief, New Source Review, may be contacted at 570-327-3568, or at PA DEP Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, Pa 17701, for additional information or for the submission of comments or protests.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4174 **63-00525:** Washington Cemetery, Inc. (498 Park Avenue, Washington, PA 15301) for funeral services and crematories at the Washington Cemetery Crematory in North Franklin Township, **Washington County**. This is a State Only Operating Permit renewal application submittal

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Matthew M. Williams—Telephone: 814-332-6131

20-00296: HomerWood Premium Hardwood (1026 Industrial Drive, Titusville, PA 16354) to renew a State Only Operating Permit for the wood flooring manufacturing facility located in Titusville, Crawford County. The primary sources at the facility include 7 natural gas fueled heaters and a natural gas furnace, wood sanding operations, coating operations, wood sawing operations, a natural gas fueled drying oven, and a parts washer. Potential Emissions for the site are less than the Title V thresholds. The facility is a Natural Minor. The permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, and work practice requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

PLAN APPROVALS

Receipt of Plan Approval Applications and Intent to Issue Plan Approvals, and Intent to Issue Amended Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B And Subchapter F. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2409

45-00033A: Bolock Funeral Home and Crematory, Inc. (6148 Paradise Valley Road, Cresco, PA 18326) for installation and operation of an incinerator in Paradise Township, Monroe County. The plan approval will contain operating restrictions, testing, monitoring, reporting, recordkeeping and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. This Plan Approval will be incorporated into a State-only Natural Minor operating permit at a later date.

COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the district

mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application and request for Section 401 water quality certification application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, state or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100

30831303 and NPDES No. PA0013511. Cumberland Coal Resources, LP, (158 Portal Road, PO Box 1020, Waynesburg, PA 15370). To revise the permit for the Cumberland Mine in Whiteley Township, Greene County and related NPDES permit to install a new slope and access road. Surface Acres Proposed 28.82. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on November 19, 2013. Application received October 16, 2013.

56841328. Rosebud Mining Company, (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201-9642). To revise the permit for Mine 78 in Adams Township, Cambria County to install a sludge disposal pipeline and two sludge disposal boreholes for the St. Michael Treatment Plant. Surface Acres Proposed 3.0. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on November 21, 2013. Application received September 30, 2013.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

Permit No. 56930107 and NPDES No. PA 0212466, Rosebud Mining Co., 1117 Shaw Mines Road, Meyersdale, PA 15552, renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine in Brothersvalley Township, Somerset County, affecting 70.3 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Buffalo Creek classified for the following use: cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: October 4, 2013.

Permit No. 32070103 and NPDES No. PA0263401, RES Coal, LLC, 224 Grange Hall Road, P.O. Box 228, Armagh, PA 15920, renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger permit East Mahoning Township, Indiana County, affecting 201.4 acres. Receiving stream: Little Mahoning Creek classified for the following use: High Quality Cold Water Fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: October 24, 2013.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

33-13-18 and NPDES Permit No. PA0259471. P. and N. Coal Company, Inc. (P.O. Box 332, Punxsutawney, PA 15767) Proposal to enter into a Government Financed Reclamation Contract on a 19.0 acre site in Winslow Township, Jefferson County. This proposal includes total reclamation of 9.7 acres of abandoned mine lands. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Fehley Run and Fehley Run, classified for the following uses: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: October 31, 2013.

33990102 and NPDES Permit No. PA0227978. McKay Coal Company, Inc. (P.O. Box 343, Punxsutawney, PA 15767) Renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine and associated NPDES permit in Perry Township, Jefferson County affecting 81.7 acres. Receiving streams: Two unnamed tributaries to Foundry Run and Foundry Run, classified for the following uses: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 15, 2013.

33070104 and NPDES Permit No. PA0258351. Cookport Coal Company, Inc. (425 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201) Revision to an existing bituminous surface mine to add 5.9 acres in Young & McCalmont Townships, Jefferson County affecting a total of 25.6 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Elk Run, classified for the following uses: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 18, 2013. Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

17813093 and NPDES PA0609609. AMFIRE Mining Company LLC (One Energy Place Latrobe, PA 15650). Permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine, auger, refuse disposal, noncoal (shale) mining, preparation plant, and GP-12 in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County affecting 112.5 acres. Receiving stream(s): Wolf Run classified for Cold Water Fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 18, 2013.

17100106 and NPDES PA0257346. RES Coal LLC (8912 Clearfield-Curwensville Highway, Clearfield, PA 16830). Transfer of an existing bituminous surface mine and noncoal (sandstone removal) mining located in Bigler Township, Clearfield County affecting 68.4 acres. Receiving stream(s): Clearfield Creek classified for Warm Water Fishes and an Unnamed Tributary to Clearfield Creek classified for Cold Water Fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: November 19, 2013.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

54900103C2. EOJ, Inc., (2401 Summer Valley Road, New Ringgold, PA 17960), correction to an existing anthracite surface mine operation to add 6.9 acres for a total of 200.1 permitted acres and update the post-mining land use from forestland to unmanaged natural habitat in East Norwegian Township and Palo Alto Borough, **Schuylkill County**, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Schuylkill River, classified for the following uses: cold water fishes and migratory fishes. Application received: October 21, 2013.

54663021T. Newcastle Anthracite Company, (PO Box 39, Hazleton, PA 18201), transfer of an existing anthracite surface mine and coal refuse reprocessing in New Castle Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 693.0 acres, receiving stream: West Branch Schuylkill River, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. Application received: October 22, 2013.

Noncoal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

Permit No. 21020301 and NPDES No. PA10224251, Pennsy Supply, Inc., P.O. Box 3331, Harrisburg, PA 17105, renewal of NPDES Permit, Penn Township, Cumberland County. Receiving streams: Unnamed intermittent tributary to Mt. Rock Spring Creek to Conodoguinet Creek to Susquehanna River classified for the following uses: warm water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 26, 2013

Permit No. 28010301 and NPDES No. PA0123811, R.A. Hill, Inc., General Contractors, 1364 Lincoln Way East, Chambersburg, PA 17202, renewal of NPDES Permit, Hamilton Township, Franklin County. Receiving streams

^{*} The parameter is applicable at all times.

unnamed tributaries to Conococheague Creek classified for the following use: warm water fisheries. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 30, 2013.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

7774SM3A1C9 and NPDES Permit No. PA0224499. Eastern Industries, Inc., (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034), correction to an existing quarry operation to merger SMP No. 06050301 into this permit for a total of 267.39 acres in Maxatawny Township and Kutztown Borough, Berks County, receiving stream: Sacony Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. Application received: October 21, 2013.

7774SM3A1C10 and NPDES Permit No. PA0224499. Eastern Industries, Inc., (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034), depth correction of an existing quarry operation in Maxatawny Township and Kutztown Borough, Berks County affecting 267.39 acres, receiving stream: Sacony Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. Application received: October 21, 2013.

MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

	30- Day	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
pH*	g .	greater than 6	3.0; less than 9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity*		_	

^{*}The parameter is applicable at all times.

In addition, the Department imposes a technology-based aluminum limit of 2.0 mg/l (30 day average) to protect stream

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The BAT limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 40 CFR Part 436 and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are as follows:

Parameter	30-day Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
Suspended solids Alkalinity exceeding acidity*	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
nH*		greater than 6	30 less than 90

^{*} The parameter is applicable at all times.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 362-0600-001, NPDES Program Implementation-Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Concerning Water Quality Management, NPDES Program Implementation, and Related Matters. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request, and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

NPDES No. PA0597341 (Mining permit no. 11850107), AMFIRE Mining Co., LLC, One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650, renewal of an NPDES permit for mining Portage Township, Cambria County, affecting 85.7 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Spring Run and unnamed tributaries to/and Trout Run, classified for the following uses: cold water fisheries. This receiving stream is included in the Kiski-Conemaugh TMDL. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Cambria Somerset Authority Little Conemaugh River SWI. Application received: August 20, 2013.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The outfalls listed below discharge to unnamed tributaries to/and Spring Run and unnamed tributaries to/and Trout Run:

$Outfall\ Nos.$	New Outfall (Y/N)
001—Treatment Pond	N
002—Sediment Pond 1	N
003—Sediment Pond 2	N
004—Sediment Pond 4	N
005—Sediment Pond 3	N

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfalls: 001, 002, 003, 004, and 005 Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/l)	1.5	3.0	3.7
Manganese (mg/l)	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum (mg/l)	0.75	1.5	1.8
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0
pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standa	rd units at all times		

NPDES No. PA0269191 (Mining permit no. 56120118), Rosebud Mining Company, 1117 Shaw Mines Road, Meyersdale, PA 15552-7228, new NPDES permit for surface coal and auger mine in Brothersvalley Township, Somerset County, affecting 36.1 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Blue Lick Creek, classified for the following uses: Cold Water Fishery. This receiving stream is included in the Casselman River TMDL. Application received: November 7, 2012.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to Unnamed Tributaries to Blue Lick Creek:

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall (Y/N)
001	Y
002	Y
003	Y
004	Y

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

The proposed emident immes for the above instead of	idian(b) are ab idion	D.	
Outfalls: 001 & 002 (Treatment Ponds) Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/l) Manganese (mg/l) Aluminum (mg/l) Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard unit Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times	3.0 2.0 0.75 35.0 its at all times	6.0 4.0 1.5 70.0	7.0 5.0 1.8 90.0
Outfalls: 003 & 004 Sediment Ponds, Dry Weather Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/l) Manganese (mg/l) Aluminum (mg/l) Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard unit Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times	3.0 2.0 2.0 35.0 its at all times	6.0 4.0 4.0 70.0	7.0 5.0 5.0 90.0
Outfalls: 003 & 004 Sediment Ponds, < 10-yr 24-hr precipitation event Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/l) Total Settleable Solids (ml/l) pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard unit	its at all times		7.0 0.5

NPDES No. PA0605697 (Mining permit no. 56813005), Rosebud Mining Company, 1117 Shaw Mines Road, Meyersdale, PA 15552 renewal of an NPDES permit for surface mining activities in Southampton Township, Somerset County, affecting 121.9 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to North Branch of Jennings Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fisheries. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 21, 2013.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The mine drainage outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributary to North Branch of Jennings Creek:

 $\begin{array}{ccc} \textit{Outfall Nos.} & \textit{New Outfall (Y/N)} \\ \textit{004} & \textit{N} \end{array}$

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times

Outfalls: 004 Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/l)	1.5	3.0	3.7
Manganese (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)	.75	1.5	1.8
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0
pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times			
Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times			

The stormwater outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributary to North Branch of Jennings Creek:

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall (Y/N)
012	N
013	N
014	N

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times

NPDES No. PA0598283 (Mining permit no. 56880109), PBS Coals, Inc., P.O. Box 260, 1576 Stoystown Road, Friedens, PA 15541, renewal of an NPDES permit for surface mining activities in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 97.1 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Blue Lick Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishery. Application received: September 27, 2013.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The stormwater outfall listed below discharges to an unnamed tributary to Blue Lick Creek:

Outfall Nos. New Outfall (Y/N)
006 N

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall are as follows:

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times

NPDES No. PA0125466 (Mining permit no. 56813006), PBS Coals, Inc., P.O. Box 260, 1576 Stoystown Road, Friedens, PA 15541, renewal of an NPDES permit for surface mining activities in Stonycreek Township, Somerset County, affecting 285.9 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Clear Run and to Boone Run, classified for the following use: cold water fishery. Application received: October 2, 2013.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The outfalls listed below discharge to unnamed tributaries to/and Clear Run and Boone Run:

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall (Y/N)
002	N
006	N
008	N
009	N

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfalls: 002, 006, 008, & 009 Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Iron (mg/l)	3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0
pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 stan	dard units at all times		

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times

The outfalls listed below discharge to unnamed tributaries to/and Clear Run and Boone Run:

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall (Y/N)
003	N
004	N
005	N
010	N

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfalls: 003, 004, 005, & 010 Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Iron (mg/l)	3.0	6.0	7.0	
Manganese (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0	
Aluminum (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0	
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0	

pH (S.U.): Must be not less than 6.0 standard units nor greater than 10.5 standard units at all times

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times

The outfall listed below discharges to Clear Run:

Outfall Nos. New Outfall (Y/N)001 N

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfall: 001 Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Iron (mg/l)	3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)	1.0	2.0	3.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0
pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 stand	dard units at all times		

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

NPDES No. PA0259438 (Permit No. 37130101). Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001) New NPDES permit for a bituminous surface mine in Wayne Township, Lawrence County, affecting 82.9 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF. TMDL: None. Application received: September 19, 2013. Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below requires a non-discharge alternative:

Outfall No. New Outfall (Y/N) TP1 TP2

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributary No. 2 to Slippery Rock Creek:

Outfall No. New Outfall (Y/N)

SPA Y

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)				7.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				
Total Settleable Solids (ml/l)				0.5

The outfall(s) listed below requires a non-discharge alternative:

Outfall No. New Outfall (Y/N)SPB

Noncoal NPDES Draft Permits

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

NPDES No. PA0224251 (Mining permit no. 21020301), Pennsy Supply, Inc., 1001 Paxton Street, Harrisburg, PA 17104, renewal of an NPDES permit for noncoal surface mine in Penn Township, Cumberland County, affecting 229 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Mt. Rock Spring Creek, classified for the following use: warm water fishery. This receiving stream is included in the Conodoguinet Creek TMDL. Application received: September 26, 2013.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributary to Mt. Rock Spring Creek:

Outfall Nos. New Outfall (Y/N)

N

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

Outfalls: 30-Day DailvInstant. Parameter **Average** Maximum Maximum Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) XXXX 90.0

Monitor Only Oil and Grease pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times

001

The outfall(s) listed below require a non-discharge alternative:

Outfall Nos. New Outfall (Y/N)

> 002 N

NPDES No. PA0269255 (Mining permit no. 11130301), Laurel Sand &, Inc., 210 E. Main Street, P. O. Box 556, Ligonier, PA 15658, new NPDES permit for a non-coal surface mine in Jackson Township, Cambria County, affecting 57.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributaries to Bracken Run, classified for the following use(s): cold water fishery. Application received: September 24, 2013.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributaries to Bracken Run.

The outfall(s) listed below require a non-discharge alternative.

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall (Y/N)
Sediment Pond 1	(non-discharge alternative)
Treatment Pond 1A	(non-discharge alternative)
Treatment Pond 1B	(non-discharge alternative)

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

NPDES No. PA0259322 (Permit No. 10120303). Allegheny Mineral Corporation (P.O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201) New NPDES permit for a large industrial minerals surface mine in Worth Township, **Butler County**, affecting 335.9 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek and Slippery Rock Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF. TMDL: None. Application received: October 11, 2013.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek and Slippery Rock Creek:

Outfall No.	New Outfall (Y/N)
TPIB	Y
TPFB	Y
TPGB	Y

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

		30-Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)		3	6	7
Manganese (mg/l)		2	4	5
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
¹ The parameter is applicable at all times.				

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek and Slippery Rock Creek:

Outfall No.	New Outfall (Y/N)
Pond E	Y
Pond F	Y
Pond G	Y
Pond I	Y

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
pH¹ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹ Total Settleable Solids (ml/l)				0.5
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)				90

NPDES No. PA0107433 (Permit No. 3074SM13). Allegheny Mineral Corporation (P.O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201) Revision to an existing NPDES permit for a large industrial minerals surface mine in Slippery Rock Borough and Slippery Rock Township, **Butler County**, affecting 1,058.5 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Wolf Creek and unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek, both classified for the following uses: CWF. TMDL: None. Application received: September 9, 2013.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for noncoal mining activities.

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek:

Outfall No.	New Outfall (Y/N)
TPA	Y
TPB	Y
TPC	Y

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

		30- Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Îron (mg/l)		3	6	7
Manganese (mg/l)		2	4	5
Aluminum (mg/l)		2	4	5
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35	70	90
¹ The parameter is applicable at all times.				

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributary to Wolf Creek:

 $\begin{array}{ccc} \textit{Outfall No.} & \textit{New Outfall (Y/N)} \\ \text{S11} & \text{N} \\ \text{S12} & \text{N} \end{array}$

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

		30-Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				
Total Settleable Solids (ml/l)				0.5
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)				90

The outfall(s) listed below discharge to unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek:

oron discrimingo to difficultion tributual	res to support room creem.
Outfall No.	New Outfall (Y/N)
S3	N
S10	N
S13	N
S15	N
S16	N
S17	N
S19	N
S21	N
S25	N
SPB	Y
SPC	Y

The proposed effluent limits for the above listed outfall(s) are as follows:

		30- Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				
Total Settleable Solids (ml/l)				0.5
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)				90

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevantState requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting,

identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484-250-5900

EA15-005. Brandywine Valley Association, 1760 Unionville-Wawaset Road, West Chester, PA 19382, Parkesburg Borough, Chester County, ACOE Philadelphia District. To perform the following water obstruction and encroachment activities along Little Buck Run (Perennial, TSF-MF) and its unnamed tributary:

- 1) To realign, stabilize and maintain approximately 2,000 linear feet of stream channel and to enhance the floodplain grading along Little Buck Run.
 - 2) To install and maintain fish habitat structures.
- 3) To realign, stabilize and maintain approximately 300 linear feet of stream channel along an unnamed tributary to little Buck Run.

The site is located approximately 500 feet southeast of the intersection of Gorgas Lane and Henry Avenue (Latitude 39.956883N; Longitude -75.909712W).

E15-633. County of Chester, 601 Westtown Road, Suite 160, West Chester, PA 19382-2913, London Grove Township, Chester County, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To remove an existing three span concrete encased steel bridge structure and to construct and maintain, in its place, a 65-foot single span steel bridge spanning the middle Branch of White Clay Creek with an average underclearance of 5 feet, 11 inches. This work also includes the removal of an unvegetated gravel bar located upstream of the bridge and to stabilize adjacent stream banks. In addition, this permit will authorize the construction and maintenance of a temporary road crossing consisting of five 5-foot diameter CMP pipes downstream of the bridge. This site is located on Valley Road approximately 400 feet southwest of its intersection with South Guernsey Road (West Grove-PA-DE Quadrangle N: 12.35 inches; W: 12.15 inches).

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone 570-826-2511.

E64-299. John Dempsey, 1610 Clay Avenue, Dunmore, PA 18509, in Lake Township, Wayne County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To remove an existing dock and to construct and maintain a 570 square foot boat house, 170 square foot dock and a 250 square foot boat slip on wood pilings in Lake Ariel (HQ-CWF, MF). The project is located at 282 West Shore Drive (Lake Ariel, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°26′19.1″; Longitude: -75°22′46.9″).

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ed Muzic, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

F38-190: North Annville Township Floodplain Mitigation, 1020 North Route 934, Annville, PA 17003 in North Annville Township, **Lebanon County**, ACOE Baltimore.

To remove structures from the floodplain at the location listed. The projects propose to temporarily affect approximately 0.87 acre of floodplains. The issuance of this permit will not constitute approval of Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

	Address	Waterway	Chapter 93 Designation	USGS Quadrangle	Latitude	Longitude
1	35 Upper Glen Lane Annville, PA 17003	Swatara Creek	WWF	Palmyra	40° 21′ 48.7″	-76° 36′ 49.0″

F38-188: North Annville Township Floodplain Mitigation, 1020 North Route 934, Annville, PA 17003 in North Annville Township, Lebanon County, ACOE Baltimore.

To remove structures from the floodplain that were damaged by flooding at the locations listed. The projects propose to temporarily affect approximately 0.17 acre of floodplains. The issuance of this permit will not constitute approval of Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

	Address	Waterway	Chapter 93 Designation	$USGS \ Quadrangle$	Latitude	Longitude
1	2551 Heilmandale Road Jonestown, PA 17038	Swatara Creek	WWF	Indiantown Gap	40° 22′ 50″	-76° 30′ 57.5″
2	12 Willow Drive Jonestown, PA 17038	Swatara Creek	WWF	Fredericksburg	40° 23′ 27.2″	-76° 29′ 58.8″

F38-191: Northern Lebanon County Authority, 1020 N. Rte 934, Annville, PA 17003 in Union Township, Lebanon County, ACOE Baltimore District To expand and improve an existing wastewater treatment plant, which is located partially within the floodplain at the location listed. The project proposes to affect approximately 3.13 acres of floodplains. The issuance of this permit will not constitute approval of Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

	Address	Waterway	Chapter 93 Designation	$USGS \ Quadrangle$	Latitude	Longitude
1	400 Jonestown Road Jonestown, PA 17038	Swatara Creek	WWF	Fredericksburg	40° 24′ 41″	-76° 29′ 17″

E22-601: Hershey Entertainment & Resorts Company, 300 Park Boulevard, Hershey, Pennsylvania 17033, in Derry Township, Dauphin County, ACOE Baltimore District To 1.) install and maintain three kiddie rides and one small games venue, 2.) demolish and remove one large games building and one storage shed, and 3.) relocate and maintain an existing games venue, in the floodway of Spring Creek (WWF) (40° 17′ 12″, -76° 39′ 17″), as part of the proposed continuous improvement project at Hersheypark. The project is located near the intersection of Park Avenue and Park Boulevard in Derry Township, Dauphin County. No wetlands will be disturbed.

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

E20-590, French Creek Recreation Trails, Inc., P.O. Box 592, Meadville, PA 16335. Meadville Connector Bike/Hike Trail, in Meadville, Crawford County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Geneva and Meadville, PA Quadrangle N: 41°, 37′, 12″; W: -80°, 9′, 49″).

To construct and maintain a multiuse recreational trail in the floodway of French Creek (WWF) beginning at the existing Ernst Trail and traveling along the west bank of French Creek for approximately 5,344 feet. The proposed trail will have average width of 8 feet and includes three crossings that will permanently impact approximately 12.8 square feet of one wetland that is palustrine forested, palustrine scrub shrub, and palustrine emergent wetland.

E25-768, PA DOT District 1-0, 255 Elm Str., Oil City, PA 16301. SR 0098 Section B01 Bridge Replacement Project across Cussewago Creek, Franklin Township, Erie County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Edinboro North, PA Quadrangle N: 41°, 54′, 12″; W: -80°, 13′, 32″).

To remove the existing single span concrete slab bridge and to construct and maintain a 15.0 ft x 6.0 ft x 80.0 ft long reinforced precast concrete box culvert across Cussewago Creek (WWF) on SR 0098 Segment 0070 Offset 2941 at its intersection with Crane Road approximately 1.6 miles north of Lavery, PA. A total of 146 ft of Cussewago Creek will be permanently impacted, 0.07 acre of wetland will be filled and 0.19 acre of wetland will be temporarily impacted as a result of the project. Applicant proposes to debit the Polk Wetland Mitigation Bank.

E61-296, Verizon Wireless, 18 Abele Road, Bridgeville PA 15017. Lowell Corners Cell Site, in Allegheny Township, **Venango County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Pleasantville, PA Quadrangle N: 41°, 33′, 39.5″; W: 79°, 32′, 49.4″).

To construct a 300 ft self-supporting lattice cell tower and equipment building. Installation of the gravel pad for the tower site will result in permanent impacts to 0.046 acre of wetland. No mitigation is proposed as the impacts are deminimus. District Oil and Gas Operations: Eastern Oil and Gas District, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701

E0829-085: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, 14 Chesapeake Lane, Sayre, PA 18840, Wilmot Township, Bradford County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate and maintain:

1. a 16 inch diameter temporary waterline and a timber mat bridge impacting 23 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to North Branch Mehoopany Creek (CWF, MF) (Colley, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°33′43″, Longitude: -76°19′52″).

- 2. a 16 inch diameter temporary waterline and a timber mat bridge impacting 25 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to North Branch Mehoopany Creek (CWF, MF) and impacting 259 square feet of an adjacent Palustrine Emergent Wetland (EV) (Colley, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°33′44″, Longitude: -76°19′37″).
- 3. a 16 inch diameter temporary waterline and a timber mat bridge impacting 685 square feet of a Palustrine Emergent Wetland (EV) (Colley, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°33′44″, Longitude: -76°19′35″).
- 4. a 16 inch diameter temporary waterline impacting 2 linear feet of North Branch Mehoopany Creek (CWF, MF) (Colley, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°33′42″, Longitude: -76°19′29″);
- 5. a 16 inch diameter temporary waterline impacting 5 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to North Branch Mehoopany Creek (CWF, MF) (Colley, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°33′14″, Longitude: -76°18′31″);
- 6. a 16 inch diameter temporary waterline and a timber mat bridge impacting 269 square feet of a Palustrine Emergent Wetland (EV) (Colley, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41°33′00″, Longitude: -76°18′38″).

The project will result in 55 linear feet and 362 square feet of temporary stream impacts and 1,213 square feet (0.03 acre) of temporary PEM wetland impacts from temporary waterlines and timber mat bridge crossings all for the purpose of establishing a temporary water supply for Marcellus well development in Wilmot Township, Bradford County.

E5729-068: Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC, 100 IST Center, Horseheads, NY 14845, Elkland Township, Sullivan County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate, and maintain:

- 1) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 16 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Kings Creek (EV) (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′29″N, 76°36′47″W);
- 2) A temporary access road using timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 6,055 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′13″N, 76°36′37″W):
- 3) A temporary access road using timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 1,830 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′05″N, 76°36′08″W);
- 4) A temporary access road using timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 1,525 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′29″N, 76°36′47″W);
- 5) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 150 linear feet of Mill Creek (EV) (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′14″N, 76°35′56″W);
- 6) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 80 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek (EV) and 55 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek (EV) (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′19″N, 76°35′52″W);
- 7) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 115

linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek (EV) (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′20″N, 76°35′51″W);

- 8) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 80 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek (EV) (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′22″N, 76°35′49″W);
- 9) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 80 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek (EV) (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′26″N, 76°35′36″W);
- 10) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 150 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek (EV) and 2,004 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine forested (EV-PFO) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41° 33′36″N, 76°35′24″W);
- 11) A permanent access road using timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 261 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland and 1,437 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine forested (EV-PFO) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′58″N, 76°34′57″W);
- 12) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 150 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek (EV), 2,047 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland, and 6,490 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine forested (EV-PFO) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′44″N, 76°34′28″W);
- 13) A temporary access road using timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 3,833 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine scrub shrub (EV-PSS) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′42″N, 76° 34′26″W);
- 14) A temporary access road using timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 3,354 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′40″N, 76° 34′22″W);
- 15) A temporary access road using timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 2,222 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′40″N, 76° 34′22″W);

The project will result in 876 linear feet of temporary stream impacts, 20,866 square feet (0.48 acre) of temporary wetland impacts, and 10,192 square feet (0.23 acre) of permanent wetland impacts all for the purpose of installing a gathering line for Marcellus well development in Elkland Township, Sullivan County. The permittee will provide 0.23 acre of compensatory mitigation for forested and emergent wetland impacts at an offsite location (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°33′44″N 76°34′31″W) in Elkland Township, Sullivan County.

E0829-081: Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC, 100 IST Center, Horseheads, NY 14845, Overton Township, Bradford County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate, and maintain:

- 1) A temporary access road using a timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 1,525 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine scrub shrub (EV-PSS) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°34′19″N, 76° 34′56″W);
- 2) A temporary access road using a timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 2,047 square

feet of an exceptional value palustrine scrub shrub (EV-PSS) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°34′26″N, 76° 34′56″W);

- 3) A temporary access road using a timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 1,873 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine emergent (EV-PEM) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°34′30″N, 76° 34′57″W);
- 4) A temporary access road using a timber mats and a 10 inch diameter gathering line impacting 3,615 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine scrub shrub (EV-PSS) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°34′32″N, 76° 34′57″W):
- 5) A permanent access road 44 square feet of an exceptional value palustrine scrub shrub (EV-PSS) wetland (Overton, PA Quadrangle 41°34′35″N, 76°34′57″W);

The project will result in 5,488 square feet (0.13 acre) of temporary wetland impacts, and 44 square feet (0.01 acre) of permanent wetland impacts all for the purpose of installing a gathering line for Marcellus well development in Overton Township, Bradford County.

E5729-064: Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC, 100 IST Center, Horseheads, NY 14845, Forks Township, Sullivan County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate, and maintain:

- 1) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and an 8 inch diameter well line impacting 143 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle 41°31′38″N, 76°27′48″W);
- 2) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and an 8 inch diameter well line impacting 71 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle 41°31′37″N, 76°27′48″W); The project will result in 214 linear feet of temporary stream impacts for the purpose of installing a gathering line for Marcellus well development in Forks Township, Sullivan County.

E5829-051 Amend. Williams Field Services Company, LLC; Park Place Corporate Center 2, 2000 Commerce Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15275; Lenox Township, Susquehanna County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate, and maintain:

- 1) a 12-inch natural gas pipeline crossing impacting 3 lineal feet of unnamed tributary to Millard Creek (CWF-MF, NRT) (Lenoxville, PA Quadrangle; N 41° 41′ 01″ Lat., W 75° 43′ 14″ Long.),
- 2) a 12-inch natural gas pipeline conventional bore crossing impacting 34 square feet (< 0.01 acre) of PFO wetlands(EV, >10 acres) (Lenoxville, PA Quadrangle; N 41° 40′ 16″ Lat., W 75° 44′ 11″ Long).

The project amendment consists of an additional stream and wetland crossing, in Lenox Township, Susquehanna County. The crossings are to be completed by conventional bore methods with no surface impacts. The project will result in an additional 3 lineal feet of stream impacts, and 0.01 acre of wetland impact, all for the purpose of conveying Marcellus Shale natural gas to market.

ACTIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.101) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

Sections I—VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions

Northeast Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570.826.2511.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0032999 (Sewage)	Hickory Run State Park STF RR 1 Box 81 White Haven, PA 18661-9712	Carbon County Kidder Township	Hickory Run (2-A)	Y
PA0040487 (Sewage)	Maple Lane Estates MHP RR 1 Freeland, PA 18224-2025	Luzerne County Foster Township	Pond Creek (2-A)	Y

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES No.	Facility Name & Address	County &	Stream Name	EPA Waived
(Type)		Municipality	(Watershed #)	Y/N ?
PAS213506 (Stormwater)	Eldorado Stone LLC 10653 S River Front Parkway	Franklin County Antrim Township	Muddy Run / 13-C	Y

Suite 300

South Jordan, UT 84095

Runaway Run

(17-C)

Y

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0260134 (Sew)	Lancaster Family YMCA Camp Shand 265 Harrisburg Avenue Lancaster, PA 17603-2936	Lebanon County Cornwall Borough	UNT Shearer's Creek / 7-G	Y
PA0086665 (Sew)	Green Spring Brethren in Christ Church 720 Green Spring Road Newville, PA 17241	Cumberland County North Newton Township	Green Spring Creek / 7-B	Y
PA0085111 (IW)	Altoona Water Authority 900 Chestnut Avenue Altoona, PA 16601-4617	Blair County Antis Township	Tipton Run / 11-A	Y
PA0035823 (Sew)	Kent Saunders Saunderosa Park 5909 Little Cove Road Mercersburg, PA 17236-9409	Franklin County Warren Township	Little Cove Creek / 13-B	Y
PA0084492 (Sew)	Carl E. Strohecker Janet A. Strohecker Mary E. Strohecker 615 Dunkel School Road Halifax, PA 17032-8984	Dauphin County Halifax Township	UNT to Susquehanna River / 6-C	Y
PA0085120 (IW)	Altoona Water Authority 900 Chestnut Avenue Altoona, PA 16601-4617	Blair County Juniata Township	Blair Gap Run / 11-A	Y
PA0087106 (Sew)	Freedom Valley Worship Center AOG Inc. 3185 York Road Gettysburg, PA 173225-8259	Adams County Straban Township	UNT to Swift Run / 7-F	Y
Northwest Reg	gion: Clean Water Program Manager, 23	0 Chestnut Street, Mea	dville, PA 16335-3481	
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0037117 (Sewage)	Abraxas I 165 Abraxas Road Marienville, PA 16239	Forest County Howe Township	Unnamed Tributary to Branch and The (16-F)	Y
PA0220906 (Industrial Waste)	Pithole Water Association Pithole Road Cyclone, PA 16726	McKean County Keating Township	Unnamed tributary to Panther Run (16-C)	Y

II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5970 NPDES Permit No. PA0031747, Sewage, Glen Mills School, P. O. Box 5001, Concordville, PA 19331.

Jefferson County

Summerville

Borough

This proposed facility is located in Thornbury Township, Delaware County.

Summerville Borough STP

Summerville, PA 15864-0278

12188 Harrison Street

PO Box 278

Pa Rte 28

PA0222496

(Sewage)

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage effluent from a facility known as Glen Mills School STP to Chester Creek in Watershed 3-G.

NPDES Permit No. PA0050750, Sewage, UMH Properties Inc., 3499 Route 9 North, Suite 3c, Freehold, NJ 07728. This proposed facility is located in Penn Township, Chester County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for the renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from a facility known as Oxford Village MHP to East Branch Big Elk Creek in Watershed 7-K.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

NPDES Permit No. PA0013064 A-1, Industrial Waste, SIC Code 2816, Rockwood Pigments N.A., Inc., 1525 Wood Avenue, Easton, PA 18042-3186.

This existing facility is located in the City of Easton, Wilson Borough, and Palmer Township, **Northampton County**. Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit amendment for an existing discharge of noncontact cooling water, treated industrial wastewater and stormwater.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PA0262145, Sewage, Jeff Pierson, 357 Sherwood Drive, Carlisle, PA 17015.

This proposed facility is located in Middlesex Township, Cumberland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Conodoguinet Creek in Watershed 7-B.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

PA0272728, Sewage, SIC Code 8811, Kelly A Slagle, 225 Green Street, Monroe, MO 63456. Facility Name: Kelly A Slagle SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Portersville Borough, Butler County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484.250.5900

WQM Permit No. WQG02231318, Sewage, Bethel Township Sewer Authority, 1082 Bethel Road, Garnet Valley, PA 19060.

This proposed facility is located in Bethel Township, Delaware County.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of 12 proposed residential lots, each being served by an individual grinder pump.

WQM Permit No. WQG02461315, Sewage, TB-BDN Plymouth Apartments, L.P., 555 East Lancaster Avenue, Suite 100, Radnor, PA 19087.

This proposed facility is located in Plymouth Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sewage extension.

WQM Permit No. WQG02151317, Sewage, Little Washington Wastewater Company, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489.

This proposed facility is Londonderry Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sewage pump station.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 3613201, CAFO, Rohrer Dairy Farm LLC, 124 Charleston Road, Washington, PA 17582.

This proposed facility is located in Manor Township, Lancaster County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval to demolish the existing heifer Barn #4 with the exercise lot that drains to underground tanks and slurrystore and construct a new heifer barn with underneath manure storage.

WQM Permit No. 2906402, Sewerage, Belfast Township Supervisors, 121 Homestead Lane, Needmore, PA 17238.

This proposed facility is located in Belfast Township, Fulton County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Amendment approving the modification of sewage facilities consisting of a design to reposition the treatment plant to avoid an adjacent floodplain.

WQM Permit No. 2213405, Sewerage, **Middletown Borough Authority**, 60 West Emaus Street, Middletown, PA 17057-1407.

This proposed facility is located in Middletown Borough, Dauphin County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the replacement of existing sanitary sewers located along South Union Street.

WQM Permit No. 2113403, Sewerage, Jeff Pierson, 357 Sherwood Drive, Carlisle, PA 17015.

This proposed facility is located in Middlesex Township, Cumberland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the construction / operation of sewage facilities consisting of 11,500 gallon two-compartment septic tank with PL-122 effluent filter; ECOFLO peat filter, 250-gallon chlorine contact tank with Jet Chlor tablets, an outfall structure, other associated appurtenances.

Northcentral Region: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.0530.

WQM Permit No. 5998403, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Amy N & Frederick M Golden, 2200 Mitchell Creek Road, Tioga, PA 16946.

This existing facility is located in Tioga Township, Tioga County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: transfer of a WQM Permit for a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant from David L. Button to Amy and Frederick Golden.

WQM Permit No. 1978404, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Babbel, Jeanette, 22 McHenry Hill Road, Orangeville, PA

This existing facility is located in Orange Township, Columbia County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Transfer of a WQM Permit for an SRSTP from James Blackledge to Jeannette Babbel.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

WQM Permit No. 5686402 Amendment No. 3, Sewage, Shade Central City Joint Authority, 429 Sunshine Avenue, Central City, PA 15926

This proposed facility is located in Shade Township, Somerset County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Installation of a floating baffle in Lagoon No. 2 to increase the permitted hydraulic capacity from 0.60 million gallons per day (MGD) to 0.85 mgd.

WQM Permit No. 6513406, Sewage, Trafford Borough, 414 Brinton Avenue, Trafford, PA 15085-0196.

This proposed facility is located in Trafford Borough, Westmoreland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Proposed construction of sanitary sewer rehabilitation—Trafford Borough SS Repair—Phase IV. This is one phase of a multi-phase project.

The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST) which administers Pennsylvania's State Revolving Fund has been identified as a possible funding source. The Department's review of the Water Quality Management (Part II) Permit has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

WQM Permit No. WQG01431304, Sewage, June L. Halovanic, 314 Edgewood Drive, Grove City, PA 16127.

This proposed facility is located in Liberty Township, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit for the construction of a Small Flow Treatment Facility to repair malfunctioning on-lot systems at adjoining residences.

WQM Permit No. WQG01201303, Sewage, Scott M. Dewey, P. O. Box 156, 10576 Williamson Road, Meadville, PA 16335.

This proposed facility is located in West Mead Township, Crawford County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant to replace a malfunctioning on-lot system.

WQM Permit No. WQG01251315, Sewage, Roberta A. Davis, 14452 Depot Street, Mill Village, PA 16427.

This proposed facility is located in Mill Village Borough, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant to replace a malfunctioning on-lot system.

WQM Permit No. 1013405, Sewage, Kelly A. Slagle, 225 Green Street, Monroe City, MO 63456.

This proposed facility is located in Portersville Borough, Butler County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant to replace a malfunctioning on-lot system.

WQM Permit No. 4208403, Sewage, Transfer, Gene A. Strick, 641 Clermont Road, Mt Jewett, PA 16740

This existing facility is located in Hamlin Township, McKean County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Transfer of an existing WQM permit for a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Permit Actions

V. NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Actions

Southwest Region: Regional Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

General Permit Type—MS4 PAG13 Waiver

Facility Location:

Municipality & County

Monongahela City Washington County Permit No. PAG136129 Applicant Name & Address Monongahela City 449 West Main Street Monongahela, PA 15063 Receiving Water / Use Dry Run, Monongahela River and Pigeon Creek 19-C Contact Office & Phone No. DEP Southwest Regional Office, Clean Water Program,

400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000

Facility Location: Contact Office & Municipality & Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. $\overrightarrow{Address}$ Water / Use County Phone No. Fayette City Borough PAG136359 Fayette City Borough Monongahela River **DEP Southwest Fayette County** 2nd & Cook Street 19-C Regional Office, Rd 1 Box 544 Clean Water Fayette City, PA 15438 Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000 South Franklin PAG136342 South Franklin Township Chartiers Creek DEP Southwest Township, 100 Municipal Road 20-F Regional Office, Washington County Washington, PA 15301 Clean Water

Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. Water / Use AddressCounty *Municipality* PAG138302 South Pymatuning Township South Pymatuning An Unnamed Ν Mercer Mercer County Township Tributary of the 3483 Tamarack Drive, McCullough Run Sharpsville, PA 16150 and an Unnamed Tributary of the Shenango River

VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401 **NPDES** Applicant Name & Receiving $\overrightarrow{Address}$ Water / Use Permit No. County Municipality Select Properties, Inc. PAI01 Bucks West Rockhill Township Unnamed Creek 091007 2312 North Broad Street HQ—TSF Colmar, PA 18915 PAI01 Solt Major Subdivision Bucks Milford Township Unnamed Creek 0913004 2519 Camp Rock Hill Road HQ-TSF Quakertown, PA 18951 Pennsylvania Turnpike Mill Creek PAI01 Bucks **Bristol Township** 0907019 Commission WWF 700 S. Eisenhower Blvd. Middletown, PA 17057 PAI01 Southern Land Company, LLC City of Philadelphia Philadelphia Schuylkill River WWF—MF 5113009 1550 West McEwen Drive Suite 200 Franklin, TN 37067

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Nathan Crawford, Section Chief, Telephone 717.705.4802.

Applicant Name & Receiving Permit # AddressCounty Municipality Water / Use PAI032112005 Charter Homes at Walden Inc. Cumberland Silver Spring Township Trindle Spring Run 1190 Dillerville Road (Withdrawn) and Hogestown Run/ Lancaster, PA 17601 HQ, CWF PAI033813001 Methodist Church Home in Lebanon Cornwall Borough UNT to Snitz Creek (Issued) Cornwall (TSF), Wetlands (EV) 1 Boyd Street PO Box 125 Cornwall, PA 17016

VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

List of NPDES	List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types				
PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities				
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities				
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities				
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges From Small Flow Treatment Facilities				
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems				
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges From Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)				
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application				
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site				
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage				
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site				
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage				
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharge Resulting from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines				
PAG-11	(To Be Announced)				
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)				
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)				
PAG-14	(To Be Announced)				
PAG-15	General Permit for Discharges From the Application of Pesticides				

General Permit Type—PAG-02

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Richland Township Bucks County	PAG0200 0913037	United States Cold Storage, LLC 15 Emery Street Bethlehem, PA 18015	Tohickon Creek TSF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Hilltown Township Bucks County	PAG0200 0913054	Rankin Realty Investors, L.P. 501 Schoolhouse Road Telford, PA 18960	Unnamed Tributary Mill Creek Perkiomen Creek TSF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	PAG0200 0913057	HCR Manor Care 7361Calhoun Place, Suite 300 Rockville, PA 20855	Brock Creek WWF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Wrightstown Township Bucks County	PAG0200 0909019R	538 Swamp Road, L.P. 301 Oxford Valley Road Suite 702 Yardley, PA 19067	Neshaminy Creek WWF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Lower Southampton Township Bucks County	PAG0200 0909067R	Clover Meadows, Inc. 166 Clearview Avenue Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006	Tributary to Poquessing Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
West Goshen Township Chester County	PAG0200 1513036	Goshen Leisure Development 211 Carter Drive West Chester, PA 19382	Goose Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Thornbury Township Chester County	PAG0200 1513034	Karin J. Crooks 132 Zaccheus Mead Lane Greenwich, CT 06831	Radley Run WWF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
West Whiteland Township Chester County	PAG0200 1507006-R	Rubenstein Company, LP 2929 Arch Street, 28th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19104	Valley Creek CWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Cheltenham Township Montgomery County	PAG0200 4613057	Lynnewood Gardens Community Center 911 East County Line Road Lakewood, NJ 08701	Tacony Creek WWF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Whitpain Township Montgomery County	PAG0200 4612005R	Latham Realy Jeremiah Kaplan 650 DeKalb Pike Blue Bell, PA 19422	Stony Creek TSF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Whitpain Township Montgomery County	PAG0200 4613067	Blue Bell Investment Company, L.P. c/o Corporate Office Properties Trust Wayne H. Lingafelter	Unnamed Tributary to Sawmill Run WWF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
		6711 Columbia Gateway Dr. Suite 300 Columbia, MD 21046		
New Hanover Township Montgomery County	PAG0200 4608032	TH Properties, Inc. 345 Main Street Harleysville, PA 19438	Swamp Creek TSF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Franconia Township Montgomery County	PAG0200 4603163R-1	Ridge Acquisitions, L.P. 404 Sumneytown Pike, Suite 200 North Wales, PA 19454	Indian Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Hatfield Borough Montgomery County	PAG0200 4613029	Regency Residential, LP 1030 West Germantown Pike East Norriton, PA 19403	West Branch Neshaminy	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
West Norriton Township Montgomery County	PAG0200 4613061	Robert E. Blue 1149 Skippack Pike Blue Bell, PA 19422	Stony Creek TSF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAG0201 511321	Project HOME 1845 North 23rd Street Philadelphia, PA 19121	Delaware River WWF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAG0201 511314	S.D. Richman Sons, Inc. 2435 Wheatsheaf Lane Philadelphia, PA 19137	Frankford Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAG0201 511329	L/S 201 Rouse Boulevard 1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd. Suite 1100 Philadelphia, PA 19103	Delaware River WWF—MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
		Turner Construction Company 1835 Market Street, 21st floor Philadelphia, PA 19103		464-250-5900
Mehoopany Township Wyoming County	PAG02006609001R	PennDOT Debbie Noone 55 Keystone Industrial Park Dunmore, PA 18512-1516	Mehoopany Creek (CWF, MF)	Wyoming County Conservation District 570-836-2589
South Abington Township Lackawanna County	PAG02003513012	TEK 78, LLC 421 Poplar Street Scranton, PA 18509	UNT to Ackerly Creek (CWF, MF)	Lackawanna County Conservation District 570-392-3086
Dickson City Borough Lackawanna County	PAG02003513013	Quattro Development LLC 1100 Jorie Blvd., Suite 238 Oak Brook, IL 60523	UNT to Lackawanna River (CWF, MF)	Lackawanna County Conservation District 570-392-3086
Waterways & Wetla 717.705.4802	nds Program, 909 E	llmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA	17110-8200, Nathan C	rawford, Section Chief,
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Upper Tuplehocken Township, Berks County	PAG02000613034 (Issued)	Leonard Hoover 3049 Bern Road Hamburg PA 19526	Mollhead Creek (CWF)	Berks County Conservation Dist. 1238 County Welfare Rd, Ste 200 Leesport, PA 19533-9710 610.372.4657, Ext. 142
Derry Township, Dauphin County	PAG02002213034 (Issued)	HERCO 300 Park Blvd Hershey, PA 17033	Swatara Creek (WWF)	Dauphin Co Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Rd Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	PAG02002203036R (Issued)	Joseph Dorbian 131 Stover Drive Carlisle, PA 17013	Susquehanna River (WWF)	Dauphin Co Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Rd Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Hamiltonban Township, Adams County	PAG02000111001 (Issued)	David Sites Realty Leasing Management Company 1270 Fairfield Rd Gettysburg, PA 17325	Toms Creek (CWF)	Adams Co. Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Rd, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717.334.0636
Gettysburg Borough, Adams County	PAG02000113021 (Issued)	Mark Guise Gettysburg Municipal Authority 601 E. Middle St PO Box 3307 Gettysburg, PA 17325	UNT to Rock Creek (WWF), Stevens Run (WWF)	Adams Co. Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Rd, Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717.334.0636

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
North Middleton Township, Cumberland County	PAG02002111028R (Issued)	Jeff Yorick 3499 Rte 9 N, 3#C Freehold, NC 07728	Wertz Run (WWF)	Cumberland Co Conservation Dist. 310 Allen Road, Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013 717.240.7812
Hampden Township, Cumberland County	PAG02002103050 (Issued)	Fishing Creek Vally Assoc. Richard Yingst 4712 Smith St Harrisburg, PA 17109	UNT Sears Run/Conodoguinet (WWF)	Cumberland Co Conservation Dist. 310 Allen Road, Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013 717.240.7812
Shippensburg Township, Cumberland County	PAG02002111018R (Issued)	Sheetz Robert Franks 5700 Sixth Avenue Altoona, PA 16602	Conodoguinet Creek (WWF)	Cumberland Co Conservation Dist. 310 Allen Road, Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013 717.240.7812
East Pennsboro Township, Cumberland County	PAG02002108024R (Issued)	East Pennsboro Township 98 South Enola Dr Enola, PA 17025	UNT to Conodoguinet Creek (WWF)	Cumberland Co Conservation Dist. 310 Allen Road, Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013 717.240.7812
Lower Allen Township, Cumberland County	PAG02002113030 (Issued)	Larry Hatter PO Box 1218 Mechanicsburg, PA 17055	Cedar Run, CWF	Cumberland Co Conservation Dist. 310 Allen Road, Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013 717.240.7812
Conewago Township, Dauphin County	PAG02002213035 (Issued)	George Reiter & Erin O'Brien 2 Apple Hill Ln York, PA 17402	Hoffer Creek (TSF)	Dauphin Co Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Rd Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	PAG02002209040R (Issued)	2901 Linglestown Rd, LLC 2805 Old Post Rd Harrisburg, PA 17110	Paxton Creek (WWF)	Dauphin Co Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Rd Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
North Annville Township, Lebanon County	PAG02003813027 (Issued)	Eli Nolt 550 Palmyra Bellegrove Rd Annville, PA 17003	Trib. 09698 of Quittapahilla Creek (TSF)	Lebanon Co Conservation District 2120 Cornwall Road Suite 5 Lebanon, PA 17042 717.272.3908, Ext. 4
Jackson Township, Lebanon County	PAG02003808002R (Issued)	Michael D. Garman 471 N Reading Rd Ephrata, PA 17522	UNT to Tulpehocken Creek (CWF)	Lebanon Co Conservation District 2120 Cornwall Road Suite 5 Lebanon, PA 17042 717.272.3908, Ext. 4
Richland Borough & Millcreek Township, Lebanon County	PAG02003812008 (Issued)	Melvin Weaver 161 Spring Grove Rd East Earl, PA 17519-0157	Mill Creek & UNT to Tulpehocken Creek	Lebanon Co Conservation District 2120 Cornwall Road Suite 5 Lebanon, PA 17042 717.272.3908, Ext. 4

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
North Cornwall Township, Lebanon County	PAG02003813039 (Issued)	Allen Balmer 2220 Colbrook Road Lebanon, PA 17042	Beck Creek (TSF)	Lebanon Co Conservation District 2120 Cornwall Road Suite 5 Lebanon, PA 17042 717.272.3908, Ext. 4
North Cornwall Township, Lebanon County	PAG020038040351F (Issued)	R Donald Deorris 116 Union Avenue Altoona, PA 16602	Snitz Creek (TSF)	Lebanon Co Conservation District 2120 Cornwall Road Suite 5 Lebanon, PA 17042 717.272.3908, Ext. 4
Penn Township, York County	PAG02006711031R (Issued)	LCL-York Village Associates, LP Elliot Leibowitz 199 Baldwin Rd Parsippany, NJ 70542	Oil Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Hanover Borough, York County	PAG02006711038R (Issued)	Mummert Enterprises 8 Stuart Ave Hanover, PA 17331	UNT to Oil Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Hellam and Springettsbury Townships, York County	PAG02006708060R (Issued)	Gordon Kauffman 475 Quaker Dr York, PA 17402	UNT to Kreutz Creek (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
Jacobus Borough, York County	PAG020067120201 (Issued)	William M. Acker 8471 Fishel Creek Rd Seven Valleys, PA 17360	East Branch Codorus Creek (CWF, MF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
East Manchester, Conewago, Newberry and Fairview Townships, York County	PAG020067120011 (Issued)	PPL Electric Utilities Corp Robert McHale 2 N Ninth St GENN3 Allentown, PA 18101	Yellow Breeches (CWF), Fishing Creek (TSF), Conewago Creek (WWF), Bennet Run (WWF), UNTs to West Branch of Susquehanna River (WWF)	York Co. Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd York, PA 17402-8984 717.840.7430
<i>15222-4745</i> .	Regional Waterway	vs & Wetlands Program Manag	ger, 400 Waterfront .	Drive, Pittsburgh, PA
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office and Phone No.
East Franklin Township Armstrong County	PAG02000313008	Cynthia McCrea 200 Oak Avenue Kittanning, PA 16201	Glade Run (TSF) and UNT to Glade Run (TSF)	Armstrong County CD 124 Armsdale Road Kittanning, PA 16201 (724) 548-3425

Facility Location:		A 7' (NT 7	D	
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office and Phone No.
German Township Fayette County	PAG02002613010	Glenn Johnston, Inc. 1055 Center St. McKeesport, PA 15132	UNT to Brown's Run (WWF)	Fayette County CD 10 Nickman Plaza Lemont Furnace, PA 15456 (724) 438-4497
White Township Indiana County	PAG02003211008R	Citizen's Ambulance Service, Inc. 805 Hospital Rd Indiana, PA 15701	McCarthy Run (CWF)	Indiana County CD 625 Kolter Drive Suite 8 Indiana, PA 15701 (724) 471-4751
Northwest Regional	Office—Waterways a	and Wetlands, 230 Chestnut Street	, Meadville PA 16335	
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Adams Township Butler County	PAG02001011009R	Ken Reilly 6113 Valencia Road Valencia PA 16059	Breakneck Creek WWF	Butler County Conservation District 724-284-5270
Mercer & Marion Townships Butler County	PAG02001013026	Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania 4000 Energy Drive Bridgeville PA 15017	McMurray Run & Unt McMurray Run CWF; Unt North Branch Slippery Rock Creek	Butler County Conservation District 724-284-5270
Jackson Township Butler County	PAG02001012026(1) Sippel Development 174 Tomlinson Drive Zelienople PA 16063	Likens Run WWF	Butler County Conservation District 724-284-5270
Cranberry Township Butler County	PAG02001013025	Enterprise Rent-A-Car of Pittsburgh LLC 4489 Campbells Run Road Pittsburgh PA 15025	Unt Brush Creek WWF	Butler County Conservation District 724-284-5270
Woodcock Township Crawford County	PAG020013006	Woodcock Township 16250 State Hwy 86 Saegertown PA 16433	Unt French Creek WWF	Crawford County Conservation District 814-763-5269
General Permit Typ	e—PAG-03			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Falls Township Bucks County	PAR210014	Silvi Concrete Products Inc. 355 Newbold Road Fairless Hills, PA 19030	Rock Run—2-E	Southeast Region Clean Water Program 484.250.5970
Limerick Township Montgomery County	PAR210031	Silvi of Montgomery Inc. 355 Newbold Road Fairless Hills, PA 19030	Unnamed Tributary to Hartenstine Creek—3-D	Southeast Region Clean Water Program 484.250.5970
East Caln Township Chester County	PAR210032	Silvi Concrete of Downingtown 355 Newbold Road Fairless Hills, PA 19030	East Branch Brandywine Creek—3H	Southeast Region Clean Water Program 484.250.5970
Plymouth Township Montgomery County	PAR230082	Montgomery Chemicals LLC 901 Conshohocken Rd Conshohocken, PA 19428	Plymouth Creek—3F	Southeast Region Clean Water Program 484.250.5970
Eddystone Borough Delaware County	PAR800015	Penn Terminal Inc. One Saville Avenue Eddystone, PA 19022	Delaware River and Ridley Creek—3-G	Southeast Region Clean Water Program 484.250.5970
Concord Township Delaware County	PAR800174	Con Way Freight Inc. 2211 Old Earhart Rd, Ste. 100 Ann Arbor, MI 48105	West Branch Chester Creek—3G	Southeast Region Clean Water Program 484.250.5970

 $South central\ Region:\ Clean\ Water\ Program,\ 909\ Elmerton\ Avenue,\ Harrisburg,\ PA\ 17110.\ Telephone:\ 717-705-4707.$

E ::: I ::	i. Cican maici 1708i	ant, ooo Binter ton Heertae, Harrie	oourg, 111 17110. 1etepit	0.10. 11. 100 1.01.
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Dauphin County Lykens Township	PAR123559	Wenger's Feed Mill Inc. 101 West Harrisburg Avenue PO Box 26 Rheems, PA 17570-0026	UNT of Pine Creek / CWF	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110
		Wenger's Feed Mill, Inc. Spring Glen Facility 8959 Route 25 Spring Glen, PA 17978		717-705-4707
York County Conewago Township	PAR223534	Spring Valley Mulch LLC 2770 Mill Creek Road Dover, PA 17315	UNT of Little Conewago Creek / TSF	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
		Spring Valley Mulch 2470 Mill Creek Road Dover, PA 17315		
York County Wellsville Borough	PAR203592	Pennex Aluminum Company 50 Community Street PO Box 100 Wellsville, PA 17365	Doe Run / WWF	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Berks County Muhlenberg Township	PAR803716	Berks Products Corporation 167 Berks Products Drive Leesport, PA 19533	UNT to Schuylkill River (Bernhart Creek) / WWF	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue
		Berks Products Corporation North 11th Street Fuel Oil Terminal 2501 North 11th Street Reading, PA 19605		Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Berks County Tulpehocken Township	PAR603577	Bruce Moore Auto Salvage 62 Camp Swatara Road Myerstown, PA 17067-1932	Little Swatara Creek / CWF	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Smithfield Borough Fayette County	PAR806245	First Student Inc. 110 Perimeter Park, Suite E Knoxville, TN 37922	Unnamed Tributary to Georges Creek—19-G	DEP Southwest Regional Office, Clean Water Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
Youngwood Borough Westmoreland County	PAR116118	DME Co. LLC 70 E Hillis Street Youngwood, PA 15697	Jacks Run—19-D	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
Summit Township Butler County	PAR7083019	Wiest Asphalt Products & Paving, Inc. 310 Mitchell Hill Road Butler, PA 16002	Unnamed Tributary to Connoquenessing Creek 20-C	DEP NWRO Clean Water Program 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.	
Mars Borough Butler County	PAR358301	Callery Conway Mars HV, Inc. 1120 Mars Evans City Road, Mars, PA 16046	Breakneck Creek 20-C	DEP NWRO Clean Water Program 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942	
General Permit Type Facility Location:	e—PAG-4				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.	
Tioga Township Tioga County	PAG045001 A-1	Amy N & Frederick M Golden 2200 Mitchell Creek Road Tioga, PA 16946	Unnamed Tributary to Mitchell Creek—4-A	DEP Northcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 208 W Third Street Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 570.327.0530	
Orange Township Columbia County	PAG045012 A-1	Babbel, Jeanette 22 McHenry Hill Road Orangeville, PA 17859	Green Creek—5-C	DEP Northcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 208 W Third Street Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 570.327.0530	
Liberty Township Mercer County	PAG041119	June L. Halovanic 314 Edgewood Drive, Grove City, PA 16127	Unnamed Tributary of Swamp Run 20-C	DEP NWRO Clean Water Program 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942	
West Mead Township Crawford County	PAG041122	Scott M. Dewey P. O. Box 156 10576 Williamson Road, Meadville, PA 16335	Unnamed Tributary to Mun Run (Tamarack Lake) 16-D	DEP NWRO Clean Water Program 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942	
Mill Village Borough Erie County	PAG041127	Roberta A. Davis 14452 Depot Street Mill Village, PA 16427	Unnamed Tributary of the French Creek 16-A	DEP NWRO Clean Water Program 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814/332-6942	
General Permit Type—PAG-6					
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.	
Turtle Creek Borough Allegheny County		Turtle Creek Borough Allegheny County 125 Monroeville Avenue Turtle Creek, PA 15145	Thompson Run and Turtle Creek—19-A	DEP Southwest Regional Office, Clean Water Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000	

			NOTICES			7107
General Permit Type	PAG-8					
Facility Location: Mun County	icipality &	Permit No.	Applicant's Name & Address		Contact Of Telephone	
Downingtown Regional Pollution Control Cent Chester County		PAG080007	Downingtown Area R Authority 6 W. Lancaster Avenu Downingtown, PA 193	ie	Southeast Clean Wat 484.250.59	er
Upper Providence Tow Montgomery County	nship	PAG080011	Lower Perkiomen Val Regional Sewer Auth Oaks Treatment Plan P. O. Box 297 101 Station Avenue Oaks, PA 19456	ority	Southeast Clean Wat 484.250.59	er
Borough of Quakertow Bucks County	'n	PAG080013	Borough of Quakertor Wastewater Treatmer 35 North Third Stree Quakertown, PA 1895	nt Plant t	Southeast Clean Wat 484.250.59	er
General Permit Type	-PAG-9 (SS	SN)				
Southcentral Region	: Clean Wate	r Program, 909 El	lmerton Avenue, Harris	burg, PA 17	110. Telepho	one: 717-705-4707.
Facility Location:						
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Address	Name &	Site Name Location	&	Contact Office & Phone No.
Adams County Straban Township	PAG093552		anitary Septic Service over Street PA 17331	Smith Disp Facility—E Farm		DEP-SCRO-Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717-705-4707
General Permit Type	PAG-12					
Southcentral Region	: Clean Wate	r Program, 909 El	lmerton Avenue, Harris	burg, PA 17	110. Telepho	one: 717-705-4707.
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Address	Name &	Receiving Water/Use		Contact Office & Phone No.
Lancaster County West Lampeter Township	PAG123641	Spring Ma 41 Penn (s. Andrews aple Farm Grant Road r; PA 17602	UNT to Pe Creek / WV		DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Lebanon County Bethel Township	PAG123770		ht Pullet Farm e Road	UNT Eliza WWF	beth Run /	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Berks County Upper Tulpehocken Township	PAG123771	Dwight Zi Farm 80 South	. Zimmerman immerman Poultry Northkill Road PA 19506	Northkill (CWF	Creek /	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
General Permit Type	-MS4 PAG	13				
Southwest Region: 15222-4745.	Regional W	Vaterways & Wet	lands Program Mana	<i>iger</i> , 400 W	aterfront I	Drive, Pittsburgh, PA
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Address	Name &	Receiving Water / Us	re	Contact Office & Phone No.
Borough of West Newton, Westmoreland County	PAG136127	112 S. Wa	of West Newton hter Street orton, PA 15089-1364	Unnamed to Youghiog River and Youghioghe River—19-	Fributary gheny eny	DEP Southwest Regional Office, Clean Water Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000

Facility Location: Contact Office & Municipality & Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. $\overrightarrow{Address}$ Water / Use County Phone No. Georges Township Mountain Creek, PAG136133 Georges Township **DEP Southwest Fayette County** 1151 Township Drive Muddy Run and Regional Office, Uniontown, PA 15401 Unnamed Tributary Clean Water to Georges Creek Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, 19-G Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000 Beaver Borough PAG136171 Beaver Borough Ohio River-20-G DEP Southwest Beaver County 469 Third Street Regional Office, Beaver, PA 15009 Clean Water Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Permit No. 2313506, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Chester Water Authority

415 Welsh Street Chester, PA 19016-0467 Township Little Britain
County Lancaster
Type of Facility PWS
Consulting Engineer GHD

1240 North Mountain Road Harrisburg, PA 17112

412.442.4000

Permit to Construct November 15, 2013

Issued

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

Permit No. 0813502MA—Construction Public Water Supply.

Applicant Troy Borough
Township/Borough Troy Borough
County Bradford

Responsible Official Daniel J. Close, Manager

Troy Borough 49 Elmira Street Troy, PA 16947

Type of Facility Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer David D. Walters, P.E.

Larson Design Group 1000 Commerce Park Drive

Suite 201 Williamsport, PA 17701

Permit Issued 11/14/13

Description of Action Finish construction of two

existing bulk water loading stations at Well #2 and construct a third, identical bulk water loading station at Well #2.

Permit No. 1813502—Construction Public Water Sup-

ply.

Applicant First Quality Water &

Beverage, LLC

Township/Borough Castanea Township

County Clinton

Responsible Official Mr. James F. Peterson, II

First Quality Water & Beverage,

LLC

904 Woods Avenue Lock Haven, PA 17745

Type of Facility Consulting Engineer **Public Water Supply** Gary J. Toplak, P.E. Toplak & Associates PC 112 Pineview Road

Baden, PA 15005

Permit Issued 11/14/13

Description of Action Installation of a third bottling

line and a second treatment train, including corrosion control, cartridge filtration (20 micron nominal), chlorination, ultrafiltration, granular activated carbon treatment, cartridge filtration (1 micron nominal), ultraviolet irradiation, reverse osmosis, mineral addition, and ozonation.

Permit No. 4913502—Construction Public Water Sup-

ply.

Applicant Aqua Pennsylvania,

Inc.—Roaring Creek Division

Township/Borough

Coal Township Northumberland

County Responsible Official

Mr. Patrick Burke Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 204 East Sunbury Street Shamokin, PA 17872

Type of Facility Consulting Engineer

Public Water Supply Margo M. Weigner, P.E.

1240 North Mountain Road Harrisburg, PA 17112

Permit Issued 11/19/13

Description of Action

Construction of the aboveground Edgewood booster pump station

to replace the existing

belowground Edgewood booster pump station and existing 14,000 gallon Edgewood water storage

Permit No. 4113507—Construction Public Water Sup-

ply.

Applicant Williamsport Municipal Water

Authority

Township/Borough South Williamsport Borough

County Lycoming

Responsible Official Mr. Charles Hauser, P.E.

Williamsport Municipal Water

Authority

253 West Fourth Street Williamsport, PA 17701

Type of Facility

Public Water Supply

Consulting Engineer David Swisher, P.E.

HRG, Inc. 474 Windmere Drive, Suite 100

State College, PA 16801

Permit Issued 11/22/13

Description of Action Rehabilitation of the Arlington

Street pump station and construction of the Mountain Pressure Zone, including a 500,000 gal. finished water storage tank, booster pump station, rechlorination facility, and distribution piping.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-

Operations Permit issued to: Municipal Authority of the Borough of Oakmont, PO Box 73, 721 Allegheny Avenue, Oakmont, PA 15136, (PWSID #) Plum Borough, **Allegheny County** on November 21, 2013 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit #

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Construction/Operation Permit issued to Guys Mills Mutual Water Association, PWSID #6200062, Randolph Township, Crawford County, for the operational changes to the water system to maintain an equal blend of spring water and well water. Construction and Operation authorized simultaneously under permit number 2093502-MA2 issued November 14, 2013.

Operation Permit issued to John C. DiPierro d/b/a Chandlers Valley Mobile Home Park, PWSID #6620043, Sugar Grove Township, Warren County. Permit Number 6293502-MA1 issued November 7, 2013 for the operation of 4-Log treatment of viruses for Entry Point 110. This action is taken under the requirements of the Groundwater Rule.

Operation Permit issued to Brockway Borough Municipal Authority, PWSID #6330002, Horton Township, **Elk County**. Permit Number 2412501 issued November 15, 2013 for the operation of Whetstone Well No. 6 at the public water supply system. This permit is issued in response to an operation inspection conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection personnel on October 31, 2013.

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. § 750.5)

Northcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Plan Location:

Borough or Township Borough or

County Township Address

Northumberland 175 Orange Street Northumberland Borough

Northumberland, PA

17857

Plan Description: The approved plan provides for a new biological treatment plant (oxidation ditch) to replace the old plant to meet the Chesapeake Bay requirements. Additionally they will be doing work on the existing lines and modifying the main pump station. The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. All required NPDES Permits or WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the municipal-

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County
City of New 230 North Jefferson Street, Lawrence
Castle New Castle, PA 16101

Plan Description: The approved special study was prepared to provide information on the existing and future sewage needs of the City of New Castle (City) to the New Castle Sanitation Authority (Authority). The Authority is tasked with preparing an Act 537 Update to provide for both current and projected needs of all the tributary municipalities serviced by the Authority. The City is presently served in its entirety by the Authority, and no population growth is projected in the City within the projected time limits of the proposed 537 Update. Because the alternative of choice is a "no action" alternative, there are no possibilities of environmental impacts.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County

Logan 100 Chief Logan Circle Blair County

Township Altoona PA 16602

Plan Description: Approval of a revision to the official plan of Logan Township, Blair County. The project is known as Logan Township Sewer Extensions. The plan provides for construction of three sewer extensions with a total of 6000 linear feet of gravity sewer to serve existing homes in the Frankstown Road, City View and Beverly Hills areas. The proposed sewage flows are 13600 gallons per day. The Department's review of the plan revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. The DEP Code No. is A3-07916-330-3M and the APS Id is 826351. Any permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P. S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Eric Supey, Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Turkey Hill Minit Market #140, 1370 Wyoming Avenue, Borough of Forty Fort, Luzerne County, Doug McKee, McKee Environmental, Inc., has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate and a Final Report on behalf of his client, Mike Cukauskas, Director of Petroleum, Turkey Hill Minit Markets, 257 Centerville Road, Lancaster, PA 17603, concerning the remediation of soil due to a small volume of gasoline released from a parked vehicle in the Turkey Hill parking lot which was washed off the lot to a grassy area due to a rain storm. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard for soil. The intended future of the site will remain commercial. A summary of Final Report to remediate was published in *The Citizens Voice* on October 23, 2013.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Moyer Residence, 96 Diamond Drive, Lebanon, PA, South Annville Township, Lebanon County. ECC Horizon, Inc., 520 Fellowship Road, Suite E-506, Mount Lauren, NJ 08054, on behalf of J & J Environmental, Inc., PO Box 370, Blue Bell, PA 19422, and Dawn Moyer, 96 Diamond Drive, Lebanon, PA 17042, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health standard.

Dickinson College—Kaufman Hall, 400 West North Street, Carlisle, PA 17013, Borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County. Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc., 369 East Park Drive, Harrisburg, PA 17111, on behalf of Dickinson College, PO Box 1773, Carlisle, PA 17013, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation and Final Report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents, PAHs, PCBs and VOCs. The Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health and Site Specific standards.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Quality Components—Daguscahonda Plant, 103 Bridge Street, Ridgway Township, Elk County. American Geosciences, Inc., 3925 Reed Boulevard, Suite 400, Murrysville, PA 15668-1848, on behalf of CMSJLP, LLC., 5038 Bakerstown Road, Gibsonia, PA 15044, submitted a Remedial Investigation /Risk Assessment Report concerning the remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with Trichloroethene, cis-1,2-dichloroethene, 1,1-dichloroethene, vinyl chloride, and 1,1,1-trichloroethane. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

International Paper—Dunn Brickyard, 1540 East Lake Road, City of Erie, Erie County. AMEC Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc., 800 N. Bell Avenue, Suite 200, Pittsburgh, PA 15106, on behalf of the Greater Erie Industrial Development Corporation, 5240 Knowledge Parkway, Erie, PA 16510, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with Arsenic. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Kozik 2V Well Site, 467 Portman Road, Summit Township, Butler County. Leidos Engineering, Inc., 180 Gordon Drive, Suite 109, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of XTO Energy, Inc. 502 Keystone Drive, Warrendale, PA 15086, submitted a Remedial Investigation/Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene, Arsenic, Barium, Boron, Cadmium, Chromium, Iron, Lead, Manganese, Selenium, Silver, and Mercury. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific and Statewide Health Standards.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfield Development Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Hyacinth Church Site, 3201 Craft Place, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County. KU Resources, 22 South Linden Street, Duquesne, PA 15110 on behalf of Hyacinth Place, LLC., 12 Grandview Circle, Canonsburg, PA 15317 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with metals, volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds. The intent of the Final Report is to show attainment of the Combined Statewide Health and Site-Specific Standards. Notice of the final report was published in the *Tribune-Review* on November 5, 2013.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environ-

mental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Property at 3419 Ritner Highway, West Pennsboro Township, Cumberland County. RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Street, King of Prussia, PA 19406, on behalf of George and Shirley Stambaugh, 3419 Ritner Highway, Newville, PA 17241 and Verus Partners, LLC, 200 Phillips Road, Exton, PA 19341, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with PAHs. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Residential Statewide Health standard, and was approved by the Department on November 15, 2013.

Kachel's Ford, 2400 Lancaster Pike, Reading, PA 19606, Cumru Township, Berks County. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 480 New Holland Avenue, Suite 8203, Lancaster, PA 17602, on behalf of Lee Kachel, 2000 Cambridge Avenue, #188, Wyomissing, PA 19610, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation Report and Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with leaded and unleaded gasoline. The Report demonstrated attainment of the Residential Statewide Health and Site Specific standards, and was approved by the Department on November 12, 2013.

Former Tyco Electronics Hamilton Street Facility, 759 Hamilton Street, Carlisle, PA 17013, Borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County. Herbert, Rowland, & Grubic Inc., 369 East Park Drive, Harrisburg, PA 17111, on behalf of Tyco Electronics, Inc., PO Box 3608, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3608, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation and Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents and volatile organic compounds. The Report demonstrated attainment of the combination of the Background, Non-Residential Statewide Health and Site Specific standards, and was approved by the Department on November 18, 2013.

REC Oil / Former Sunoco Bulk Storage Facility, 280 North East Street, York, PA 17403, City of York, York County. Enviro Trac, Ltd., 176 Thorn Hill Road, Warrendale, PA 15086, on behalf of REC-Oil, 280 North East Street, York, PA 17403 and Environmental Compliance Management, 345 King Street, Myerstown, PA 17067, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation and Final Report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with PAHs, VOCs and lead. The Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Non-Residential Statewide Health and Site Specific standards, and was disapproved by the Department on November 19, 2013.

Lefevre & Watson Residential Release, 33 and 35 North Mann Avenue, Yeagertown, PA, Derry Township, Mifflin County. Trimpi Associates, Inc., 1635 Old Plains Road, Pennsburg, PA 18073, on behalf of State Farm Insurance Company, PA Fire Claims, PO Box 106110, Atlanta, GA, 30348-6110; Tina Lefevre, 16 South Main Street, Yeagertown, PA 17099; and Richard Watson, 33 North Mann Avenue, Yeagertown, PA 17099, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Statewide Health standard, and was disapproved by the Department on November 20, 2013.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Correction: Burgh Impoundment (Rex Energy), 725 Perry Highway, Lancaster Township, Butler County. Environmental Remediation & Recovery, Inc., 4250 Route 6N, Edinboro, PA 16412, on behalf of R. E. Gas Development, 366 Walker Drive, State College, PA 16801, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with Arsenic, Barium, Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Selenium, Silver, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on October 18, 2013.

HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Draft permit issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and Regulations to Operate a Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility.

Southeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

PAD980550412. Johnson Matthey, Inc., Johnson Matthey Riverside Facility, 900 River Road, Conshohocken PA 19428-2647. Draft permit prepared for the renewal and modification of the RCRA Part B permit, authorizing continued operation of onsite storage of hazardous waste in tanks and containers and for a captive

hazardous waste incinerator, at Johnson Matthey, Inc.'s Riverside Facility located at 900 River Road, Conshohocken PA 19428-2647 in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**. Public comment period ends 45 days after date of this publication. Draft permit and fact sheet available at the Southeast Regional Office. Written comments may be sent to the Southeast Regional Office at the address noted. Draft permit was issued on November 15, 2013.

RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Permit Issued under the Solid Waste Management Act, the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than Coal Ash.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

General Permit Number WMGR091. Lucas Lane Inc., 10 Lucas Lane, Bernville, PA 19506. The general permit covers processing of used oil filters. The processing is limited to crushing and thermal treatment leads to the beneficial use of scrap metal and waste oil generated from the filters. General Permit Number WMGR091 was renewed by Central Office on October 14, 2013.

Persons interested in reviewing a general permit should be directed to Scott E. Walters at 717-787-7381, Chief, Permits Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P. O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984.

AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

GP7-46-0043: Gemalto, Inc. (101 Park Drive, Montgomeryville, PA 18963) on November 21, 2013, was authorized to operate 6-color heidelber XL 75 printing press in Montgomeryville Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2409

GP3-35-003: Bell Mountain Land Development Corp (859 Enterprise Street, Dickson City, PA 18519) on November 5, 2013, to construct and operate a Portable Crushing Operation with water sprays in Dickson City Borough, Lackawanna County.

GP9-35-003: Bell Mt Land Development Corp. (859 Enterprise Street, Dickson City, PA 18519) on November 20, 2013, to operate four (4) internal combustion engines in Dickson City Borough, Lackawanna County.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Facility Permitting Chief— Telephone: 717-705-4862 or William Weaver, Program Manager—Telephone: 717-705-4702.

GP1-21-03106: Pinnacle Health (210 South Second Street, Harrisburg, PA 17104) on November 12, 2013, for installation and operation of two (2) 16.2 MMBtu dualfuel boilers, under GP1, at their West Shore Hospital in Hampden Township, **Cumberland County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Mark Gorog and Barb Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers—Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

GP5-30-00222: Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC (P. O. Box 54382, Oklahoma City, OK 73154-1382) on November 14, 2013, to allow construction and operation of Two (2) Identical Natco/Camron TEG Dehydrator units, each rated at 55.0 MMscfd attached to two natural gas fired reboilers each rated at 1.0 MMBtu/hr, Two flash tanks equipped with BTEX condensers each rated at 1.54 MMBtu/hr, Two natural gas fired Inline heaters each rated at 3.5 MMBtu/hr, and Three (3) storage tanks with an overall capacity of 19,800 gallons at their Wind Ridge Gathering Facility, in Richhill Township, Greene County, PA.

GP5-65-00923B: Peoples Natural Gas Co., LLC (1201 Pitt Street Pittsburgh, PA 15221) on November 15, 2013, to authorize continued operation of previously installed equipment consisting of One (1) Caterpillar 3512 LE, Model No. # 7NJ00894, 4-Stroke lean burn, natural gas-fired engine, rated at 810 bhp at 1,200 rpm, One (1) Hanover TEG dehydrator, Model No. # SB20-14, rated at 5.21 MMscfd including a reboiler rated at 0.5 MMBtu/hr, One (1) IRSI Thermal Oxidizer, Model No. 30-inch, rated at 2.0 MMBtu/hr, and One (1) storage tank to store produced fluids with a capacity of 3,000 gallons at their Latrobe Compressor Station, in Unity Township, Westmoreland County.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Edward Orris, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6636

GP14-43-344B: Hillcrest Memorial Park (2619 East State Street, Hermitage, PA 16148) on November 19, 2013, for operation of one (1) Facultatieve Technologies Animal Crematory, Model No. ISI-60, rated 140 lbs/hr, primary chamber burner rated 0.75 MmBtu/hr and secondary chamber burner rated 2.0 MmBtu/hr (BAQ-GPA/GP-14) in City of Hermitage, Mercer County.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920 **09-0224:** New Seaview, LLC (725 Skippack Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422) on November 18, 2013, for construction and operation of a used motor oil re-refinery plant in Falls Township, **Bucks County**. This facility is a state-only facility. The facility wide emissions will be less than 17 tons per year (TPY) of nitrogen oxides (NO $_{\rm x}$), 36 TPY particulate matters (PM), and 22 TPY carbon monoxide (CO). The Plan Approval and Operating Permit will contain testing, monitoring, recordkeeping requirements and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

46-0142C: Custom Processing Services, LLC (461 State Street, East Greenville, PA 18041) on November 21, 2013, for installation of a milling machine with a baghouse as control device for the PM emissions in Montgomery County. The company provides customized grinding, milling, blending, and drying services of various mineral products. The pollutant of concern is particulate matter. The Plan Approval and Operating Permit will include monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements designed to address all applicable air quality requirements.

46-0172D: Gemalto, Inc. (101 Park Drive, Montgomeryville, PA 18936) on November 21, 2013, for installation of a new Sakurai Screen Press at an existing facility in Montgomeryville, Montgomery County. The primary pollutant of concern is volatile organic compound (VOC) emissions from the inks and solvents to be used in the operation of this press. Gemalto is categorized as a synthetic minor facility. The Plan Approval will contain recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within the allowable emissions and all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2409

48-00095A: Ecopax, LLC (3600 Glover Road, Easton, PA 18040) on October 28, 2013, the addition of a one (1) new polystyrene foam extrusion and thermo former line and for modification of the monitoring and recordkeeping requirements for the polystyrene foam extrusion line at their facility in Forks Township, **Northampton County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Facility Permitting Chief—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or William Weaver, Program Manager—Telephone: 717-705-4702.

06-05081A: Delaware County Solid Waste Authority (583 Longview Road, Boyertown, PA 19512) on November 12, 2013, for construction of a leachate distillation system at the Rolling Hills Landfill in Earl Township, Berks County. The leachate distillation system will be powered by a 150 HP boiler that will be operated by the use of landfill gas that will be diverted from the enclosed ground flare.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

59-00008C: Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC (1001 Louisiana Street, Houston, TX 77002) on November 13, 2013, for construction of a new natural gas compression process driven by a stationary combustion turbine their Station 315 facility, Charleston Township, **Tioga**

County. The facility changes will also include newly-installed fugitive components (piping valves, connections, flanges, etc.). The plan approval contains testing monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions to verify compliance with all applicable federal and state regulatory requirements.

49-00064B: Milton Regional Sewer Authority (PO Box 433, 5585 State Route 405, Milton, PA 17847) on November 18, 2013, for construction of two Cummins model C1000-N6C biogas/natural gas fired engines at the wastewater treatment plant in West Chillisquaque Township, **Northumberland County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Mark Gorog and Barb Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers—Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

04-00738A: Aliquippa Metal Recovery, LLC (100 Bet Tech Drive, Aliquippa, PA 15001) on November 20, 2013, to construct and begin temporary operation of a slag processing and metals recovery facility primarily consisting of two crushing/screening lines and one jig plant in Hopewell Township, **Beaver County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Edward Orris, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6636

62-017U: United Refining Co. (15 Bradley Street, Warren, PA 16365) on November 15, 2013, for modification of plan approval 62-017R for the inclusion of particulate matter emission limits that include both condensable and filterable emissions in Warren City, Warren County. This is a Title V facility.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

46-0027C: Jenssen Research and Development, LLC. (Welsh and McKean Roads, Spring House, PA 19477) on November 14, 2013, for operation of a generator (3.8MW) in Lower Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**.

09-0007E: Waste Management Disposal Services of **PA, Inc.** (1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067) on November 19, 2013, for operation of a crystallizer in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

09-0189B: Eureka Stone Quarry, Inc. (P. O. Box 249, Chalfont, PA 18914) on November 19, 2013, for operation of a wet suppression in Warrington Township, **Bucks County**.

09-0184: Doylestown Hospital (595 West State Street, Doylestown, PA 1801) on November 19, 2013, for operation of a 750 kW gas fired generator in Doylestown Township, **Bucks County**.

46-0049A: International Business Systems, Inc. (431 Yerkes Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406) on November 19, 2013, for operation of a heatset press and dryer in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Facility Permitting Chief— Telephone: 717-705-4862 or William Weaver, Program Manager—Telephone: 717-705-4702.

06-03029C: Yuasa Battery, Inc. (2901 Montrose Ave., Laureldale, PA 19605) on November 14, 2013, for upgrading equipment at their lead-acid battery manufacturing facility in Laureldale Borough, **Berks County**. The new equipment that was the subject of the original plan approval has been installed. The plan approval was extended to allow for DEP review of test results.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

47-309-001: United States Gypsum Co. (60 PPL Road, Danville, PA 17821) on November 8, 2013, to extend the authorization an additional 180 days from November 13, 2013 to May 12, 2014 in order to continue the compliance and allow operation pending issuance of an operating permit for the air contaminant sources at the United States Gypsum facility located in Derry Township, Montour County. The plan approval has been extended.

47-00001E: PPL Montour LLC (P. O. Box 128, Washingtonville, PA 17884-0128) on November 7, 2013, to extend the authorization an additional 180 days from November 9, 2013 to May 8, 2014 in order to continue the compliance and performance evaluation of the continuous parametric monitoring system that predicts the nitrogen oxides emissions from the boiler for the facility located in Derry Township, **Montour County**. The plan approval has been extended.

47-00001D: PPL Montour LLC (P. O. Box 128, Washingtonville, PA 17884-0128) on October 28, 2013, to extend the authorization an additional 180 days from October 29, 2013 to April 27, 2014 in order to continue the compliance and performance evaluation of the testing and continuous parametric monitoring system that indicates the level of sulfuric acid mist emissions from the utility boilers for the facility located in Derry Township, **Montour County**. The plan approval has been extended.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: M. Gorog & B. Hatch, Environmental Engineer Managers—Telephone: 412-442-4163/5226

32-00055G: NRG Homer City Services, LLC (1750 Power Plant Rd., Homer City, PA 15748) on November 18, 2013, to authorize relocation and reconfiguration of the activated carbon injection (ACI) systems to control mercury emissions from Units 1 & 2 at Homer City Generating Station located in Black Lick and Center Townships, Indiana County. Proposed changes to the ACI systems will result in a net decrease of PM, PM_{10} , and $PM_{2.5}$ potential to emit for the project.

Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

09-00016: Exelon Generating Co.—Croydon Generation Station (955 River Road, Bristol, PA 19007) on November 18, 2013, for renewal of the Title V Operating Permit in the Bristol Township, Bucks County. There have been no changes at the facility since the permit was last issued on July 8, 2008. The facility is primarily used for providing electrical energy for peak demand periods. As a result of potential emissions of NO_x and SO_x, the facility is a major stationary source as defined in Title I, Part D of the Clean Air Act Amendments, and is therefore subject to the Title V permitting requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G. The proposed Title V Operating Renewal does not adopt any new regulations and does not reflect any change in air emissions from the facility. The renewal permit contains all applicable requirements including monitoring, record-keeping and reporting.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4174

65-00860: Hydro Carbide Inc. (4439 Route 982, Latrobe, PA 15650) on November 15, 2013, a renewal Title V Operating Permit was issued to authorize the continued operation for the production of cemented tungsten carbide at their Latrobe Plant located in Unity Township, Westmoreland County.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19428

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

09-00186: Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals, Inc. (1000 South Port Road, Fairless Hills, PA 19030; Attn: Mr. Alfred Griffith) on November 18, 2013, for the renewal of a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit in Falls Township, **Bucks County**. The initial operating permit was issued on April 22, 2008. Kinder Morgan Bulk Terminals, Inc. owns and operates a bulk material handling facility. The main sources of emissions are the transfer points from transferring of material, stockpiling of material, and roadway emissions. The facility has a gasoline storage tank (Source ID 107) that is subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart CCCCCC, which shall be added as a source in the operating permit, along with the applicable federal regulations. The facility also has a $15~\mathrm{kW}$ emergency generator and two (2) waste oil heaters (each rated at 0.5 MMBtu/hr). These sources have been deemed as insignificant sources. This operating permit incorporates Plan Approval No. 09-0186C, which was issued for modifications to existing sources. RFD Nos. 3174 (Liquid Fertilizer Storage Tank) and 3529 (Ammonium Polyphosphate Storage) have also been incorporated. Potential emissions from the facility are: PM—54.54 TPY, PM $_{10}$ —26.51 TPY, PM $_{2.5}$ —5.29 TPY, NO $_{\rm x}$ —7.54 TPY, CO—1.73 TPY, SO $_{\rm x}$ —3.48 TPY, VOC-2.2 TPY, and HAP— 1.26 TPY. In the initial operating permit, there was a limit of 99.0 tons per 12-month rolling period for PM_{-10} as a result of PM-10 being used as a pre-curser for the NSR pollutant PM-_{2.5}. This has been revised to state that PM-_{2.5} shall be restricted to 99.0 tons per 12-month rolling period, as PM-10 is no longer used as a pre-curser for PM-2.5. The permit will contain monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, and work practice standards

designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Martin Space System Co. (100 Campus Drive, Newtown, PA 18940-1784) on November 21, 2013, for a Renewal Non-Title V Facility, State-Only, Synthetic Minor Permit in Newtown Township, Bucks County. Lockheed Martin is a radio and TV communication equipment manufacturing facility. The facility has taken site level restriction limits of 24.9 tons per year for NO_{x} and 24.9 tpy for VOC's. The restrictions will ensure that Lockheed Martin remains under the emission thresholds. Monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements have been added to the permit to address applicable limitations.

23-00102: Brandywine Veterinary Hospital (1270 Baltimore Pike, Chadds Ford, PA 19317) on November 20, 2013, for operation of their veterinary hospital in Chadds Ford Township, **Delaware County**. The permit is for a non-Title V (State only) facility. The source of air emissions is an animal crematory with an integral afterburner. No changes have taken place since the permit was last issued on November 20, 2008. The permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

15-00054: Highway Materials—Malvern (680 North Morehall Road, Malvern, PA 19355) on November 21, 2013, for renewal of a State Only, Synthetic Minor Operating Permit in East Whiteland Township, Chester County. The facility operates a Hot Mix Asphalt Plant at this site. The proposed renewal of the Operating Permit does not authorize any increase in air emissions, of regulated pollutants, above previously approved levels. The facility maintains a synthetic minor operating status by maintaining total $\mathrm{NO_x}$ emissions to less than 13.15 tons per year. The renewed permit includes testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable local, state, and federal air quality requirements.

15-00093: West Chester Animal Hospital (1140 Pottstown Pike, West Chester, PA 19380) on November 21, 2013, for renewal of a State Only, Natural Minor Operating Permit in West Goshen Township, Chester County. The facility operates one (1) natural-gas fired animal crematory. There have been no changes to the source. There have been no new sources added at the facility. The permit includes monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements designed to address all applicable air quality requirements.

09-00132: McAdoo & Allen—Quaker Color Division (201 South Hellertown Ave., Quakertown, PA 18951) on November 21, 2013, for operation their pigments dispersions manufacturing facility in Quakertown Borough, Bucks County. This action is a renewal of the non-Title V, State Only Operating Permit. The permit was issued on 11-13-2003 and was subsequently on 11-07-2008. The facility's main sources include: one (1) natural gas-fired boiler, two (2) No. 2 fuel oil-fired boilers, and a chip manufacturing process consisting of roll mills and paddle blenders. The facility has elected to cap volatile organic compound (VOC) emissions to less than 25 tons per year; therefore the facility is a Synthetic Minor. The permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2409 **45-00001: East Stroudsburg University** (200 Prospect Street, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301-2956) on June 27, 2013, A State Only (Synthetic Minor) Operating Permit was issued for a facility in East Stroudsburg Borough, **Monroe County**.

40-00116: The Ohio Mattress Company (25 Elmwood Road, Mountaintop, PA 18707-2136) on November 20, 2013, for the operation of mattress manufacturing facility in Wright Township, Luzerne County. The sources consists of two (2) boilers and three (3) foam production lines with two (2) scrubbers for emission control. This is a renewal of a State-Only operating permit. The State-Only operating permit includes emission limits, work practice standards and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within applicable air quality requirements.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Facility Permitting Chief— Telephone: 717-705-4862 or William Weaver, Program Manager—Telephone: 717-705-4702.

22-03076: Bitner Crematory LLC (2100 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110) on November 15, 2013, for the human crematory at the facility in Susquehanna Township, **Dauphin County**.

22-03055: Kimmel's Coal & Packaging, Inc. (Machamer Avenue, PO Box 1, Wiconisco, PA 17097) on November 14, 2013, for the coal preparation plant in Wiconisco Township, **Dauphin County**. The State-only permit was renewed.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4174

32-000330: AMFIRE Mining Company, LLC (One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650) On November 13, 2013, the Department issued the State Only Operating Permit for the operation of the Ondo Mine Coal Preparation Plant, located in Brush Valley Township, Indiana County.

The facility contains air contamination sources consisting of a coal screen, processed coal stockpile, reject stockpile, and 400-bhp emergency generator. Particulate emissions from the screen, conveyers, and storage piles are controlled by limiting minimum coal moisture. Particulate emissions from road dust are controlled by watering from a pressurized water truck.

No emission or equipment changes have been approved by this action. The emission restriction, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions of the SOOP have been derived from the applicable requirements of 40 CFR Parts 52 and 60 and Pa. Code Title 25, Article III, Chapters 121 through 145.

32-000348: AMFIRE Mining Company, LLC (One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650) On November 13, 2013, the Department issued the State Only Operating Permit for the operation of the Nolo Deep Mine Coal Preparation Plant, located in Buffington Township, **Indiana County**.

The facility contains air contamination sources consisting of conveyers, stacking tube, screen, front-end loader, stockpiles, plant roads, and two (890-bhp & 202-bhp) diesel powered emergency generators. Particulate emissions from the screen, conveyers, and storage piles are

controlled by limiting minimum coal moisture. Particulate emissions from road dust are controlled by watering from a pressurized water truck.

No emission or equipment changes have been approved by this action. The emission restriction, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions of the SOOP have been derived from the applicable requirements of 40 CFR Parts 52 and 60 and Pa. Code Title 25, Article III, Chapters 121 through 145.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

46-00013: Hatfield Quality Meats, Inc.—A Subsidiary of The Clemens Family (2700 Funks Road, P. O. Box 902, Hatfield, PA 19440-0902) on November 18, 2013, located at 2700 Funks Road, Hatfield Township, Montgomery County. The conditions of Title V Operating Permit were amended for all facility NO_x sources. This Title V Operating Permit was administratively amended to incorporate Plan Approval No. 46-0013C to revise CO emission limits for three existing boilers Source Id Nos. 031, 032 and 033.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas J. Hanlon, Facility Permitting Chief—Telephone: 717-705-4862 or William Weaver, Program Manager—Telephone: 717-705-4702.

34-05003: Tedd Wood LLC (PO Box 187, Thompsontown, PA 17094-0187) on November 14, 2013, for their wood cabinet manufacturing facility in Delaware Township, **Juniata County**. The State-only permit was administratively amended to reflect a change of ownership.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4174

65-00235: Alcoa, Inc. (100 Technical Drive, Alcoa Center, PA 15069) on November 19, 2013 an administrative amendment to renewal State Only Operating Permit (SOOP) to change the facility's contact information. Alcoa Technical Center is Research and Development facility located in Upper Burrell Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6131

43-00152: John Maneely Co.—Wheatland Tube Mill Street Plant (PO Box 608 Wheatland, PA 16161-0608) on November 14, 2013, issued an administrative amendment to the State Only Operating Permit for the Mill Street Plant located in Sharon City, **Mercer County**. The amendment incorporates the name change, permit contact change, and removes Sources 039 and 115 which have been removed from the facility.

De Minimis Emissions Increases Authorized under 25 Pa. Code § 127.449.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Contact: Barbara Hatch, Facilities Permitting Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4174

30-00077: Texas Eastern Transmission, L.P. (PO Box 1642, Houston TX 77251-1642). Per Title 25 Pa Code Section 127.449(i), this Notice is for the following de minimis emission increase at the Texas Eastern Transmission, L.P. Holbrook Compressor Station located in Richhill Township, **Greene County**.

The change in the method of operation of two existing turbines for backhaul compression The emission increase as a result of this project will not exceed 0.5 tpy VOC and this project will not trigger the requirements of Title 25 Pa. Code Subchapter E or 40 CFR Part 52 at the facility.

The list of de minimis increases at this facility is as follows:

November 2013

October 2013

Backhaul Project

Installation of new piping components/physical change to existing piping components.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1— 1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1002).

Coal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

Permit No. 32110105 and NPDES No. PA0263311. Amerikohl Mining, Inc., 1384 State Route 711, Stahlstown, PA 15687, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Brush Valley Township, Indiana County affection 32.1 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Brush Creek classified for the following use: cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 20, 2011. Permit Issued: October 30, 2013.

Permit No. 32090102, NPDES No. PA0262811 and General Permit GP12 -32090102, AMFIRE Mining Company, LLC, One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650, revision of an existing bituminous surface mine to obtain

coverage for coal processing under air quality general permit GP-12 in Brush Valley Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 180.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Yellow Creek, unnamed tributaries to/and Ferrier Run classified for the following use: cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: August 29, 2013. Permit Issued: November 18, 2013

Permit No. 56080103, NPDES No. PA0262617 and General Permit GP12 -56080103, AMFIRE Mining Company, LLC, One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650, revision of an existing bituminous surface mine to obtain coverage for coal processing under air quality general permit GP-12 in Milford Township, Somerset County, affecting 78.7 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to/and South Glade Creek classified for the following use: warm water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: August 23, 2013. Permit Issued: November 18, 2013.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Professional Center, 8205 Route 819, Greensburg, PA 15601, 724-925-5500

65120101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0252182. Quality Aggregates, Inc. (4955 Steubenville Pike, Suite 245, Pittsburgh, PA 15205). Permit issued for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine, located in Penn Township, Westmoreland County, affecting 25 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Lyons Run. Application received: February 14, 2012. Permit issued: November 19, 2013.

02070104 and NPDES Permit No. PA0251224. Collier Land & Coal Development, LP (1 Eighth Street, Braddock, PA 15140). Renewal permit for continued operation and reclamation issued to an existing bituminous surface mine, located in Collier Township, Allegheny County, affecting 33.3 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Roinson Run. Application received: August 8, 2013. Permit issued: November 21, 2013.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

14050101 and NPDES No. PA0256242. C.M.T. Energy, Inc. (108 South Twig St., P. O. Box 23, Smoke Run, PA 16681). Revision of an existing bituminous surface mine to change location of haul road in Rush Township, Centre County affecting 33.26 acres. Receiving streams: Wolf Run, Unnamed Tributary to Moshannon Creek, and Moshannon Creek classified for the following use(s): Cold Water Fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 6, 2013. Permit issued: November 14, 2013.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

40041601T. Coal Contractors (1991), Inc., (PO Box 39, Hazleton, PA 18201), transfer of an existing anthracite coal preparation plant and coal refuse disposal operation in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County** affecting 183.0 acres, receiving stream: Black Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. Application received: April 14, 2010. Transfer issued: November 21, 2013.

40041601R. Coal Contractors (1991), Inc., (PO Box 39, Hazleton, PA 18201), renewal of an existing anthracite coal preparation plant and coal refuse disposal operation in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County** affecting 183.0 acres, receiving stream: Black Creek, classified for

the following use: cold water fishes. Application received: August 4, 2011. Renewal issued: November 21, 2013.

40-305-012GP12. Coal Contractors (1991), Inc., (PO Box 39, Hazleton, PA 18201), general operating permit to operate a coal preparation plant on Surface Mining Permit No. 40041601 in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County**. Application received: February 5, 2013. Permit issued: November 21, 2013.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

Permit No. 29940301 and NPDES Permit No. PA0607908, Lafarge Mid-Atlantic LLC, 300 E. Joppa Road, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21286, renewal of NPDES Permit, Bethel and Thompson townships, Fulton County. Receiving streams: Little Tonoloway Creek classified for the following use: Trout Stocked Fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. NPDES renewal application received: May 17, 2013. Permit Issued: November 18, 2013.

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

43970302-GP-104. Donald Lark & Sons, Inc. (339 Garfield Street, West Middlesex, PA 16159) General NPDES Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 43970302 in Shenango Township, Mercer County. Receiving streams: Shenango River. Application received: September 30, 2013. Permit Issued: November 13, 2013.

10130801. Holbein, Inc. (180 Parker Road, Sarver, PA 16055) Commencement, operation and restoration of a small industrial minerals mine in Buffalo Township, Butler County affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving streams: Little Buffalo Creek. Application received: June 20, 2013. Permit Issued: November 14, 2013.

25111003. Kirila Contractors, Inc. (505 Bedford Road, P.O. Box 179, Brookfield, OH 44403). Final bond release for a small industrial minerals surface mine in Fairview Township, **Erie County**. Restoration of 5.0 acres completed. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Walnut Creek. Application Received: October 11, 2013. Final bond release approved: November 15, 2013.

10070303. Allegheny Mineral Corporation (P. O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201). Renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0258440 in Slippery Rock Township, Butler County. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Wolf Creek, unnamed tributary to Slippery Rock Creek. Application received: August 26, 2013. NPDES Renewal Permit issued: November 20, 2013.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

58132508. Rock Ridge Stone, Inc., (631 SR 1039, Montrose, PA 18801), commencement, operation and restoration of General Permit for Bluestone in Bridgewater Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 10.0 acres, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Meshoppen Creek. Application received: July 15, 2013. Permit issued: November 21, 2013.

58132508GP104. Rock Ridge Stone, Inc., (631 SR 1039, Montrose, PA 18801), General NPDES Stormwater Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 58132508 in Bridgewater Township, Susquehanna County, receiving

stream: unnamed tributary to Meshoppen Creek. Application received: July 15, 2013. Permit issued: November 21, 2013.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Issued

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Professional Center, 8205 Route 819, Greensburg, PA 15601, 724-925-5500

30134003. Energy Corporation of America (501 56th Street SE, Charleston, WV 25304). Blasting activity permit for the construction of the Broad Water impoundment and well pad, to conduct seismic activity located in Jefferson Township, **Greene County** with an exploration date of July 1, 2014. Blasting permit issued: November 14, 2013.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

36134160. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for a single dwelling in Mt. Joy Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of December 30, 2013. Permit issued: November 19, 2013.

38134126. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Stone Hill in Annville Township, **Lebanon County** with an expiration date of November 30, 2014. Permit issued: November 19, 2013.

38134127. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Old South Crossing in South Annville Township, **Lebanon County** with an expiration date of November 30, 2014. Permit issued: November 19, 2013.

38134128. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Alan Balmer chicken house in North Cornwall Township, **Lebanon County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2013. Permit issued: November 19, 2013.

49134101. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc., (P. O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Ed Helfrick Garage in Ralpho Township, **Northumberland County** with an expiration date of November 18, 2014. Permit issued: November 19, 2013.

58134171. John H. Brainard, (3978 SR 2073, Kingsley, PA 18826), construction blasting for Murphy Pad in Apolacon Township, **Susquehanna County** with an expiration date of March 31, 2014. Permit issued: November 19, 2013.

58134172. John H. Brainard, (3978 SR 2073, Kingsley, PA 18826), construction blasting for Ayers Impoundment in Apolacon Township, **Susquehanna County** with an expiration date of March 31, 2014. Permit issued: November 19, 2013.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-1915, Telephone 570-826-2511.

E45-583. Victor & Accursia Bellino, 10 West 15th Street, Apt 1011, New York, NY 10011, Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County**, Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain a 12-ft wide X 15-ft long pile-supported wooden dock with a 3-ft long X 3-ft wide wooden gangway in Arrowhead Lake (EV). The project is located approximately 300-ft southeast of the intersection of Lake Shore Drive and Apache Drive (Thornhurst, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 09′ 30.9″; Longitude: -75° 34′ 17.9″). Subbasin: 2A.

E40-746. UGI Electric Utilities, Inc., One UGI Center, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711. Dallas Township, **Luzerne County**, Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain a 12-ft wide gravel road crossing of a tributary to Trout Brook (CWF) and 0.23 acre of adjacent PEM wetlands (EV) consisting of a 58-L.F., 18-in diameter SLCPP. The purpose of the project is to provide access to UGF's existing electric line. The permittee is required to provide 0.23 acre of replacement wetlands by participating in the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project. The project location right-of-way is located 0.4 mile north of Dallas High School on Hildebrandt Road (Kingston, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 20′ 43.63″; Longitude: 75° 56′ 36.86″) in Dallas Township, Luzerne Co. Subbasin: 5B.

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ed Muzic, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

E21-435: Upper Allen Township, 100 Gettysburg Road, Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania, 17055 in Upper Allen Township, **Cumberland County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To install and maintain fill within 0.04 acre of Palustrine Emergent Wetland located along the Yellow Breeches Creek (CWF-MF) (Latitude 40°09′18″, Longitude -76°59′07″) for the purpose of constructing a garage associated with the wastewater treatment facility. The amount of wetland impact is considered deminimus and wetland mitigation is not required. The permit was issued on November 18, 2013.

Southwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E56-368. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation—District 9-0, 1620 North Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648; Elk Lick Township, Somerset County; ACOE Pittsburgh District.

Applicant has been given consent to remove the existing 24′ 10″ wide, 66′ long, two span, SR 669 bridge with a 90 degree skew and to construct and maintain a new 31′ 4″ wide, 66′ long, single span bridge with minimum 5′ 6″ underclearance over Tub Mill Run (CWF); to construct and maintain three multi-log vanes along the left bank upstream of the bridge; to construct and maintain associated outfalls; place and maintain fill in a de minimis 0.01 acre of PEM wetland; and construct and remove a temporary 16′ wide crossing. The new bridge is located on the existing alignment (Meyersdale Pa Quadrangle; N: 0.6 inch; W: 13.25 inches; Latitude 39° 45′ 13″; Longitude 79° 05′ 44″) in Elk Lick Township, Somerset County.

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335

E42-08-009, SWEPI, LP, 2100 Georgetown Drive, Suite 400, Sewickley, Pa 15143. Forest Road (FR) 457-A Slide Repair, in Wetmore Township, **McKean County**, Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District (Westline, PA Quadrangle N: 41.751187°; W: -78.813875°).

The applicant proposes to repair and stabilize two recent slope failures along FR 457-A located in Wetmore Township, McKean County. This is a two phase project with phase one having already been completed on March 1, 2013 under Emergency Permit No. EP42308001. The first area is located directly south of FR 457-A, and the

second, just north of an existing shallow well structure. The water obstructions and encroachments for the purpose of installing the natural gas pipeline are described below:

To construct and maintain:

$Impact\ No.$	Description of Impact	Latitude / Longitude
1	PH II: Reparation and stabilization of existing slide within palustrine forested (PFO) EV wetland having 62 square feet of permanent wetland impact.	41.751181° N -78.813846° W
2	PH II: Channelization of hydrologic flow of UNT to Meade Run and palustrine forested (PFO) EV wetland having 61 square feet of temporary wetland impact, 7 linear feet of temporary stream impact and 40 linear feet of permanent stream impact.	41.751147° N -78.813356° W
3	PH II: Channelization of hydrologic flow of UNT to Meade Run 7 linear feet of temporary stream impact and 45 linear feet of permanent stream impact.	41.751200° N -78.813511° W
4	PH I: Installation and maintenance of R-6/R-4 rock material for slope stabilization within palustrine forested (PFO) EV wetland having 844 square feet of temporary wetland impact and 1,740 square feet of permanent wetland impact.	41.750822° N -78.813869° W

The project will result in a total of 14 linear feet of temporary stream impacts, 85 linear feet of permanent stream impacts, .021 acre of temporary wetland impacts and .041 acre of permanent wetland impact to EV wetlands from the installation of slope stabilization materials.

Eastern Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701

E4129-074: Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC, 33 West Third Street, Suite 200, Williamsport, PA 17701, Pine Township, Lycoming County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate, and maintain:

1) two 6-inch gas pipelines, one 12-inch waterline, two 6-inch waterlines, one fiber optic/electric line and a timber mat bridge impacting 7984 square feet of palustrine emergent (PEM) wetland (English Center, PA Quadrangle 41°29′40″N 77°16′25″W).

The project will result in a total of 0.18 acre of temporary wetland impacts all for the purpose of installing a natural gas gathering line, water line, and temporary access roadways for Marcellus well development.

E5729-062: Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC, 100 IST Center, Horseheads, NY 14845, Cherry Township, Sullivan County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate, and maintain:

- 1) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 6 inch diameter well line impacting 191 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to the Little Loyalsock Creek (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle 41°31′17″N, 76°25′07″W);
- 2) A temporary access road using a timber mats and a 6 inch diameter well line impacting 3,530 square feet of a palustrine emergent (PEM) wetland (Dushore, PA Quadrangle 41°31′24″N, 76°25′38″W);
- 3) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 6 inch diameter well line impacting 205 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to the Little Loyalsock Creek (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle 41°31′15″N, 76°25′57″W);
- 4) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 6 inch diameter well line impacting 120 linear feet

of an unnamed tributary to the Little Loyalsock Creek (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle 41°31′11″N, 76°26′09″W);

5) A temporary access road using a timber mat bridge and a 6 inch diameter well line impacting 204 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to the Little Loyalsock Creek (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle 41°31′14″N, 76°26′17″W).

The project will result in 720 linear feet of temporary stream impacts, and 3,530 square feet (0.08 acre) of temporary wetland impacts all for the purpose of installing a gathering line for Marcellus well development in Cherry Township, Sullivan County.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745.

Applicant Name & Receiving ESCGP-2 No. Water / Use $\overline{Address}$ County Municipality Dunlap Creek (WWF), UNT to 26138001 Texas Eastern Transmission **Favette** German Township, 890 Center St Menallen Township, North Suite 300 Waltham, MA 02451 Union Township, Redstone Dunlap Creek Township, and Dunbar (WWF), Jennings Township

Run (WWF), UNT to Jennings Run (WWF), and UNT to Redstone Creek (WWF)

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481 Butler County Conservation District, 122 McCune Drive, Butler PA 16001-6501

Receiving Applicant Name & ESCGP -2 No. Water / Use AddressCounty Municipality 1013804 MarkWest Liberty Bluestone LLC Butler Butler, Connoquenessing, Little

4600 J. Barry Court, Suite 500 Forward, Jackson, and

Connoquenessing Penn Townships Creek CWF & Connoquenessing Creek WWF

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335

Canonsburg PA 15317

ESCGP-1 #ESX13-073-0012—North Beaver—Sportsman Club Well Pad

Applicant Hilcorp Energy Company Contact Ms. Stephanie McMurray Address 1201 Louisiana Street; Suite 1400

City Houston State TX Zip Code 77002

County Lawrence Township(s) North Beaver(s)

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Hickory Run

ESCGP-1 #ESG13-073-0011—Mahoning—Ambrosia South Applicant Hilcorp Energy Company Contact Ms. Stephanie McMurray Address 1201 Louisiana Street; Šuite 1400

City Houston State TX Zip Code 77002 County Lawrence Township(s) Mahoning

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Mahoning River

ESCGP-1 #ESX13-073-0013—Verno Well Site

Applicant Hilcorp Energy Company Contact Stephanie McMurray

Address 1201 Louisiana Street, Suite 1400 City Houston State TX Zip Code 77002 County Lawrence Township(s) Pulaski(s)

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Shenango River, WWF

ESCGP-1 #ESG13-047-0004—Ridgway Pad B Pipeline Applicant Seneca Resources Corporation

Contact Doug Kepler

Address 5800 Corporate Drive, Suite 300 City Pittsburgh State PA Zip Code 15237

County Elk Township(s) Ridgway(s)

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Big Mill Creek and UNT to Windfall Run, HQ/EV

ESCGP-1 #ESG13-047-0005—Ridgway Pad B Electric

Applicant Seneca Resources Corporation

Contact Doug Kepler

Address 5800 Corporate Drive, Suite 300 City Pittsburgh State PA Zip Code 15237 County Elk Township(s) Ridgway(s)

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Big Mill Creek, Big Mill Creek and UNT to Windfall Run, HQ/EV

Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

ESCGP-1 # ESG13-113-0014

Applicant Name Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC

Contact Person Randy DeLaune Address 100 Ist Center

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Sullivan County Township(s) Forks Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Streby Run, UNTs to Streby Run (All EV);

Secondary: Loyalsock Creek

ESCGP-1 # ESX13-015-0063 Applicant Name Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC

Contact Person Randy DeLaune

Address 100 Ist Center

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Bradford County Township(s) Terry Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Susquehanna River (CWF/MF)

ESCGP-1 # ESG13-113-0016

Applicant Name Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC

Contact Person Randy DeLaune

Address 100 Ist Center

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Sullivan County Township(s) Cherry Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Little Loyalsock

Creek, UNTs to Little Loyalsock Creek (All EV);

Secondary: Loyalsock Creek ESCGP-1 # ESX13-115-0127

Applicant Name Cabot Oil & Gas Corp

Contact Person Kenneth Marcum

Address Five Penn Center West, Suite 401 City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15276-0120

County Susquehanna County

Township(s) Springville Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Pond Brook (CWF/MF)

ESCGP-1 # ESX13-117-0026

Applicant Name Talisman Energy USA, Inc.

Contact Person Lance Ridall

Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Tioga County

Township(s) Jackson Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Alder

Run (CWF/MF);

Secondary: Alder Run (CWF/MF)

ESCGP-1 # ESG13-113-0013

Applicant Name Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC

Contact Person Randy DeLaune

Address 100 Ist Center

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Sullivan County

Township(s) Fox Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Elk Creek, Por-

ter Creek and tribs. thereto (All EV);

Secondary: UNTs to the waters listed above.

ESCGP-1 # ESG13-113-0015

Applicant Name Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC

Contact Person Randy DeLaune

Address 100 Ist Center

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Sullivan County

Township(s) Cherry Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Mill Creek, Two

UNTs to Mill Creek, Lick Creek (All EV);

Secondary: Little Loyalsock Creek

ESCGP-1 # ESG13-115-0103

Applicant Name Talisman Energy USA, Inc.

Contact Person Lance Ridall

Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Susquehanna County

Township(s) Apolacon Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Gaylord Creek (HQ/CWF), UNT to Apalachin Creek (CWF), UNT to

Gaylord Creek (HQ/CWF);

Secondary: North Branch Wyalusing Creek (CWF/MF), Apalachin Creek (CWF), Gaylord Creek and Apalachin

Creek Also classified as Wild Trout.

OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT

The following Well Permits have been issued with a waiver under 58 Pa.C.S. § 3215(b)(4) (relating to well location restrictions).

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be send to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed which the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not in and of itself create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may quality for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483.

Northwest Region District Oil and Gas Operations, Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335

Well Permit #: 115-21497-00-00

Well Farm Name Humbert 2H

Applicant Name: Southwestern Energy Prod Co.

Contact Person: John R. Nicholas

Address: 2350 N. Sam Houston Parkway, East, Houston, TX 77032

County: Susquehanna

Municipality Name/City, Borough, Township: New Milford

Twp.

Name of Stream, Spring, Body of Water as identified on the most current 7 1/2 minute topographic quadrangle map of the United States Geologic Survey subject to the Section 3215(b)(4) waiver: Great Bend, PA, Tributary to Smith Creek which is a tributary to Salt Lick Creek.

Well Permit #: 115-21498-00-00

Well Farm Name Humbert 3H

Applicant Name: Southwestern Energy Prod Co.

Contact Person: John R. Nicholas

Address: 2350 N. Sam Houston Parkway, East, Houston, TX 77032

County: Susquehanna

Municipality Name/City, Borough, Township: New Milford

Twp.

Name of Stream, Spring, Body of Water as identified on the most current 7 1/2 minute topographic quadrangle map of the United States Geologic Survey subject to the Section 3215(b)(4) waiver: Great Bend, PA, Tributary to Smith Creek which is a tributary to Salt Lick Creek.

Well Permit #: 115-21499-00-00

Well Farm Name Humbert 5H

Applicant Name: Southwestern Energy Prod Co.

Contact Person: John R. Nicholas

Address: 2350 N. Sam Houston Parkway, East, Houston, TX 77032

County: Susquehanna

Municipality Name/City, Borough, Township: New Milford

Twr

Name of Stream, Spring, Body of Water as identified on the most current 7 1/2 minute topographic quadrangle map of the United States Geologic Survey subject to the Section 3215(b)(4) waiver: Great Bend, PA, Tributary to Smith Creek which is a tributary to Salt Lick Creek.

Well Permit #: 115-21500-00-00

Well Farm Name Humbert 6H

Applicant Name: Southwestern Energy Prod Co.

Contact Person: John R. Nicholas

Address: 2350 N. Sam Houston Parkway, East, Houston, TX 77032

County: Susquehanna

Municipality Name/City, Borough, Township: New Milford

Name of Stream, Spring, Body of Water as identified on the most current 7 1/2 minute topographic quadrangle map of the United States Geologic Survey subject to the Section 3215(b)(4) waiver: Great Bend, PA, Tributary to Smith Creek which is a tributary to Salt Lick Creek.

Well Permit #: 115-21501-00-00 Well Farm Name Humbert 7H

Applicant Name: Southwestern Energy Prod Co.

Contact Person: John R. Nicholas

Address: 2350 N. Sam Houston Parkway, East, Houston,

Tx 77032

County: Susquehanna

Municipality Name/City, Borough, Township: New Milford

Twp.

Name of Stream, Spring, Body of Water as identified on the most current 7 1/2 minute topographic quadrangle map of the United States Geologic Survey subject to the Section 3215(b)(4) waiver: Great Bend, PA, Tributary to Smith Creek which is a tributary to Salt Lick Creek. Well Permit #: 073-20403-00-00

Well Farm Name Mahoning-Ambrosia 6H Applicant Name: Hilcorp Energy Company Contact Person: Stephanie McMurray

Address: 1201 Louisiana Suite 1400, Houston, TX 77002

County: Lawrence

Municipality Name/City, Borough, Township: Mahoning Name of Stream, Spring, Body of Water as identified on the most current 7 1/2 minute topographic quadrangle map of the United States Geologic Survey subject to the

Section 3215(b)(4) waiver: Edinburg

SPECIAL NOTICES

Categorical Exclusion

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

Project Information:

City of Bethlehem

 $\begin{array}{ccc} & & Project \ Applicant's \\ Project \ Applicant & Address \end{array}$

10 East Church Street Bethlehem, PA 18018 Project Location (Municipality)

Project Location (County)

City of Bethlehem Northampton

Description: The City of Bethlehem is implementing a Biosolids Dewatering Facility and Effluent Pump Station Improvements upgrade project at their existing wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) which includes replacement of a 30-year old belt filter press with centrifuge units in a new building addition; upgrading the effluent pump capacity by adding two 20 MGD vertical turbine pumps and installing a new effluent flow meter station; and integrating six of the WWTP process areas to the SCADA server at the Main Control Building. The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority, which administers the Commonwealth's State Revolving Fund, is intended to be the funding source for this project. The Department's review of the project and the information received has not identified any significant adverse environmental impact resulting from this proposal. The Department hereby categorically excludes this project from the State Environmental Review Process.

Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Special Notice

Special Notice Under the federal Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) (42 U.S.C.A. § 300f, et. seq.)

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 Project Location:

Applicant Applicant Address County

Schuylkill County Municipal Authority 221 South Centre Street Mahanoy Township Pottsville, Pa 17901 Schuylkill County

Project Description: The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority, which administers the Commonwealth's State Revolving Fund, is intended to be the funding source for this project. The Schuylkill County Municipal Authority is proposing an extension of their Mount Laurel water distribution system to serve the Mahanoy Business Park. The proposed project includes installation of 16,580 feet of 12-inch diameter waterline and construction of a new 500,000 gallon welded steel finished water storage tank. The Department's review of the project and the information received in the Environmental Report for the project has not identified any significant, adverse environmental impact resulting from this proposal. The Department hereby approves the Environmental Assessment for the proposed project.

Public Hearing for Bituminous Surface Mine and Associated NPDES Application

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

37130101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0259438. Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). A public hearing for a bituminous surface mine and associated NPDES application will be held at the Wayne Township Fire Hall in Ellwood City, Pa. on December 18, 2013, at 3:00 pm.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2275. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Bid Opportunity

OSM 04(1820,6293)101.1, Abandoned Mine Reclamation Project, Darlington Lake Northwest and County School East, Darlington Township and Big Beaver Borough, Beaver County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include mobilization

and demobilization; implementation of the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan; swale excavation 1,800 linear feet; channel excavation 110 cubic yards; supply and delivery of mineral calcium silicate aggregate (CSA) 1,185 tons; incorporation of mineral CSA 1,185 tons; tree planting 2,200 each; and reseeding 92.5 acres. This bid issues on December 6, 2013, and bids will be opened on January

7, 2014, at 2 p.m. Bid documents cost \$10 per set and will not be mailed until payment has been received. This project is financed by the Federal government under the authority given it by the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (act) (30 U.S.C.A. §§ 1201—1328) and is subject to the act and to the Federal grant for this project. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or joelmiller@state.pa.us for more information on this bid.

E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2276. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Bid Opportunity

OOGM 13-10, Cleaning Out and Plugging Four Abandoned Gas Wells (Gospel Hill Golf and Country Club, Inc., c/o R. Randall Geering, Senior Director, Business and Operations; and Edward R. Rickrode Properties), Harborcreek Township and Westleyville Borough, Erie County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities are to clean out and plug four abandoned gas wells, estimated to be 1,200 feet in depth, to Department of Environmental Protection specifications; to prepare and restore well sites; and to mobilize and demobilize plugging equipment. This project issues on December 6, 2013, and bids will be opened on January 14, 2014, at 2 p.m. Bid documents cost \$10 per set and will not be mailed until payment has been received. A prebid meeting will be held on December 19, 2013, at 10 a.m. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or dhopp@pa.gov for more information on this bid.

E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2277. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Bid Opportunity

OSM 17(0118,1734)101.1, Mine Subsidence Control Project, Stumptown, Decatur Township, Clearfield County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include mobilization and demobilization; grout testing; overburden drilling and casing; steel or PVC 3,348 linear feet; 4" air rotary drilling 6,658 linear feet; supply and delivery, mixing and injection of grout material 34,207 tons. This bid issues on December 6, 2013, and bids will be opened on January 7, 2014, at 2 p.m. Bid documents cost \$10 per set and will not be mailed until payment has been received. This project is financed by the Federal government under the authority given it by the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (act) (30 U.S.C.A. §§ 1201—1328) and is subject to the act and to the Federal grant for this project. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or joelmiller@state.pa.us for more information on this bid.

E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO, Acting Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 13-2278.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ December\ 6,\ 2013,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

Federal Consistency under the Coastal Zone Management Act

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is reviewing a proposed project at the site of the former Avonia Beach Boat Club Marina on the Lake Erie Shoreline in Fairview Township, Erie County, for consistency with the Pennsylvania Coastal Resources Program's (CRM) enforceable policies, as required by the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C.A. §§ 1451—1466). This project is subject to the Department review for conformance with Federal coastal zone consistency requirements because it is a Federal license and permit activity and is located within this Commonwealth's designated coastal zone.

The applicant, James Aviation, Inc., proposes to remove a portion of the former marina and reconstruct other portions. The applicant has applied to the United States Army Corps of Engineers for a dredge and fill permit under section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1344). The entire north marina bulkhead wall and concrete rubble and northeast marina bulkhead wall will be removed. The stacked 2' x 2' x 6' concrete blocks from the top of the northern end of the west marina bulkhead wall will be removed. The remaining western wall will stay as a groin structure and will be approximately 220 feet long and between 6 feet to 12 feet wide. Rubble will be placed along the eastern side of the west bulkhead wall for approximately 105 feet landward from the northern end and along the entire western side of the east bulkhead that will remain as a groin structure. Approximately 1,500 cubic yards of alluvial deposits will be removed from within the existing marina to the existing shoreline between the east and west groin structures. This project was also announced at 43 Pa.B. 4895, 4925 (August 24, 2013) and on Saturday, September 24, 2013, by the United Sates Army Corps of Engineers, Pittsburgh District (Notice No. 13-42, Application No. 1997-168).

The Department is reviewing this project for consistency with CRM's enforceable policies in accordance with 15 CFR Part 930 (relating to Federal consistency with approved coastal management programs) of the Federal coastal consistency regulations. Interested parties may request complete project information and information on CRM's enforceable policies from the Department contact listed as follows.

The Department will consider all comments relating to Federal consistency received by December 23, 2013, before issuing a final Federal consistency concurrence or objection. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted. Comments, including comments submitted by electronic mail, must include the originator's name and address. Written comments should be submitted to Matt Walderon, Federal Consistency Coordinator, Interstate Waters Office, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8465, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Harrisburg, PA 17101-8465, (717) 772-2196, mwalderon@pa.gov.

Questions should be directed to Matt Walderon at the previously listed phone number or e-mail address.

E. CHRISTOPHER ABRUZZO, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2279. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Lease Office Space to the Commonwealth Luzerne County

Proposals are invited to provide the Department of General Services with 7,737 usable square feet of office space for the Pennsylvania State Police in Luzerne County. For more information on SFP No. 94515, which is due on Monday, January 13, 2014, visit www.dgs.state. pa.us or contact Rebecca Kuhn at (717) 787-7412 or rekuhn@pa.gov.

SHERI PHILLIPS,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2280. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Real Estate for Sale Cumberland County

The Department of General Services (Department) will accept bids for the purchase of 2.38 acres ± of land and building formerly known as the Cumberland County PennDOT Maintenance Facility located at 540 West North Street, Borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County. Bids are due Friday, January 3, 2014. Interested parties wishing to receive a copy of Solicitation No. 94516 should view the Department's web site at www.dgs.state.pa.us or call Lisa Kettering at (717) 787-1321.

SHERI PHILLIPS, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 13-2281.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ December\ 6,\ 2013,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Amendments to Charges for Medical Records

Under 42 Pa.C.S. §§ 6152 and 6155 (relating to subpoena of records; and rights of patients), the Secretary of Health (Secretary) is directed to adjust annually the amounts which may be charged by a health care facility or health care provider upon receipt of a request or subpoena for production of medical charts or records. These charges apply to any request for a copy of a medical chart or record except as follows:

- (1) Flat fees (as listed in this notice) apply to amounts that may be charged by a health care facility or health care provider when copying medical charts or records either: (a) for the purpose of supporting any claim or appeal under the Social Security Act or any Federal or State financial needs based program; or (b) for a district attorney.
- (2) An insurer shall not be required to pay for copies of medical records required to validate medical services for which reimbursement is sought under an insurance contract, except as provided in: (a) the Workers' Compensation Act (77 P. S. §§ 1—1041.4 and 2501—2506) and the regulations promulgated thereunder; (b) 75 Pa.C.S. Chap-

ter 17 (relating to Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law) and the regulations promulgated thereunder; or (c) a contract between an insurer and any other party.

The charges listed in this notice do not apply to an X-ray film or any other portion of a medical record which is not susceptible to photostatic reproduction.

Under 42 Pa.C.S. § 6152.1 (relating to limit on charges), the Secretary is directed to make a similar adjustment to the flat fee which may be charged by a health care facility or health care provider for the expense of reproducing medical charts or records where the request is: (1) for the purpose of supporting a claim or appeal under the Social Security Act or any Federal or State financial needs based benefit program; or (2) made by a district attorney.

The Secretary is directed to base these adjustments on the most recent changes in the Consumer Price Index reported annually by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor. For the annual period of September 30, 2012, through September 30, 2013, the Consumer Price Index was 1.2%.

Accordingly, the Secretary provides notice that, effective January 1, 2014, the following fees may be charged by a health care facility or health care provider for production of records in response to subpoena or request:

Not to	Exceed
Amount charged per page for pages 1—20	\$1.44
Amount charged per page for pages 21—60	\$1.06
Amount charged per page for pages 61—end	\$.35
Amount charged per page for microfilm copies	\$2.12
Flat fee for production of records to support any claim under Social Security or any Federal or State financial needs based	
program;	\$27.02
Flat fee for supplying records requested by a district attorney	\$21.33
* Search and retrieval of records	\$21.33

The fees listed previously shall apply for paper copies or reproductions on electronic media whether the records are stored on paper or in electronic format.

In addition to the amounts listed previously, charges may also be assessed for the actual cost of postage, shipping and delivery of the requested records.

The Department is not authorized to enforce these charges.

Questions or inquiries concerning this notice should be sent to James T. Steele, Jr., Deputy Chief Counsel, Department of Health, Office of Legal Counsel, Room 825, Health and Welfare Building, 625 Forster Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-2500.

Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this notice (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille) should contact James T. Steele, Jr. at the address or phone number listed previously, or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons V/TT (717) 783-6514, or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

*Note: Federal regulations enacted under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act at 45 CFR Parts 160—164 state that covered entities may charge a reasonable cost based fee that includes only the cost of copying, postage and summarizing the information (if the

individual has agreed to receive a summary) when providing individuals access to their medical records. The Department of Health and Human Services has stated that the fees may not include costs associated with searching for and retrieving the requested information. For further clarification on this issue, inquiries should be directed to the Office of Civil Rights, United States Department of Health and Human Services, 200 Independence Avenue, S.W., Room 509F, HHH Building, Washington, DC 20201, (866) 627-7748, http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/hipaa.

MICHAEL WOLF, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 13-2282.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ December\ 6,\ 2013,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Changes to an Additional Class of Disproportionate Share Payments

The Department of Public Welfare (Department) is providing final notice of an increase to the funding allotted for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-2013 for disproportionate share hospital (DSH) payments to qualifying Medical Assistance (MA) enrolled hospitals that advance the Department's goal of enhancing access to multiple types of medical care in economically distressed areas of this Commonwealth. There is no change in the qualifying criteria or payment methodology for this additional class of DSH payments.

In making these payments, the Department ensures that no acute care general hospital receives any DSH payment that is in excess of its hospital-specific DSH upper payment limit and the Commonwealth is not exceeding its aggregate annual DSH allotment.

The Department published notice of its intent to increase the funding allocation for these DSH payments at 43 Pa.B. 3436 (June 22, 2013). The Department received no public comments during the 30-day comment period and is implementing the changes as described in its notice of intent.

Fiscal Impact

The FY 2013-2014 fiscal impact as a result of this FY 2012-2013 increase in the allocation for the additional class of DSH payments is an additional \$15.000 million (\$6.858 million in State general funds and \$8.142 million in Federal funds) for a total amount for FY 2012-2013 of \$30.993 million in total funds (\$14.170 million in State general funds and \$16.823 million in Federal funds) for the additional class of DSH payments.

BEVERLY D. MACKERETH,

Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-847. (1) General Fund; (2) Implementing Year 2013-14 is \$0; (3) 1st Succeeding Year 2014-15 is \$6,858,000; 2nd Succeeding Year 2015-16 is \$0; 3rd Succeeding Year 2016-17 is \$0; 4th Succeeding Year 2017-18 is \$0; 5th Succeeding Year 2018-19 is \$0; (4) 2012-13 Program—\$325,685,000; 2011-12 Program—\$243,809,000; 2010-11 Program—\$371,515,000; (7) MA—

Inpatient; (8) recommends adoption. Funds have been included in the budget to cover this increase.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2283. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Proposed Healthy Pennsylvania Medicaid Reforms and Private Coverage Option—Improving Health Care for Pennsylvania; Federal Medicaid Section 1115 Application and State Plan Amendments

Healthy Pennsylvania is Governor Tom Corbett's plan to ensure that Pennsylvanians have increased access to quality, affordable health care. The Healthy Pennsylvania plan focuses on three key priorities: improving access; ensuring quality; and providing affordability. It is built upon common sense reforms that provide coverage options to this Commonwealth's most vulnerable citizens in a flexible and sustainable way that protects taxpayers. The Medicaid reforms and the Private Coverage Option encompassed in the Healthy Pennsylvania plan will:

- 1. Increase health care access for more than 500,000 Pennsylvanians.
- 2. Promote healthy behaviors, improve health outcomes and increase personal responsibility.
 - 3. Ensure that benefits match health care needs.
- 4. Implement a strategy for sustainability by aligning the current Medicaid program with private coverage.

This Commonwealth is home to a robust, world class health care delivery system that has led the way Nationally from covering children in the Children's Health Insurance Program to providing access to top physicians and hospitals. Additionally, the Commonwealth has been a National leader in successfully accessing commercial market innovation, which was demonstrated when it implemented Statewide managed care through the HealthChoices program. The Commonwealth will continue to be a leader through its pursuit of innovative reforms that prove to the nation that the best solutions are developed at the State and local level.

To implement the Medicaid reforms and Private Coverage Option within the Healthy Pennsylvania plan, various Federal Medicaid waivers and State Plan Amendment approvals are necessary. The Department of Public Welfare (Department) intends to submit an 1115 Demonstration application to the Federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for waivers under section 1115 of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1315). Section 1115 of the Social Security Act provides the Federal Secretary of Health and Human Services the authority to approve 1115 Demonstration projects that promote the objectives of the Medicaid program.

The Department anticipates the following additional objectives to be met through the 1115 Demonstration application:

- Promoting consumer access to health insurance through the private insurance marketplace and increasing access to Employer-Sponsored Insurance (ESI) through the Health Insurance Premium Payment program.
- Encouraging healthy behaviors and appropriate care, including early intervention, prevention and wellness.
- Increasing quality of care and efficiency of the health care delivery system.

The Department seeks public comment on the proposed 1115 Demonstration application and Medicaid reforms. This notice provides the following:

- A comprehensive description of the proposed 1115 Demonstration application and reforms to the existing Medicaid program.
- Information on how to view the full 1115 Demonstration application either by web site or hard copy.
- Information on the public comment process through public hearings, mail and e-mail.

Overview of the Healthy Pennsylvania Medicaid Reforms and Private Coverage Option

Commonwealth taxpayers and the Federal government currently spend approximately \$20 billion annually on Medicaid programs that play a critical role in serving approximately 2.2 million members of this Commonwealth. The Medicaid population includes low-income parents and families, children, pregnant women, persons with disabilities and older residents of this Commonwealth.

Currently, one in six residents of this Commonwealth receive Medicaid benefits and the costs of the Medicaid program account for 27% of the Commonwealth's entire general fund budget and continue to grow by hundreds of millions of dollars each year. Program innovations and reforms are necessary to improve health outcomes and ensure sustainability so that an adequate and appropriate health care safety net can be provided for those who need it.

With the proposed 1115 Demonstration application and Medicaid State Plan Amendments, the Department is seeking to improve access to quality, affordable health care by:

- Increasing access to private market coverage through the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option for citizens of this Commonwealth who are 21 years of age or older but under 65 years of age with incomes up to 133% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL).
- Modifying the existing Medicaid benefit designs to provide health coverage based on health care needs.
- Promoting healthy behaviors and improved health outcomes through a cost-sharing design and work search activities.

The 1115 Demonstration application requests Federal approval for 5 years.

Benefit Plans

To ensure that the Commonwealth can provide sustainable access to affordable, quality health care coverage into the future, the existing Medicaid infrastructure needs to be improved and reformed. The Commonwealth will implement a Private Coverage Option for newly eligible adults. In addition, as part of this effort, the existing adult benefit packages will be simplified into two commercial-like benefit packages that are consistent with National standards that includes: essential health benefits; mental health parity; and encouragement of preventive services including drug and alcohol services for adults.

Private Coverage Option

• The Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option. Those adults 21 years of age or older but under 65 years of age, who are newly eligible and who are not otherwise eligible under the Medicaid State Plan, will only be eligible for the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage

Option and will be enrolled into a private coverage plan through the Federally Facilitated Marketplace (FFM), the commercial market or ESI, unless they are determined medically frail. The Department will pay premium assistance for the private coverage plan in an amount equal to the premium and cost sharing components combined of the private coverage plan's Essential Health Benefit (EHB) package, less the amount of the participant's own monthly premium. Newly eligible participants who are deemed medically frail will have the choice to gain coverage through the Private Coverage Option or be covered through the existing Medicaid program. Medically frail will be determined using the same screening tool and criteria used to identify high risk participants. Individuals selecting to enroll in the existing Medicaid program will be placed into the High Risk Alternative Benefit Plan or Low Risk Benefit Plan.

Realigned Medicaid Benefit Plans

- High Risk Alternative Benefit Plan. This is a benefit plan tailored for those individuals with more complex health needs within the Medicaid program. Adult Medicaid participants whose health needs, when measured using the health screening tool, indicate higher needs will be enrolled into the High Risk Alternative Benefit Plan. All Supplemental Security Income (SSI) beneficiaries, pregnant women, individuals who are dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid, residents of institutions and individuals receiving home and community-based services through other Medicaid waivers will be enrolled into the High Risk Alternative Benefit Plan. All of these individuals will retain the choice to be enrolled in the Low Risk Benefit Plan, if they desire.
- Low Risk Benefit Plan. This benefit plan is tailored for those individuals with lower health risks. Current adult Medicaid participants with lower health risks will be enrolled into the Low Risk Benefit Plan.
- Children under 21 years of age will receive the same benefits that they currently receive under the Medicaid State Plan.

The Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option

The Department seeks to use premium assistance to purchase a private coverage plan offered in the FFM, the commercial market or through ESI for individuals deemed newly eligible for coverage under Title XIX of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 1396—1396w-5 who are:

- 1. Childless adults (who are not entitled to Medicare coverage), 21 years of age or older but under 65 years of age, with incomes no greater than 133% of the FPL.
- 2. Adult parents/caretaker relatives (who are not entitled to Medicare coverage), 21 years of age or older but under 65 years of age, with incomes greater than 33% FPL (the Commonwealth's current income limit), but not greater than 133% FPL.

These participants include individuals who are currently covered through the Commonwealth's General Assistance Medical Assistance, the State Blind Pension medical program, the Medical Assistance for Workers with Disabilities (under the Medicaid category added through the Ticket to Work and Work Incentives Improvement Act) and the SelectPlan for Women Program (a demonstration project to offer family planning services to women of childbearing age). The Department will be transitioning these adults into the newly eligible category Medically Frail

Under the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option, newly eligible individuals who are determined to be

medically frail will have the option to receive premium assistance to enroll in a private coverage plan or to be enrolled in the High Risk Alternative Benefit Plan within the Medicaid program. Individuals will be determined to be medically frail if they have a condition based upon one or more of the following:

- A disabling mental disorder.
- An active chronic substance abuse disorder.
- A serious and complex medical condition.
- A physical, intellectual or developmental disability that significantly impairs their functioning.
- A determination of disability based on Social Security Administration (SSA) criteria.

Wraparound Benefits

The Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option will provide a private coverage plan to individuals that mirrors the EHBs provided to individuals in the commercial health insurance market. These benefits are broad based and follow robust Federal requirements. Medicaid wraparound benefits will not be provided to Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option participants. The 1115 Demonstration application seeks waivers for wraparound services.

Eligibility

The 1115 Demonstration application will provide access to health care coverage for uninsured citizens in this Commonwealth. It also creates incentives and opportunities for low-income individuals to engage in more healthy behaviors and to connect with prospective employers through work search activities. The plan will affect the newly eligible populations and other adults in existing categories of Medical Assistance who may be subject to two additional conditions of eligibility: paying monthly premiums; and work search activities.

Individuals who qualify and enroll in the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option will be required to receive coverage through a private coverage plan. Those individuals who are not exempt and decline coverage through the private coverage plans will not be permitted to receive benefits through the Medicaid program.

The plan does not impact the eligibility of pregnant women or children under 21 years of age. It also does not affect the eligibility of citizens in this Commonwealth who are institutionalized, those who are receiving SSI or are deemed to be receiving SSI, those who are dually eligible for Medicaid and Medicare and those in categories limited to Medicare cost sharing programs such as Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries. Persons deemed SSI eligible for purposes of Medicaid eligibility are specified under sections 1939(a)(2) and (5) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1396v(a)(2) and (5)). Throughout this notice, the term "institutionalized" means that an individual is likely to reside or has already resided in a medical institution for more than 30 continuous days.

When determining whether an individual is eligible for the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option, the Department will use the same process and system as well as apply the same financial eligibility standards and methodologies in the Medicaid State Plan.

For the newly eligible population served in the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option, eligibility will be effective on the first day of private coverage plan enrollment. Premiums

Currently, the Medicaid cost sharing structure does not provide positive incentives for healthy choices or personal responsibility. Healthy Pennsylvania emphasizes individual responsibility and improved health outcomes for the existing Medicaid adult population, similar to insurance coverage through the commercial market.

Unless exempt, all adults will be required to pay a monthly premium as a condition of eligibility. These monthly premiums will replace the current copayments applicable in the Medicaid program. Premium changes based upon fluctuations in income or household composition will be adjusted at the annual redetermination, except if income decreases to a level that is at or below 50% FPL or increases above the eligibility income limit. The premiums are structured in an upwards sliding scale of no more than \$25 (one adult) or \$35 (more than one adult) at the maximum threshold of 133% FPL as follows:

One Adult:

- No monthly premium for an individual with an annual income of \$5,745 or less (0% to 50% of FPL).
- Monthly premium of \$13 for an individual with annual income greater than \$5,745 but no more than \$11,490 (>50% to 100% of FPL).
- Monthly premium of \$25 for an individual with annual income of greater than \$11,490 but no more than the maximum income limit for the coverage group (for example, \$15,281.70 (133% FPL) for childless adults).

More than One Adult (Household with Two or More Adults):

- \bullet No monthly premium for the household with an annual income of \$7,755 or less (0% to 50% of FPL).
- Monthly premium of \$17 for the household with annual income greater than \$7,755 but no more than \$15,510 (>50% to 100% of FPL).
- Monthly premium of \$35 for the household with annual income greater than \$15,510, but no more than the maximum income limit for the coverage group (for example, \$20,628.30 (133% FPL) for two childless adults).

These FPL figures are for calendar year 2013. The FPL is adjusted annually; therefore, the eligibility income levels will be updated each year for that year's applicable FPL, with annual incomes determined using the Modified Adjusted Gross Income methodology. The premiums will be adjusted annually by the inflationary increase in the medical care component of the Consumer Price Index.

The following individuals are exempt from paying the premium:

- \bullet Individuals with household income that does not exceed 50% FPL.
 - Pregnant women.
 - Individuals 65 years of age or older.
 - Individuals under 21 years of age.
- SSI recipients and individuals deemed SSI eligible for purposes of Medicaid eligibility.
- \bullet Individuals who are dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid.
 - Individuals who are institutionalized.

Premiums will be required to be paid a month in advance. A new applicant subject to a premium will not be charged the first month's premium. Monthly premium invoices will be sent to participants.

Participants will be required to pay their premium by the date printed on the invoice. However, there will be a grace period after that date where the premium can still be accepted without affecting eligibility, except in situations described as follows.

Ineligibility for an adult or household will occur whenever an individual or household fails to pay the premium in full for 3 consecutive months by the end of the third month.

The first time that an adult or the household fails to pay the premium for 3 consecutive months and eligibility is terminated, the adult or the household will be ineligible for 3 months. After eligibility is reestablished, a second failure to pay the premium for 3 consecutive months will result in a 6-month period of ineligibility. A third failure will result in a 9-month period of ineligibility. Previously ineligible individuals who subsequently become exempt from premium payment due to a change in circumstances will be allowed to immediately reenroll in the Medicaid program.

Other Cost Sharing

The Department is looking to build in numerous avenues to encourage participants to seek preventative care. The goal of improved health and lower costs are not furthered by seeking routine family medical care through the hospital emergency room (ER). As a result, most adults, other than those who are institutionalized, will be responsible for a \$10 copayment for each nonemergency use of an ER. All other copayments will be eliminated from the Medicaid program.

Premium Reduction

Participants who continuously pay their monthly premium will be able to reduce their premium obligation by engaging in approved healthy behaviors or by working at least 20 hours per week, or both. Successful completion of healthy behavior activities can reduce the premium by 25% and working can reduce the premium by up to another 25% for a total reduction up to 50%.

In the first 3 years of eligibility, adults' premiums will be reduced if they meet all of the following healthy behavior requirements:

- Paying premiums on time (during most recent 6 months).
- Completing a Health Risk Assessment (HRA) annually.
 - Completing a physical exam annually.

After 3 years, the Department will evaluate HRA data and determine broader healthy behaviors that should be used, such as cholesterol testing. The 1115 Demonstration application seeks flexibility and authority to change or expand the list of healthy behaviors for which premium reductions are available.

Adults who at the time of initial application or redetermination are working 30 or more hours per week will receive an initial 25% reduction in their monthly premium. Adults who are working less than 30 hours but at least 20 hours per week will have their premiums reduced by 15% after 6 months of eligibility.

Premium amounts will be set annually, but evaluated for reductions every 6 months. If the participant successfully completes the required activities in the first 6-month period, then the premium will be reduced in the second 6-month period. These 6-month cycles will continue throughout the span of enrollment.

Work Search Activities

Research has demonstrated that employed individuals are both physically and mentally healthier, as well as financially stable. Under the 1115 Demonstration application, the Department will require able-bodied adults to engage in work activities as part of an integrated approach to improving their health and helping them move out of poverty.

Unless exempt, all adults 21 years of age or older but under 65 years of age, who are working less than 20 hours per week, will be required to register with JobGatewaySM, the online system currently utilized for the Commonwealth's Unemployment Compensation program. Participants will be required to engage in specified work search-related activities as a condition of initial and continuing eligibility.

Those nonexempt individuals who successfully complete 12 approved work search activities per month during their first 6 months will continue to be eligible for health care coverage. JobGatewaySM provides individuals with access to current job openings, the ability to create and upload a résumé and view job opening recommendations. Additionally, JobGatewaySM includes a mobile application allowing easy use for those individuals seeking jobs on a smart phone and a career exploration tool providing real time labor statistics for existing jobs. Individuals will have access to training for job interviews and the ability to put that training into practice with virtual mock interviews. Individuals may also wish to participate in job training activities provided by PA CareerLink®, with core services being accessible either online or in-person at 66 locations. Services include the ability to look for employment opportunities by career, employer and geography.

The following individuals are exempt from required work search activities:

- Determined disabled by the SSA or the Department based upon SSI disability criteria.
 - Pregnant.
 - 65 years of age or older.
 - Under 21 years of age.
 - Institutionalized individuals.

Full-time and part-time students are exempt from participating in work search activities each year they are enrolled in a postsecondary education institution or technical school. The Department will annually review students' status. Students are not exempt from registration with JobGatewaySM.

Individuals may request an exemption from work search activities from the Department if they are suffering a crisis, serious medical condition or temporary condition or situation that prevents them from searching for work, such as domestic abuse or substance abuse treatment.

Covered Services in Benefit Plans

Individuals enrolled in the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option will receive the EHB package through their private coverage plan. The EHB package for this Commonwealth is the benchmark package of covered services specified under 45 CFR 156.100(c) and 156.110 (relating to state selection of benchmark; and EHB-benchmark plan standards), based on the package provided under the small group plan with the largest enrollment. For adults this includes ambulatory patient services, emergency services, hospitalization, maternity and newborn care, mental health and substance use

disorder services (including behavioral health treatment), prescription drugs, rehabilitative and habilitative services and devices, laboratory services, preventive and wellness services and chronic disease management. Details on the EHB package in this Commonwealth are available at http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Data-Resources/Downloads/pennsylvania-ehb-benchmark-plan.pdf.

The Low Risk Benefit Plan includes all Medicaid primary, acute and post-acute care services, prescription drugs and medical equipment and supplies covered for adults under the current Medicaid State Plan. The High Risk Alternative Benefit Plan includes all services covered under the Low Risk Benefit Plan, some additional covered services and higher service limits for certain benefits are as follows:

- Ambulatory care visits (including physician office visits, routine adult physical exams, certified registered nurse practitioner visits, Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) and Rural Health Clinic (RHC) visits, hearing screening and other outpatient clinic services): Low Risk: 12 visits per year. High Risk: 18 visits per year.
- Radiology (X-Rays): Low Risk: \$500 per year. High Risk: \$750 per year.
- Outpatient Surgery: Low Risk: two visits per year. High Risk: four visits per year.
- Inpatient Acute Hospital: Low Risk: two nonemergency admissions per year. High Risk: three nonemergency admissions per year.
- Inpatient Rehabilitation Hospital: Low Risk: one admission per year. High Risk: two admissions per year.
- Inpatient Psychiatric Hospital: Low Risk: 30 days per year. High Risk: 45 days per year.
- Inpatient Drug and Alcohol Treatment: Low Risk: 30 days per year. High Risk: 45 days per year.
- Outpatient Mental Health Treatment (Clinic): Low Risk: 30 visits per year. High Risk: 40 visits per year.
- Outpatient Drug and Alcohol Treatment: Low Risk: 30 visits per year. High Risk: 40 visits per year.
- Targeted Case Management—Behavioral Health Only: Low Risk: Not covered. High Risk: Limited to persons with serious mental illness diagnoses.
- Skilled Nursing Facility: Low Risk: 120 days per year. High Risk: 365 days per year.
- Home Health Care: Low Risk: 60 visits per year. High Risk: unlimited visits for first 28 days, limited to 15 days per month thereafter.
- Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with an Intellectual Disability and Intermediate Care Facilities for Other Related Conditions: Low Risk: Not covered. High Risk: 365 days per year.
- Durable Medical Equipment (Combined with medical supplies): Low Risk: \$1,000 per year. High Risk: \$2,500 per year.
- Medical Supplies (combined with durable medical equipment): Low Risk: \$1,000 per year. High Risk: \$2,500 per year.
- Laboratory: Low Risk: \$250 per year. High Risk: \$350 per year.

The Low Risk Benefit Plan and the High Risk Alternative Benefit Plan coverage is the same for the following services and consistent with current Medicaid State Plan coverage for adults: prescription drugs, dental, emergency

room, ambulance, maternity care, methadone maintenance, Clozapine, psychiatric partial hospital, community support services (peer support) and tobacco cessation.

The Department will grant exceptions to the limits previously specified when it determines that one of the following circumstances applies:

- The participant has a serious chronic systemic illness or other serious health condition and denial of the exception will jeopardize the life of or result in the serious deterioration of the health of the participant.
- Granting the exception is a cost-effective alternative for the Medicaid program.
- Granting the exception is necessary to comply with Federal law

Early and Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment Benefits

Individuals who are 19 years of age or older but under 21 years of age will be able to receive all medically necessary services under the Early and Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment benefit.

Health Screening

Enrollment in the Medicaid benefit plans is based on a health screening of the individual. The health screening will be completed as part of an online application process in the Commonwealth's COMPASS system. Paper questionnaires will be available in cases when electronic application submittal is not possible. Call centers may be used to facilitate the screening process.

The health screening tool will consist of a self-administered questionnaire that is completed by the individual, a family member or guardian. The questionnaire includes questions about an individual's health care needs and conditions. The questions are specifically designed to identify an individual's medical and behavioral health needs that align with the two Medicaid benefit plans-particularly any presence of complex medical conditions. The responses will be analyzed by an algorithmic process, which will allow the Department to match the applicant's health care needs to the benefit plan that best serves those needs.

Participants will be enrolled in the Low Risk Benefit Plan or the High Risk Alternative Benefit Plan based on the results of the health screening tool and eligibility status. For individuals eligible for the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option, the health screening tool will be used to determine if they are medically frail. The health screening tool aligns benefits to actual participant health care needs rather than using a system that bases benefit decisions on broad categories of eligibility.

Completion of the health screening tool is not a condition of eligibility. If newly eligible applicants fail to complete the health care screening tool, they will be enrolled into a Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option plan. If individuals who are eligible under the current Medicaid eligibility rules fail to complete the health screening tool, they will be enrolled into the Low Risk Benefit Plan.

Delivery System and Payment

While not part of the 1115 Demonstration application, the Department will concurrently operate its existing HealthChoices program managed care delivery system. The HealthChoices benefit package will change as previously summarized, but there are no plans to modify the delivery system as part of this project.

Research Hypotheses and Evaluation Parameters

The 1115 Demonstration application provides reforms to the existing Medicaid program, increases access to health care coverage and stabilizes financing by delivering private market health insurance benefits to a new group of low-income adults through use of the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option. The core hypotheses in the 1115 Demonstration include:

- 1. Increasing access to health care coverage through the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option:
- Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option participants will have adequate provider access.
- Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option participants will have continuous insurance coverage.
- Per capita administrative costs will be maintained through the use of the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option.
- Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option will reduce overall premium costs in the Commonwealth.
- Average per capita uncompensated care costs will decrease as a result of fewer numbers of uninsured.
- 2. Implementing work search activities to improve health outcomes and move individuals out of poverty:
- Implementation of work search activities will result in increased employment for the 1115 Demonstration population.
- Encouraging work search activities will promote employment, which will result in better physical and mental health outcomes.
- 3. Implementing a unique incentive plan to encourage personal accountability, incentivize healthy behaviors and develop cost-conscious consumer behaviors in the consumption of health care services:
- Reductions in monthly premiums will promote healthy behaviors and improve physical and mental health outcomes.
- 4. Utilizing a health screening tool for all adult participants, both initially and periodically, to help identify the benefit plan that best serves their needs:
- The Low Risk Benefit Plan sufficiently meets the needs of the participants placed in it by the health screening tool.
- The High Risk Alternative Benefit Plan sufficiently meets the needs of the participants placed in it by the health screening tool.

Federal Waiver and Expenditure Authorities Requested

To the extent necessary to implement the proposal, the 1115 Demonstration application requests that CMS, under the authority of section 1115(a)(1) of the Social Security Act, waive the following requirements to Title XIX of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1396) to enable the Department to implement the Healthy Pennsylvania plan:

- Section 1902(a)(10): To enable the State to deny assistance to otherwise eligible individuals who fail to comply with work search activities.
- Section 1902(a)(10): To enable the State to deny assistance for up to 9 months to otherwise eligible individuals who fail to comply with premium payment requirements.
- Section 1902(a)(10)(B): To permit the State to provide benefits that are different in amount, duration and scope.

• Section 1902(a)(10)(B): To permit the State to provide coverage for the newly eligible population on the date of enrollment in the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option.

- Section 1902(a)(10)(B): To permit the State to provide medically needy coverage to institutionalized blind and disabled individuals.
- Section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(IX): To permit the State to require work search activities and premium payment for nonexempt former foster care participants 21 years of age or older but under 26 years of age.
- Section 1902(a)(10)(C): To permit the State to end the medically needy coverage group that includes the blind and disabled, but continue it for the aged.
- Section 1902(a)(10)(C): To permit the State to eliminate the medically needy optional group for adults who are disabled or blind, but retain this coverage for individuals who are 65 years of age and older.
- Section 1902(a)(14): To permit the State to charge an ER copayment in an amount that exceeds the maximum allowed under regulation.
- Section 1902(a)(14): To permit the State to charge premiums to individuals whose family income is below 150% FPL.
- Section 1902(a)(14): To permit the State to require prepayment of a premium.
- Section 1902(a)(14): To permit the State to make payments to reduce cost sharing, for certain individuals eligible under the approved state plan new adult group described in section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(XVIII).
- Section 1902(a)(17): To permit the State to provide different delivery systems for different populations of Medicaid beneficiaries.
- Section 1902(a)(17): To permit the State to provide different premium amounts for different populations of Medicaid beneficiaries.
- Section 1902(a)(23): To make premium payments to private coverage plans for newly eligible Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option participants and to permit the State to limit beneficiaries' freedom of choice among providers to the providers participating in the network of the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option plans.
- Section 1902(a)(34): To enable the State to eliminate retroactive coverage for the newly eligible population enrolled in the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option.
- Section 1902(a)(54)(A): To permit the State to limit a Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option participant to receiving coverage for drugs on the formulary of the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option participant's plan.
- Section 1902(a)(54)(A): To permit the State to require that requests for prior authorization for drugs be addressed within 72 hours, rather than 24 hours. A 72-hour supply of the requested medication will be provided in the event of an emergency.
- Section 1902(a)(10)(A) and (k): To permit the State not to cover wraparound services in the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option.

- Section 1902(a) and 42 CFR 431.53 (relating to assurance of transportation): To permit the State not to cover nonemergency transportation for the newly eligible enrolled in the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option.
- Section 1902(a)(10)(A) and (k): To permit the State not to provide family planning services to individuals 21 years of age or older but under 65 years of age and who are enrolled in the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option.
- Section 1902(a)(10)(A) and (k): To permit the State not to cover FQHC and RHC in the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option.
- Section 1902(a)(15) and (bb): To permit the State to limit reimbursement to FQHCs and RHCs to the amount negotiated with the private coverage plan under the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option and not pay under the prospective payment system.

Annual Enrollment and Annual Expenditures

The following information summarizes Pennsylvania Medicaid expenditures and enrollment for populations included in the Healthy Pennsylvania plan, both historically as well as the period of the demonstration. For purposes of the demonstration the following beneficiaries or services were excluded from this table:

- Beneficiaries and associated services delivered under the Commonwealth's Section 1115 Family Planning waiver, also known as SelectPlan for Women.
- Beneficiaries 20 years of age or under have been excluded from historical expenditures and enrollment figures. The Commonwealth defines children as 20 years of age or under.
- Services delivered under a Section 1915(c) waiver for Home and Community-Based Services as they will not be impacted by this 1115 Demonstration.
- Beneficiaries (and associated services) funded in State programs not eligible for Federal matching dollars have not been included in historical figures.

The historical information for enrollment and expenditures is as follows:

Enrollment—Existing Population (Member Months)

SFY 08/09	10,226,432
SFY 09/10	10,908,617
SFY 10/11	11,691,436
SFY 11/12	12,027,024
SFY 12/13	11.926.847

Expenditures—Existing Population

SFY 08/09	\$9,044,896,892
SFY 09/10	\$9,211,086,072
SFY 10/11	\$10,660,621,141
SFY 11/12	\$9,923,547,422
SFY 12/13	\$10.596.075.535

Projected enrollment and expenditures are as follows:

$\begin{array}{ccc} Projected & Enrollment-Existing & Population & (Member \\ Months) \end{array}$

CY 2015	13,710,804
CY 2016	14,122,128
CY 2017	14,545,792
CY 2018	14,982,165
CY 2019	15,431,630

Projected	Expandit	uroe F	victing	Donul	ation
rrojectea	Expenau	$ures$ — \mathbf{L}	xisiing .	гориі	auon

CY 2015	\$12,948,300,466
CY 2016	
01 =010	\$13,861,051,482
CY 2017	\$14,850,138,246
CY 2018	\$15,918,541,798
CY 2019	\$17,068,338,072

Projected Enrollment—Newly Eligible Adults (Member Months)

CY 2015	6,679,722
CY 2016	6,880,113
CY 2017	7,086,517
CY 2018	7,299,112
CY 2019	7,518,086

Projected Expenditures—Newly Eligible Adults

CY 2015	\$3,791,803,035
CY 2016	\$4,073,267,365
CY 2017	\$4,386,326,668
CY 2018	\$4,733,781,990
CY 2019	\$5,119,734,886

These projections reference trends of existing populations as well as the newly eligible populations. Expenditure growth is based on the anticipation that trends will be more consistent with medical trends observed Nationally. This proposal at a minimum will be budget neutral to the Federal government while the Department anticipates that some savings may occur as a result of implementation.

Implementation and operation of this 1115 Demonstration, in particular the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option, is conditioned on the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) for the new adult category under the Affordable Care Act (ACA), as provided in section 1905(y) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1396d(y)). Therefore, in the event any of the following occur, the Department will withdraw its application, initiate phase-down or early discontinuation of the 1115 Demonstration operations or propose an amendment to secure necessary funding:

- The methodology for calculating the FMAP for individuals in the Healthy Pennsylvania Private Coverage Option is modified and results in the reduction of the percentage of Federal assistance to the Commonwealth in a manner inconsistent with section 1905(y) of the Social Security Act, as enacted March 23, 2010.
- The amount of Federal financial participation, including the participation amounts provided in the ACA, for this 1115 Demonstration is reduced through a modification or restriction in the Federal Medicaid appropriation.
- Federal law, regulation or subregulatory guidance affecting eligibility, benefits, payment, delivery systems, financing, administration, health insurance exchanges or private coverage plans is modified in a manner that conflicts with or materially hinders the operation or financing of this 1115 Demonstration.

1115 Demonstration Financing and Budget Neutrality

Federal policy requires that section 1115 Demonstration applications be budget neutral to the Federal government. This means that an 1115 Demonstration should not cost the Federal government more than what would have otherwise been spent absent the 1115 Demonstration. Particulars, including methodologies, are subject to negotiation between the Commonwealth and CMS.

The Department is proposing a "per capita" budget neutrality model for the populations covered under the demonstration, including the Healthy Pennsylvania Pri-

vate Coverage Option participants. Actual waiver expenditures for these populations will be applied against the without waiver budget limit.

Fiscal Impact

This action will not result in a loss of revenue or an increase in program costs to the Commonwealth or its political subdivisions. The Commonwealth anticipates that some savings could occur as a result of this proposal.

Healthy Pennsylvania Web Site

Information about the Healthy Pennsylvania plan, including the proposed 1115 Demonstration application, is available at www.dpw.state.pa.us/healthypa. The Department will update this web site throughout the public comment and application process.

A hard copy of the proposed 1115 Demonstration application may be requested by contacting the Department at the mailing address or e-mail address provided under the Public Comment section. Individuals should include their full name and mailing address when making a request.

Public Comment

The Department seeks public input on the proposed 1115 Demonstration application for the Healthy Pennsylvania plan. Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding this notice to the Department of Public Welfare, Attention: Healthy Pennsylvania Waiver, P. O. Box 2675, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675, RA-PWHealthyPA1115@pa.gov.

Comments received within 30 days of the posting of this notice will be reviewed and considered for revisions to the 1115 Demonstration application.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Public Hearings

Public hearings on the proposed 1115 Demonstration application have been scheduled to solicit public input. Public hearings will be held in six cities across this Commonwealth. Two webinars will also be held as public hearings. The Department will accept verbal and written comments at these public hearings. In case of inclement weather, the Department will develop an alternative hearing date, which could be an in-person hearing or a webinar.

If individuals intend to provide verbal comments at a public hearing, registration prior to the date is required. Registration is not required for persons attending to listen or for persons submitting their comments in writing, but the Department is requesting those interested in attending register to help ensure there is adequate seating and assist with inclement weather notification. If there are capacity limitations, priority will be given to those who have registered to attend. See the registration deadline for each hearing as follows.

To register to present verbal comments or to attend in person go to the Department's previously listed web site and follow the registration instructions. Individuals may also call the Department at (877) 395-8939 or (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) with their name, telephone number and the date of the public hearing they will attend. Each individual must register to provide verbal comments.

For individuals who intend to present verbal comments at a public hearing, comments will be limited to 3 minutes to allow others time to share their comments. To

assist the Department in accurately capturing verbal comment, individuals are asked to provide their verbal comments in writing at the address or e-mail provided previously.

To participate by means of webinar, individuals will need to register in advance. To register, go to the Department's previously listed web site and follow the registration instructions. See the registration deadline for each webinar as follows.

Public Hearing Dates and Locations for In-Person Attendance

Thursday, December 19, 2013, in Erie, PA

Time: 10 a.m. to 1 p.m.

Bayfront Convention Center

1 Sassafras Pier Erie, PA 16507

Registration Deadline: Monday, December 16, 2013

Friday, December 20, 2013, in Pittsburgh, PA

Time: 10 a.m. to 1 p.m.

Allegheny County Courthouse

436 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Registration Deadline: Tuesday, December 17, 2013

Friday, January 3, 2014, in Philadelphia, PA

Time: 10 a.m. to 1 p.m. National Constitution Center

525 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Registration Deadline: Monday, December 30, 2013

Monday, January 6, 2014, in Scranton, PA

Time: 10 a.m. to 1 p.m.

Hilton Scranton and Conference Center

100 Adams Avenue Scranton, PA 18503

Registration Deadline: Thursday, January 2, 2014

Tuesday, January 7, 2014, in Altoona, PA

Time: 10 a.m. to 1 p.m.

Blair County Convention Center

1 Convention Center Drive

Altoona, PA 16602

Registration Deadline: Thursday, January 2, 2014

Thursday, January 9, 2014, in Harrisburg, PA

Time: 10 a.m. to 1 p.m.

The State Museum of Pennsylvania

300 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Registration Deadline: Monday, January 6, 2014

Public Hearing Dates for Webinar Presentation

Monday, December 16, 2013

Time: 9 a.m. to 11 a.m.

Registration Deadline: Wednesday, December 11, 2013

Wednesday, January 8, 2014

Time: 9 a.m. to 11 a.m.

Registration Deadline: Friday, January 3, 2014

BEVERLY D. MACKERETH,

Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-849. No fiscal impact. It is anticipated that some savings could occur as a result of this proposal. (8) The Secretary of the Budget recommends adoption of the proposed Section 1115 waiver contained in this notice.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 13-2284.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ December\ 6,\ 2013,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Meetings Scheduled

The Pedalcycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee will hold a meeting on Tuesday, December 10, 2013, from 1 p.m. to 3 p.m. in Conference Room 8N1, Commonwealth Keystone Building, Harrisburg, PA. For more information contact Brian Sanders at (717) 783-6193 or bsanders@pa.gov.

The Aviation Advisory Committee will hold a meeting on Wednesday, December 11, 2013, from 11 a.m. to 3 p.m. in the Commonwealth Keystone Building, Harrisburg, PA. For more information contact William Sieg at (717) 705-1253 or wisieg@pa.gov.

The State Transportation Commission will hold a meeting on Thursday, December 12, 2013, from 10 a.m. to 12 p.m. in the Conference Room 8N1, Commonwealth Keystone Building, Harrisburg, PA. For more information contact Julie Harmantzis at (717) 787-2913 or jharmantzi@pa.gov.

BARRY J. SCHOCH, P.E., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2285, Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Designations and Redesignations of Waters Subject to Special Fishing Regulations

The Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) designated or redesignated the following streams, stream sections and lakes as waters subject to 58 Pa. Code Chapter 65 (relating to special fishing regulations), effective January 1, 2014:

58 Pa. Code § 65.4a. All-Tackle Trophy Trout

The Commission removed the following water from its list of waters regulated and managed under 58 Pa. Code § 65.4a.

County Water

Centre and Mifflin Penns Creek, 7 miles from the confluence with Elk Creek at

Coburn downstream to the catch

and release area

58 Pa. Code § 65.19. Approved Trout Waters Open to Year-Round Fishing

The Commission added the following waters to its list of Approved Trout Waters Open to Year-Round Fishing regulated and managed under 58 Pa. Code § 65.19.

County Water

wate

Lycoming and Tioga

Pine Creek from SR 414 Bridge in Blackwell (350 meters upstream of the confluence with Babb Creek) downstream to the confluence with Slate Run (upper limit of the 1.2-mile long Delayed Harvest Artificial Lures Only reach), a distance of 11.1 miles County Water

Lycoming

Pine Creek from 150 meters upstream of the confluence with Naval Run (lower limit of the Delayed Harvest Artificial Lures Only reach) downstream to the confluence with Little Pine Creek in Waterville, a distance of 15.1

> JOHN A. ARWAY, Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 13-2286.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ December\ 6,\ 2013,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

miles

Temporary Changes to Fishing Regulations; American Eels

The Executive Director of the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission), acting under the authority of 58 Pa. Code § 65.25 (relating to temporary changes to fishing regulations), has taken immediate action to amend 58 Pa. Code §§ 61.1, 61.2, 61.4 and 69.12 to increase the size limit and decrease the creel limit for American eel. This action is being taken to meet the requirements of the Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission (ASMFC).

In May 2012, the ASMFC approved a coastwide stock assessment of American eel that concluded that the American eel population is depleted in United States waters. The stock is at or near historically low levels due to a combination of historical overfishing, habitat loss, food web alterations, predation, turbine mortality, environmental changes, toxins and contaminants, and disease. An independent panel of scientists that reviewed the stock assessment urged the ASMFC Board to examine alternative reference points to provide more protection to the spawning stock biomass.

In response to these findings, the ASMFC Board tasked the ASMFC American Eel Technical Committee with developing potential management actions which would reduce mortality on all life stages of American eel. A range of options was developed by the ASMFC American Eel Technical Committee and subsequent action was taken by the ASMFC Board to release certain management options for public comment. These comments were considered by the ASMFC Board when, on August 8, 2013, it approved Amendment III to the ASMFC American Eel Fisheries Management Plan. Among the requirements of this amendment is a reduction in recreational harvest of eels by way of a coastwide establishment of a creel limit of 25 fish and a size limit of 9 inches. Currently, the Commonwealth has a 50 fish creel limit for American eel coupled with an 8-inch size limit for recreational harvested eels and a 6- to 8-inch slot limit for eels harvested for bait.

To address the coastwide regulation directed by ASMFC, the Commission's Executive Director has taken immediate action to make the following modifications to fishing regulations:

§ 61.1. Commonwealth inland waters.

(d) Except as otherwise provided in this subpart, the following seasons, sizes and creel limits apply to inland waters of this Commonwealth and the Youghiogheny Reservoir:

DAILY LIMIT **SPECIES SEASONS** MINIMUM SIZE

AMERICAN EEL Open year-round [8] 9 inches **50**] 25

Open year-round 6 inches to 8 inches [AMERICAN EEL (as 50 l

baitfish)

BAIT FISH Open year-round No minimum 50 (combined species)

FISH BAIT except American eel, mud

bugs and mussels/clams

§ 61.2. Delaware River, West Branch Delaware River and River Estuary.

(d) The following seasons, sizes and creel limits apply to the Delaware River, West Branch Delaware River and Delaware River tributaries, from the mouths of the tributaries upstream to the limit of the tidal influence and the Lehigh River from its mouth upstream to the first dam in Easton, Pennsylvania:

SPECIES	SEASONS		MINIMUM SIZE	DAILY LIMIT
		* *	* * *	
AMERICAN EEL	Open year-round		[8]9 inches	[50] 25

6 inches to 8 inches Open year-round AMERICAN EEL (as **50**]

baitfish)

BAIT FISH Open year-round No minimum 50 (combined species)

FISH BAIT, except American eel and mussels/clams

§ 61.4. Conowingo Reservoir.

(d) The following seasons, sizes and creel limits apply to the Conowingo Reservoir, which includes the Susquehanna River from the Maryland State Line upstream to Holtwood Dam:

DAILY LIMIT **SPECIES SEASONS** MINIMUM SIZE

25 [EELS] AMERICAN EEL Open year-round [**6**] **9** inches

BAIT FISH Open year-round No minimum 35

FISH BAIT, except

American eel

§ 69.12. Seasons, sizes and creel limits—Lake Erie, Lake Erie tributaries and Presque Isle Bay including peninsula waters.

(f) Subject to the provisions of subsections (d) and (e), the following seasons, sizes and creel limits apply to Lake Erie, Lake Erie tributaries and Presque Isle Bay, including peninsula waters:

SPECIES SEASONS MINIMUM SIZE DAILY LIMIT

* * * * *

AMERICAN EEL Open year-round 9 inches 25

BAIT FISH FISH BAIT, except **American eel and** mussels/clams Open year-round None 50 (combined species)

* * * * *

The Executive Director has found that this action is necessary and appropriate for the management of fish and to conserve and preserve fishing opportunities. The temporary modifications will go into effect on January 1, 2014, and will remain in effect until the Commission, by appropriate action, amends 58 Pa. Code §§ 61.1, 61.2, 61.4 and 69.12. At its meeting on October 1, 2013, the Commission approved the publication of a notice of proposed rulemaking containing the proposed amendments to 58 Pa. Code §§ 61.1, 61.2, 61.4 and 69.12 and soliciting public comments for a period of 30 days. The Commission expects to consider final adoption of the proposed amendments at its April 2014 meeting.

(Editor's Note: See 43 Pa.B. 7095 (December 7, 2013) for a proposed rulemaking relating to this notice.)

JOHN A. ARWAY, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2287. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Action Taken by the Commission

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission met publicly at 10 a.m., Thursday, November 21, 2013, and announced the following:

Regulation Deemed Approved Pursuant to Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act—Effective November 20, 2013

County Probation and Parole Officers' Firearm Education and Training Commission #41-21: County Probation and Parole Officers' Firearm Education and Training Commission (amends 37 Pa. Code §§ 79.2, 79.61 and 79.63, adds §§ 79.25 and 79.26)

Action Taken—Regulations Approved:

State Board of Education #6-326: Academic Standards and Assessment (amends 22 Pa. Code Chapter 4)

Approval Order

Public Meeting Held November 21, 2013

Commissioners Voting: Silvan B. Lutkewitte, III, Chairperson; George D. Bedwick, Vice Chairperson, dissenting; John F. Mizner, Esq.; Lawrence J. Tabas, Esq.; Dennis A. Watson, Esq., dissenting

State Board of Education— Academic Standards and Assessment; Regulation No. 6-326 (#2976)

On September 20, 2012, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the State Board of Education (Board). This rulemaking amends 22 Pa. Code Chapter 4. The proposed regulation was published in the October 6, 2012 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on October 18, 2013.

This regulation amends existing Chapter 4 regulations related to academic standards, assessments, planning and graduation requirements for all public schools, area vocational-technical schools, charter schools and cyber charter schools.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Board (24 P. S. §§ 1-121, 26-2603-B, 26-2604-B) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

SILVAN B. LUTKEWITTE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2288. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Notice of Filing of Final Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulations. They are scheduled to be considered on the date noted. The Commission's public meetings are held at 333 Market Street, 14th Floor, Harrisburg, PA at 10 a.m. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should first contact the promulgating agency. If a copy cannot be obtained from the promulgating agency, the Commission will provide a copy or a copy can be obtained from www.irrc.state.pa.us.

Final-Form Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Received	Public Meeting
16A-6110	State Board of Landscape Architects Continuing Education and Elimination of Registration without Examination	11/22/13	1/16/14
Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Resubmitted	Public Meeting
16A-4711	State Registration Board for Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors and Geologists	11/22/13	1/16/14

SILVAN B. LUTKEWITTE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2289. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Qualifications for Licensure

Application for Approval to Redomesticate from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by DSM USA Insurance Company, Inc.

DSM USA Insurance Company, Inc., a domestic stock life insurance company, has filed for approval a plan of redomestication whereby the state of domicile would change from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to Texas. The filing was made under 15 Pa.C.S. Part II, Subpart B (relating to Business Corporation Law of 1988).

Persons wishing to comment on the redomestication are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 15 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Cressinda E. Bybee, Insurance Company Licensing Specialist, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, cbybee@pa.gov.

MICHAEL F. CONSEDINE,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2290. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Application of Gateway Health Plan, Inc. for Approval to Convert into a Nonprofit Corporation

Gateway Health Plan, Inc., a Pennsylvania domiciled health maintenance organization organized as a business corporation, has submitted an application for approval to convert into a nonprofit corporation.

Persons wishing to comment on this conversion are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 15 days from the date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identifica-

tion of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Cressinda Bybee, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, cbybee@pa.gov. Comments received will be part of the public record regarding the filing and will be forwarded to the applicant for appropriate response.

MICHAEL F. CONSEDINE, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2291. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Application of Keystone Health Plan West, Inc. for Approval to Convert into a Nonprofit Corporation

Keystone Health Plan West, Inc., a Pennsylvania domiciled health maintenance organization organized as a business corporation, has submitted an application for approval to convert into a nonprofit corporation.

Persons wishing to comment on this conversion are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 15 days from the date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Cressinda Bybee, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, cbybee@pa.gov. Comments received will be part of the public record regarding the filing and will be forwarded to the applicant for appropriate response.

> MICHAEL F. CONSEDINE, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2292. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Request to Surrender a Certificate of Authority to Provide a Continuing Care Retirement Community by Attleboro Associates, Ltd.

Attleboro Associates, Ltd. has submitted a request to surrender their Certificate of Authority to operate a Continuing Care Retirement Community at Attleboro Retirement Village in Langhorne, PA. The request was received on November 7, 2013, and was made under the Continuing-Care Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P. S. §§ 3201—3225).

Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the surrender of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 15 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Steven L. Yerger, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, syerger@pa.gov.

MICHAEL F. CONSEDINE, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2293. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearings under the Unfair Insurance Practices Act

The following insured has requested a hearing as authorized by section 8 of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (act) (40 P.S. § 1171.8) in connection with the company's termination of the insured's homeowners policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). The administrative hearing will be held in the Insurance Department's regional office in Harrisburg, PA. Failure by an appellant to appear at a scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The following hearing will be held in the Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Marie Hudson; file no. 13-188-150838; Farmington Casualty Company; Doc. No. P13-11-010; December 18, 2013, 1 p.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony and/or other relevant evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses, and the like, necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or

their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director at (717) 705-4194.

MICHAEL F. CONSEDINE, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2294. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

MILK MARKETING BOARD

Hearing and Presubmission Schedule; Milk Marketing Area No. 4

Under the Milk Marketing Law (31 P. S. §§ 700j-101—700j-1302), the Milk Marketing Board (Board) will conduct a public hearing for Milk Marketing Area No. 4 on February 5, 2014, at 9:30 a.m. in Room 202, Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA.

The purpose of the hearing is to receive testimony and exhibits concerning cost replacement in Milk Marketing Area No. 4. Evidence will be limited to the following: annualized processing, packaging and delivery costs; updated costs for containers, ingredients and Class II products; updated labor, utility and insurance costs based on comparisons between costs per point for the second quarters of calendar years 2012 and 2013; skim and butterfat contents of products regulated by the Board; adjustment for shrinkage, sales of bulk products and cream processing costs; monthly adjustments to in-store handling costs; and a reasonable rate of return to milk dealers and stores. In accordance with OGO A-937, evidence and testimony will be considered regarding the heating fuel adjuster in Area 4. In accordance with OGO A-939, evidence and testimony will be considered regarding the diesel fuel cost adjuster in Area 4.

The staff of the Board is deemed to be a party to this hearing, and the attorney representing staff is deemed to have entered his appearance. Other persons who wish to present evidence may be included on the Board's list of parties by: (1) having their attorney file with the Board on or before 3 p.m. on December 20, 2013, a notice of appearance substantially in the form prescribed by 1 Pa. Code § 31.25 (relating to form of notice of appearance); or (2) if unrepresented by counsel, filing with the Board on or before 3 p.m. on December 20, 2013, notification of their desire to be included as a party. Parties should indicate in their notices of appearance if alternate means of service, that is, e-mail or fax, are acceptable. Notices of appearance filed electronically should be directed to deberly@pa.gov.

The parties shall observe the following requirements for advance filing of witness information and exhibits:

- 1. By 2 p.m. on January 10, 2014, Board staff shall file with the Board, in person or by mail, one original and four single-sided copies and ensure receipt by all other parties of one copy of:
- a. A list of witnesses who will testify for the party, along with a statement of the subjects concerning which

each witness will testify. A witness who will be offered as an expert shall be so identified, along with the witness's area or areas of proposed expertise. For expert witnesses there shall also be filed a statement of the substance of the facts and opinions to which the expert is expected to testify and a summary of the grounds for each opinion.

- b. Each exhibit to be presented, including testimony to be offered in written form.
- 2. By 2 p.m. on January 24, 2014, each responding party shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning rebuttal witnesses and copies of rebuttal exhibits.
- 3. By 2 p.m. on January 30, 2014, each party shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning surrebuttal witnesses and copies of surrebuttal exhibits.

Parties that wish to offer in evidence documents on file with the Board, public documents or records in other proceedings before the Board or wish the Board to take official notice of facts, shall comply with, respectively, 1 Pa. Code § 35.164, § 35.165, § 35.167 or § 35.173. Whenever these rules require production of a document as an exhibit, copies shall be provided to each Board member and to all other parties; in addition, at least 20 copies shall be available for distribution to nonparties attending the hearing.

Requests by parties for Board staff to provide data pertinent to the hearing shall be made in writing and received in the Board office by 1 p.m. on January 27, 2014.

The filing address for the Board is Milk Marketing Board, Room 110, Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

TIM MOYER,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 13-2295.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ December\ 6,\ 2013,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

Hearing and Presubmission Schedule; Milk Marketing Area No. 5

Under the Milk Marketing Law (31 P. S. §§ 700j-101—700j-1302), the Milk Marketing Board (Board) will conduct a public hearing for Milk Marketing Area No. 5 on February 5, 2014, at 10 a.m. in Room 202, Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA.

The purpose of the hearing is to receive testimony and exhibits concerning cost replacement in Milk Marketing Area No. 5. Evidence will be limited to the following: annualized processing, packaging and delivery costs; updated costs for containers, ingredients and Class II products; updated labor, utility and insurance costs based on comparisons between costs per point for the second quarters of calendar years 2012 and 2013; skim and butterfat contents of products regulated by the Board; adjustment for shrinkage, sales of bulk products and cream processing costs; monthly adjustments to in-store handling costs; and a reasonable rate of return to milk dealers and stores. In accordance with OGO A-937, evidence and testimony will be considered regarding the heating fuel adjuster in Area 5. In accordance with OGO

A-939, evidence and testimony will be considered regarding the diesel fuel cost adjuster in Area 5.

The staff of the Board is deemed to be a party to this hearing, and the attorney representing staff is deemed to have entered his appearance. Other persons who wish to present evidence may be included on the Board's list of parties by: (1) having their attorney file with the Board on or before 3 p.m. on December 20, 2013, a notice of appearance substantially in the form prescribed by 1 Pa. Code § 31.25 (relating to form of notice of appearance); or (2) if unrepresented by counsel, filing with the Board on or before 3 p.m. on December 20, 2013, notification of their desire to be included as a party. Parties should indicate in their notices of appearance if alternate means of service, that is, e-mail or fax, are acceptable. Notices of appearance filed electronically should be directed to deberly@pa.gov.

The parties shall observe the following requirements for advance filing of witness information and exhibits:

- 1. By 2 p.m. on January 10, 2014, Board staff shall file with the Board, in person or by mail, one original and four single-sided copies and ensure receipt by all other parties of one copy of:
- a. A list of witnesses who will testify for the party, along with a statement of the subjects concerning which each witness will testify. A witness who will be offered as an expert shall be so identified, along with the witness's area or areas of proposed expertise. For expert witnesses there shall also be filed a statement of the substance of the facts and opinions to which the expert is expected to testify and a summary of the grounds for each opinion.
- b. Each exhibit to be presented, including testimony to be offered in written form.
- 2. By 2 p.m. on January 24, 2014, each responding party shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning rebuttal witnesses and copies of rebuttal exhibits.
- 3. By 2 p.m. on January 30, 2014, each party shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning surrebuttal witnesses and copies of surrebuttal exhibits.

Parties that wish to offer in evidence documents on file with the Board, public documents or records in other proceedings before the Board or wish the Board to take official notice of facts, shall comply with, respectively, 1 Pa. Code § 35.164, § 35.165, § 35.167 or § 35.173. Whenever these rules require production of a document as an exhibit, copies shall be provided to each Board member and to all other parties; in addition, at least 20 copies shall be available for distribution to nonparties attending the hearing.

Requests by parties for Board staff to provide data pertinent to the hearing shall be made in writing and received in the Board office by 1 p.m. on January 27, 2014.

The filing address for the Board is Milk Marketing Board, Room 110, Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

TIM MOYER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2296. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Hearing and Presubmission Schedule; Milk Marketing Area No. 6

Under the Milk Marketing Law (31 P. S. §§ 700j-101—700j-1302), the Milk Marketing Board (Board) will conduct a public hearing for Milk Marketing Area No. 6 on February 5, 2014, at 10:30 a.m. in Room 202, Department of Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA.

The purpose of the hearing is to receive testimony and exhibits concerning cost replacement in Milk Marketing Area No. 6. Evidence will be limited to the following: annualized processing, packaging and delivery costs; updated costs for containers, ingredients and Class II products; updated labor, utility and insurance costs based on comparisons between costs per point for the second quarters of calendar years 2012 and 2013; skim and butterfat contents of products regulated by the Board; adjustment for shrinkage, sales of bulk products and cream processing costs; monthly adjustments to in-store handling costs; and a reasonable rate of return to milk dealers and stores. In accordance with OGO A-937, evidence and testimony will be considered regarding the heating fuel adjuster in Area 6. In accordance with OGO A-939, evidence and testimony will be considered regarding the diesel fuel cost adjuster in Area 6.

The staff of the Board is deemed to be a party to this hearing, and the attorney representing staff is deemed to have entered his appearance. Other persons who wish to present evidence may be included on the Board's list of parties by: (1) having their attorney file with the Board on or before 3 p.m. on December 20, 2013, a notice of appearance substantially in the form prescribed by 1 Pa. Code § 31.25 (relating to form of notice of appearance); or (2) if unrepresented by counsel, filing with the Board on or before 3 p.m. on December 20, 2013, notification of their desire to be included as a party. Parties should indicate in their notices of appearance if alternate means of service, that is, e-mail or fax, are acceptable. Notices of appearance filed electronically should be directed to deberly@pa.gov.

The parties shall observe the following requirements for advance filing of witness information and exhibits:

- 1. By 2 p.m. on January 10, 2014, Board staff shall file with the Board, in person or by mail, one original and four single-sided copies and ensure receipt by all other parties of one copy of:
- a. A list of witnesses who will testify for the party, along with a statement of the subjects concerning which each witness will testify. A witness who will be offered as an expert shall be so identified, along with the witness's area or areas of proposed expertise. For expert witnesses there shall also be filed a statement of the substance of the facts and opinions to which the expert is expected to testify and a summary of the grounds for each opinion.
- b. Each exhibit to be presented, including testimony to be offered in written form.
- 2. By 2 p.m. on January 24, 2014, each responding party shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning rebuttal witnesses and copies of rebuttal exhibits.
- 3. By 2 p.m. on January 30, 2014, each party shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning surrebuttal witnesses and copies of surrebuttal exhibits

Parties that wish to offer in evidence documents on file with the Board, public documents or records in other proceedings before the Board or who wish the Board to take official notice of facts, shall comply with, respectively, 1 Pa. Code § 35.164, § 35.165, § 35.167 or § 35.173. Whenever these rules require production of a document as an exhibit, copies shall be provided to each Board member and to all other parties; in addition, at least 20 copies shall be available for distribution to nonparties attending the hearing.

Requests by parties for Board staff to provide data pertinent to the hearing shall be made in writing and received in the Board office by 1 p.m. on January 27, 2014.

The filing address for the Board is Milk Marketing Board, Room 110, Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

TIM MOYER, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 13-2297.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ December\ 6,\ 2013,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS

Hearing in the Matter of Paul Peirce and *The Pittsburgh Tribune-Review* v. Pennsylvania Office of Administration

Pennsylvania Office of Open Records; Doc. No. AP 2013-1658

A hearing on the previously-captioned Right-to-Know Law appeal will be held as follows:

Date: December 23, 2013

Time: 9:30 a.m.

Location: Hearing Room 4

Plaza Level

Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Presiding: Edward S. Finkelstein, Esq.

Hearing Officer

400 North Street, Plaza Level

Harrisburg, PA 17120

(717) 364-9903, fax (717) 425-5343

This hearing is being conducted under section 1101(a)(2) of the Right-to-Know Law (65 P. S. \S 67.1101(a)(2)) to determine whether the names and duty cities for Commonwealth employees are subject to public access.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing should contact the Office of Open Records (OOR) to make arrangements for their special needs. Call the OOR at least 5 business days prior to the hearing to submit a request.

For persons who require an interpreter to participate in the hearings, the OOR will make every reasonable effort to have an interpreter present. Call the OOR at (717)

346-9903 at least 10 business days prior to the hearing to submit the request.

TERRY MUTCHLER, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2298. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Approval of Siting and Construction

A-2013-2392102. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation. Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for approval of the siting and construction of the double-circuit 138/69 kV Honey Brook-Twin Valley transmission line in portions of Caernarvon Township in Berks County, Honey Brook Township in Chester County and Caernarvon Township in Lancaster County.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before January 9, 2014. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's (Commission) web site at www.puc.pa.gov, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: PPL Electric Utilities Corporation

Through and By Counsel: Paul E. Russell, Associate General Counsel, PPL Services Corporation, Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18106

Christopher T. Wright, Esquire, John H. Isom, Esquire, Post & Schell, PC, 17 North Second Street, 12th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601

David B. MacGregor, Esquire, Post & Schell, PC, Four Penn Center, 1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Philadelphia, PA 19103-2808

Prehearing Conference

An initial prehearing conference on the previouslycaptioned case will be held as follows:

Date: Thursday, January 16, 2014

Time: 10 a.m.

Location: Hearing Room 3

Plaza Level

Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Presiding: Administrative Law Judge David A. Salapa

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

(717) 787-1399 Fax: (717) 787-0481

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing should contact the Commission to make arrangements for their special needs. Call the scheduling office at the Commission at least 5 business days prior to the hearing to submit a request.

For persons who require an interpreter to participate in the hearings, the Commission will make every reasonable effort to have an interpreter present. Call the scheduling office at the Commission at least 10 business days prior to the hearing to submit a request.

• Scheduling Office: (717) 787-1399

Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service number for persons who are deaf or hearing-impaired: (800) 654-5988

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2299. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant by December 23, 2013. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Applications of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-2013-2386986. Tiny Mammoth, LLC (127 South Fairmont Street, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA 15206) persons in group and party service, in vehicles seating 11 to 15 passengers, including the driver, from points in Allegheny County, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-2013-2389047. Grand Limousine and Transportation Co. (416 Meadowcroft Road, Radnor, PA 19087) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in group and party service, in vehicles seating 11 to 15 passengers, including the driver, between points in every county within Pennsylvania. Attorney: Scott A. Lisgar, 101 East Darby Road, Havertown, PA 19083.

A-2013-2391804. Danach, LLC (182 Howard Street, #8, San Francisco, CA 94105) to transport as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in limousine service, between points in Bucks, Montgomery, Chester and Delaware Counties, and return; excluding service that is under the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Parking Authority. *Attorney*: David P. Temple, 1760 Market Street, Suite 1100, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

Application of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of household goods in use as described under the application.

A-2013-2379677. Jorge Bermejo, t/a JP Moving Corp (122 West Poplar Street, Nanticoke, Luzerne County, PA 18634) household goods in use, from points in Luzerne County, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice

Application of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to *discontinue/abandon* operating as *common carriers* by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under the application.

A-2013-2389308. Kenneth J. Weaver (846 1/2 Ballstown Road, Lititz, PA 17543) for the discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, authorizing the transportation of persons, in paratransit service, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles, from points in Lancaster County, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2300. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Formal Complaints

Formal complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Answers are due December 23, 2013, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. A. S. Cab Co; Doc. No. C-2013-2383464

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That A. S. Cab Co., Respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 34 Marian Ct., Apt-B, Philadelphia, Pa 19145.
- 2. That Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on January 12, 2005 at Application Docket No. A-00114585 F. 4.
- 3. That by Secretarial Letter issued on April 5, 2011, at C-2010-2211472, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payments to this Commission.
- 4. That by Secretarial Letter issued on July 16, 2012 at C-2011-2256444, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payments to this Commission.

- 5. That by Secretarial Letter issued on January 23, 2013 at C-2011-2269389, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payments to this Commission.
- 6. That Respondent failed to pay fines totaling one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) and violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(c) for failing to observe, obey and comply with a Secretarial Letter issued on April 5, 2011, at C-2010-2211472, July 16, 2012 at C-2011-2256444, and January 23, 2013 at C-2011-2269389.

A Certificate holder has an obligation to comply with the Commission's rules and regulations. A Certificate of Public Convenience is neither a contract nor a property; it is a privilege. Where that privilege is violated, the Commission may, for due cause, exercise its power to revoke a carrier's privilege to operate. *Paradise v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, 132 A.2d 754, 184 Pa. Superior Court 8 (1957).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which revokes the Certificates of Public Convenience held by Respondent at A-00114585 F. 4.

Respectfully submitted,

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief of Motor Carrier Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 9/16/2013

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Wayne T. Scott, First Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Scott at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the civil penalty within 20 days. Your check or money order for the civil penalty should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.
- G. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. A-1 Van Service, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2013-2383465

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That A-1 Van Service, Inc., Respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 27th & Smallman Streets, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.
- 2. That Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on November 5, 2009 at Application Docket No. A-6411461.
- 3. That by Secretarial Letter issued on February 11, 2013 at C-2012-2320527, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of five hundred dollars (\$500.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payments to this Commission.
- 4. That Respondent failed to pay a fine totaling five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and violated 66 Pa.C.S.

§ 501(c) for failing to observe, obey and comply with a Secretarial Letter issued on February 11, 2013 at C-2012-2320527.

A Certificate holder has an obligation to comply with the Commission's rules and regulations. A Certificate of Public Convenience is neither a contract nor a property; it is a privilege. Where that privilege is violated, the Commission may, for due cause, exercise its power to revoke a carrier's privilege to operate. *Paradise v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, 132 A.2d 754, 184 Pa. Superior Court 8 (1957).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which revokes the Certificate of Public Convenience held by Respondent at A-6411461.

Respectfully submitted,

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief of Motor Carrier Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 9/16/2013

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.
 - C. Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Wayne T. Scott, First Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

D. Or, emailed to Mr. Scott at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa. gov

- E. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- F. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the civil penalty within 20 days. Your check or money order for the civil penalty should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- G. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- H. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- I. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.
- J. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Time Taxi, Inc.; Doc. No. C-2013-2382622

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Time Taxi, Inc., Respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 9132 Old Newtown Road, Apt. B-10, Philadelphia, Pa 19115.
- 2. That Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on June 20, 1996 at Application Docket No. A-00113120.
- 3. That by Secretarial Letter issued on March 24, 2011 at C-2010-2202384, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payments to this Commission.
- 4. That by Secretarial Letter issued on July 8, 2011 at C-2010-2135210, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payments to this Commission.
- 5. That by Secretarial Letter issued on July 13, 2012 at C-2011-2255562, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payments to this Commission.

6. That Respondent failed to pay fines totaling one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) and violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(c) for failing to observe, obey and comply with a Secretarial Letter issued on March 24, 2011 at C-2010-2202384, July 8, 2011 at C-2010-2135210, and July 13, 2012 at C-2011-2255562.

A Certificate holder has an obligation to comply with the Commission's rules and regulations. A Certificate of Public Convenience is neither a contract nor a property; it is a privilege. Where that privilege is violated, the Commission may, for due cause, exercise its power to revoke a carrier's privilege to operate. *Paradise v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, 132 A.2d 754, 184 Pa. Superior Court 8 (1957).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which revokes the Certificate of Public Convenience held by Respondent at A-00113120.

Respectfully submitted,

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief of Motor Carrier Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 9/10/2013

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.
 - C. Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

- D. Or, emailed to Mr. Scott at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov
- E. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- F. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the civil penalty within 20 days. Your check or money order for the civil penalty should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- G. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- H. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- I. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.
- J. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. All American Limo Inc; Doc. No. C-2013-2383467

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That All American Limo, Inc., Respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 4475 North Livington Street, Philadelphia, PA 19137.
- 2. That Respondent was issued Certificates of Public Convenience by this Commission on August 5, 2005 at Application Docket No. A-00121477 F. 1, and on September 6, 2006 at Application Docket No. A-00121477, F.2.
- 3. That by Secretarial Letter issued on June 11, 2012, at Docket No. C-2011-2270693, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payment to this Commission.
- 4. That Respondent violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(c) for failing to observe, obey and comply with a Commission Letter issued on June 11, 2012, at Docket No. C-2011-2270693.

A Certificate holder has an obligation to comply with the Commission's rules and regulations. A Certificate of Public Convenience is neither a contract nor a property; it is a privilege. Where that privilege is violated, the Commission may, for due cause, exercise its power to revoke a carrier's privilege to operate. *Paradise v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, 132 A.2d 754, 184 Pa. Superior Court 8 (1957).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which revokes the Certificates of Public Convenience held by Respondent at A-00121477, Fs. 1 and 2.

Respectfully submitted,

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 9/16/2013

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.
 - C. Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

- D. Or, emailed to Mr. Scott at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov
- E. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.

F. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the civil penalty within 20 days. Your check or money order for the civil penalty should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- G. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- H. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- I. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.
- J. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Alpha Omega Limousine Network; Doc. No. C-2013-2384844

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Alpha Omega Limousine Network, Respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 2416 East County Line Road, Ardmore, PA 19003.
- 2. That Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on March 18, 2003 at Application Docket No. A-00118864.
- 3. That by Secretarial Letter issued on June 11, 2012 at Docket No. C-2011-2270697, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payment to this Commission.
- 4. That Respondent failed to pay fines totaling two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) and violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(c) for failing to observe, obey and comply with a Secretarial Letter issued on June 11, 2012 at Docket No. C-2011-2270697.

A Certificate holder has an obligation to comply with the Commission's rules and regulations. A Certificate of Public Convenience is neither a contract nor a property; it is a privilege. Where that privilege is violated, the Commission may, for due cause, exercise its power to revoke a carrier's privilege to operate. *Paradise v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, 132 A.2d 754, 184 Pa. Superior Court 8 (1957).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which revokes the Certificates of Public Convenience held by Respondent at A-00118864.

Respectfully submitted,

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 9/25/2013

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.
 - C. Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

- D. Or, emailed to Mr. Scott at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov
- E. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- F. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the civil penalty within 20 days. Your check or money order for the civil penalty should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- G. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- H. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- I. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.
- J. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Barry C. Jackson t/a V-Day Van Service; Doc. No. C-2013-2384846

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Barry C. Jackson t/a V-Day Van Service, Respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 2208 Noras Court, North Wales, PA 19454.
- 2. That Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on January 30, 2006 at A-00122042.
- 3. That by Secretarial Letter issued on July 16, 2012 at C-2011-2259845, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payment to this Commission.
- 4. That Respondent failed to pay fines totaling one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(c) for failing to observe, obey and comply with the Secretarial Letter issued on July 16, 2012 at C-2011-2259845.

A Certificate holder has an obligation to comply with the Commission's rules and regulations. A Certificate of Public Convenience is neither a contract nor a property; it is a privilege. Where that privilege is violated, the Commission may, for due cause, exercise its power to revoke a carrier's privilege to operate. Paradise v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 132 A.2d 754, 184 Pa. Superior Court 8 (1957).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which revokes the Certificate of Public Convenience held by Respondent at A-00122042.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to au-

Date: 9/25/2013

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforce-

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.
 - C. Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Wayne T. Scott, First Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- D. Or, emailed to Mr. Scott at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.
- E. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- F. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the civil penalty within 20 days. Your check or money order for the civil penalty should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

G. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

- H. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- I. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code \S 1.21.
- J. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Nargis Cab Co; Doc. No. C-2013-2382395

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Nargis Cab Co., Respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 6020 Tabor Road Apt F-1, Philadelphia, PA 19111.
- 2. That Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on February 22, 2001 at Application Docket No. A-00115442 F. 2.
- 3. That by Secretarial Letter issued on March 24, 2011 at C-2010-2202944, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payment to this Commission.
- 4. That by Secretarial Letter issued on July 11, 2011 at C-2010-2131208, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payment to this Commission.
- 5. That by Secretarial Letter issued on July 13, 2012 at C-2011-2255879, Respondent was directed to pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00). To date, Respondent has not submitted any payment to this Commission.
- 6. That Respondent failed to pay fines totaling one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) and violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(c) for failing to observe, obey and comply with a Secretarial Letters issued on March 24, 2011 at C-2010-2202944, July 11, 2011 at C-2010-21, and July 13, 2012 at C-2011-2255879.

A Certificate holder has an obligation to comply with the Commission's rules and regulations. A Certificate of Public Convenience is neither a contract nor a property; it is a privilege. Where that privilege is violated, the Commission may, for due cause, exercise its power to revoke a carrier's privilege to operate. *Paradise v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, 132 A.2d 754, 184 Pa. Superior Court 8 (1957).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which revokes the Certificate of Public Convenience held by Respondent at A-00115442, F. 2.

Respectfully submitted,

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 9/10/2013

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.
 - C. Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

- D. Or, emailed to Mr. Scott at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa. gov
- E. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- F. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the civil penalty within 20 days. Your check or money order for the civil penalty should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- G. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- H. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- I. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.
- J. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Ambucare Ambulance Services Inc.; Doc. No. C-2013-2379252

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Ambucare Ambulance Services Inc, (respondent) is under suspension effective July 24, 2013 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 1725 Bustleton Pike, Unit A, Feasterville, PA 19053.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on December 10, 2009, at A-6411144.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. \S 512, 52 Pa. Code \S 32.12(a), \S 32.12(a) or \S 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 and causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-6411144 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hun-

dred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted,

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 8/21/2013

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforce-

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this Complaint and Notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An Answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The Answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your Answer must be verified and the original shall be mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265

Or may be sent by overnight delivery to:

400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Additionally, please serve a copy on:

Wayne T. Scott, Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty (20) days of the date of service, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing the penalty proposed in this Complaint. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a), the penalty could include a fine of up to \$1,000 for each violation, the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience, or any other remedy as may be appropriate. Each day you continue to violate any regulation, direction, requirement, determination or Order of the Commission is a separate and distinct offense, subject to additional penalties.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Acord certificates of insurance and faxed Form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing the proposed penalty in this Complaint, which may include the cancellation of your Certificate of Public Convenience. Should the Commission cancel your Certificate of Public Convenience, it may also impose an additional fine of up to \$1,000.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the optional fine set forth in this Complaint.
- F. If you have questions regarding this Complaint or if you would like an alternative format of this Complaint (for persons with disabilities), please contact the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1227.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2301. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Wastewater Service

A-2013-2394181. York Water Company. Application of the York Water Company for approval to: 1) enter into a municipal contract to acquire certain public wastewater facilities from East Prospect Borough Authority; 2) to offer or furnish wastewater service to the public in the Borough of East Prospect and portions of Lower Windsor Township, York County, served by East Prospect Borough Authority; and 3) to begin to furnish wastewater service to the public in additional portions of Lower Windsor Township, York County.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before December 23, 2013. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.state.pa.us, and at the applicant's business ad-

Applicant: The York Water Company

Through and By Counsel: Michael W. Hassell, Esquire, Jessica R. Rogers, Esquire, Post & Schell, PC, 17 North Second Street, 12th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2302. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

Hearing Scheduled

A hearing has been scheduled, as authorized by 24 Pa.C.S. Part IV (relating to Public School Employees' Retirement Code), in connection with the Public School Employees' Retirement System's (System) denial of Claimant's request concerning the indicated account.

The hearing will be held before a hearing officer at the Public School Employees' Retirement System, 5 North Fifth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101:

January 15, 2014

Teresa A. Rollins 1 p.m. (Change of Option)

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously listed hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact Barb Book, Assistant to the Executive Director at (717) 720-4617 to discuss how the System may best accommodate their needs.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). Under 22 Pa. Code § 201.1 (relating to applicability of general rules), procedural matter will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) unless specific exemption is granted.

> JEFFREY B. CLAY, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2303. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE BOARD OF NURSING

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. Catherine Fordham; Doc. No. 0879-51-2013

Catherine Fordham, license no. PN279325, of Orwigsburg, Schuylkill County, was indefinitely suspended retroactive to July 3, 2013, based on findings she is unable to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of mental condition or dependence on drugs or alcohol.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the adjudication by writing to Beth Sender Michlovitz, Board Counsel, State Board of Nursing, P. O. Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649.

This adjudication and final order represents the State Board of Nursing's (Board) final decision in this matter. It may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a petition for review with that court in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Individuals who take an appeal to the Commonwealth Court must serve the Board with a copy of their petition for review. The Board contact for receiving service of the appeals is the previously-named Board counsel.

ANN M. COUGHLIN, MBA, MSN, RN, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2304. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. Robert Allen Fry, RN; Doc. No. 0512-51-13

On September 16, 2013, Robert Allen Fry, RN, license no. RN607667, of Kane, McKean County, had his nursing license indefinitely suspended, retroactive to June 20, 2013, based upon being unable to practice professional nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or physiological or psychological dependence on alcohol, halucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or coordination, so long as the dependence shall continue.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the adjudication by writing to Beth Sender Michlovitz, Board Counsel, State Board of Nursing, P. O. Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649.

This adjudication and final order represents the State Board of Nursing's (Board) final decision in this matter. It may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a petition for review with that court in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Individuals who take an appeal to the Commonwealth Court must serve the Board with a copy of their petition for review. The Board contact for receiving service of the appeals is the previously-named Board counsel.

ANN M. COUGHLIN, MBA, MSN, RN, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 13-2305. Filed for public inspection December 6, 2013, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Action on Odor Management Plans for Concentrated Animal Operations and Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations and Volunteers Complying with the Commonwealth's Facility Odor Management Program

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for Odor Management Plans under 3 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—522 (relating to nutrient management and odor management).

Persons aggrieved by any action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517 (relating to appealable actions), section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, so individuals interested in challenging this action should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information

${\bf Odor\ Management\ Plan-Public\ Notice\ Spreadsheet-Actions}$

		Animal Equivalent	Animal	New or	Action
Ag Operation Name, Address	County / $Township$	Units	Type	Amended	Taken
Lewis Martin 12279 Route 35 Mount Pleasant Mills, PA 17853	Snyder County/ West Perry Township	209.71	Broilers	New	Approved
Ron Coleman 3940 Eagle Scout Road Thomasville, PA 17364	York County/ Dover Township	167.77	Broilers	New	Approved
James Hoover 1103 Greble Road Lebanon, PA 17046	Lebanon County/ Bethel Township	76.6	Broilers	New	Approved
Rohrer Dairy Farm, LLC Mike Rohrer 124 Charlestown Road Washington Boro, PA 17582	Lancaster County/ Manor Township	0	Cattle	New	Approved
Noah W. Kreider & Sons, LLP— Manheim Farm 425 and 525 Indian Village Road Manheim, PA 17545	Lancaster County/ Penn Township	710.45 / 5,748.75	Cattle / Layers	Amended	Approved
Aaron Ott Back Run Road 291 Doyle Lane McConnellsburg, PA 17233	Fulton County/ Ayr Township	277.74	Swine	New	Approved
Mike Zimmerman 1775 Black Bridge Road Annville, PA 17003	Lebanon County/ North Annville Township	229.91	Broilers	New	Approved
Glen Litzenberger 201 Snow Drive Fredericksburg, PA 17026	Lebanon County/ Bethel Township	54.9	Broilers	New	Approved
Robert Brubaker, Jr. 2871 Colebrook Road Manheim, PA 17545	Lancaster County/ Rapho Township	0	Pullet	New	Approved
Larry Dean Martin 62 Eisenhauer Road Myerstown, PA 17067	Berks County/ Tulpehocken Township	246.33	Broilers	New	Approved
Country View Family Farm, LLC— Willow Hill Farm 12598 Creek Road Fannettsburg, PA 17221	Franklin County/ Metal Township	2,978.55	Swine	New	Approved
Joel Martin 178 Lowry Road New Holland, PA 17557	Lancaster County/ Earl Township	0	Guinea Layers	New	Approved

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{GEORGE D. GREIG,} \\ \textbf{\textit{Chairperson}} \end{array}$

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 13\text{-}2306.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ December\ 6,\ 2013,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$